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DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION GROUP 
THE GOVERNOR NELSON A. ROCKEFELLER 

EMPIRE STATE PLAZA 
ALBANY, NY  12242 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO PROJECT NO. 45382 

 

HAZARDOUS, CONSTRUCTION, HVAC, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL WORK 

RENOVATE BUILDING 8, 8TH & 9TH FLOOR 

STATE OFFICE BUILDING CAMPUS 

1220 WASHINGTON AVE. 

ALBANY, NY 

 

October 11, 2024 

 

NOTE: This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents. Insert it in the Project Manual.         

Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. 

 

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS – COMMON DOCUMENTS 

 

1. DOCUMENT 001114 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS:  The last date for receipt of bids is 

changed from Wednesday, October 16, 2024, to Wednesday, October 30, 2024. 

 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS – COMMON DOCUMENTS 

 

2.  Page 011000-5, Article 1.06.: Delete paragraph D in its entirety 

 

3.  Page 017419-1, Subparagraph 1.01 A.1.: Delete this subparagraph in its entirety. 

 

4.  Page 017419-1, Subparagraph 1.02 A.1.: Delete this subparagraph in its entirety and replace with 

the following: 

 

“1. The CWM Plan should be developed with a goal of diverting 75% of waste away from 

landfill.” 

 

CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFICATIONS 

 

5. SECTION 087100 FINISH HARDWARE: Discard the section bound in the Project Manual and 

use the accompanying section (Pages 087100-1 through 087100-14), noted "Revised 

10/07/2024". 

 

6.  Page 102100 – 2 Article 2.01, Paragraph B: Delete this Paragraph in its entirety. 

 

7. SECTION 104416 Fire Extinguishers: Discard this section in its entirety. 
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APPENDIX - COMMON DOCUMENTS 

 

8. Revised Pre-Renovation Hazardous Materials Survey Report: Discard the appendix section bound 

in the Project Manual and use the accompanying appendix section noted "Revised 10/07/2024". 

 

GENERAL DRAWINGS 

 

9. Drawing No. G-100:    

a. 10 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM, Change 1005, COLUMN 3 to Read: 

 

 “Per the exception under BC 1005.3.1, the total occupant load per floor at the 8th and 9th 

floor has been established as 660 occupants. The occupant load is permitted to be based 

on actual number of occupants where approved by the building official. The IBC 

commentary states that occupant load in the table are typical and that other instances may 

drive occupant load where appropriate. in this case the occupant load is based on a 

maximum of 593 per layout, anticipated load is much lower. The meeting room will have 

an occupant load of less than 50 occupants.” 

 

10. Drawing No. G-101:    

a. ELEC CL 833: Add 2-hour fire rating hatching around perimeter of ELEC CL 833. 

 

11. Drawing No. G-102:    

a. ELEC CL 933: Add 2-hour fire rating hatching around perimeter of ELEC CL 933. 

 

CONSTRUCTION WORK DRAWINGS 

 

12. Drawing No. A-120:    

a. FINISH SELECTION SCHEDULE, Change TL02 PORCELAIN WALL TILE, SIZE to 

Read:  

 

“SIZE: 12”x24” SHEET”. 

 

13. Drawing No. A-151:    

a. FIREPROOFING LEGEND, Change ROW 2, COLUMN 2 to Read: 

 

“Exposed structural framing is being added to existing steel framing. Provide spray-on 

fireproofing at proposed exposed structural framing that falls inside the shaded area. 

Refer to structural drawing S-102 for member sizes to be fireproofed.” 

 

14. Drawing No. A-152:    

a. FIREPROOFING LEGEND, Change ROW 2, COLUMN 2 to Read: 

 

 “Exposed structural framing is being added to existing steel framing. Provide spray-on 

fireproofing at proposed exposed structural framing that falls inside the shaded area. 

Refer to structural drawing S-103 for member sizes to be fireproofed.” 

 

15.  Revised Drawings: 

a. Drawing Nos. A-000 and A-600, noted “REVISED DRAWING 10/7/24” accompany this 

Addendum and supersede the same numbered originally issued drawings. 
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ELECTRICAL WORK DRAWINGS 

 

16. Drawing No. E-110:    

a. MCC-2, COLUMN LINE D.6. Remove symbol “T2”. 

 

17. Drawing No. E-302: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 1 to Read:  

 

“1. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 1st FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 2 to Read:  

 

“2. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 1st FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

18. Drawing No. E-303: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 1 to Read:  

 

“1. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 2nd Floor IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 2 to Read:  

 

“2. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 2nd FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

19. Drawing No. E-304: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 1 to Read:  

 

“1. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 3rd Floor IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 
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b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 2 to Read:  

 

“2. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 3rd FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

20. Drawing No. E-305: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 1 to Read:  

 

“1. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 4th Floor IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 2 to Read:  

 

“2. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 4th FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

21. Drawing No. E-306: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 1 to Read:  

 

“1. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 5th Floor IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 2 to Read:  

 

“2. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 5th FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

22. Drawing No. E-307: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 1 to Read:  

 

“1. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 6th Floor IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 
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b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 2 to Read:  

 

“2. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 6th FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

23. Drawing No. E-308: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 1 to Read:  

 

“1. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 7th Floor IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 2 to Read:  

 

“2. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 7th FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

24. Drawing No. E-309: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 3 to Read:  

 

“3. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 8th FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 4 to Read:  

 

“4. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 8th FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

25. Drawing No. E-310: 

a. CODED NOTES, Change Note 3 to Read:  

 

“3. PROVIDE 12-STRAND-FIBER, SINGLE MODE IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT 

FROM CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 9th FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 
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b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 4 to Read:  

 

“4. PROVIDE 24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON IN 1-1/2” INNERDUCT FROM 

CAPNET SWITCH IN BASEMENT UP THROUGH DUMBWAITER 

OPENING TO 9th FLOOR IT ROOM. COIL 30’-0” OF FIBER CABLE IN IT 

ROOM. TERMINATE CABLE WITH ‘LC’ CONNECTORS AND TEST 

CABLE.” 

 

26. Drawing No. E-601:    

a. SUBSTATION 2, 1600AF, LH-GB, LH-1B, LH-2B, LH-3B (LH-10). Remove NOTE 5.  

 

b. CODED NOTES, Change Note 4 to Read:  

 

“4. Not Used.” 

 

27. Drawing No. E-607 PANEL SCHEDULES:    

a. PANEL SCHEDULE, Change PH-MCC-2 and PH-HV-1 to Read: 

 

 “Existing Panel Schedule.” 

 

28. Drawing Nos. E-608, E-701: 

a. Change “CAT 6” to “CAT 6A”. 

 

29.  Revised Drawings: 

a. Drawing Nos. ED-100A, E-001, E-100, E-101A, E-107, E-208, E-209, E-300 noted 

“REVISED DRAWING 10/7/2024” accompany this Addendum and supersede the same 

numbered originally issued drawings. 

 

END OF ADDENDUM 

 

 

Brady Sherlock, P.E. 

Director, Division of Design 

Design & Construction 
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SECTION 087100 

 

FINISH HARDWARE 

 

PART 1   GENERAL 

 

1.01 REFERENCES 

 

A. NFPA 80 Fire Doors and Windows (2013). 

 

B. NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2015). 

 

C. Building Code of New York State (2016). 

 

D. ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017 Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities. 

 

E. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.1 Butts and Hinges (2016). 

 

F. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.4 Door Controls – Closers (2013). 

 

G. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.6 Architectural Door Trim (2015). 

 

H. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.7 Template Hinge Dimensions (2016). 

 

I. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.8 Door Controls – Overhead Stops and Holders 

(2015). 

 

J. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.13 Mortise Locks and Latches Series 1000 (2017). 

 

K. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.16 Auxiliary Hardware (2018). 

 

L. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.18 Materials and Finishes (2016). 

 

M. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.22 Door Gasketing Systems (2017). 

 

N. ANSI/BHMA Standard A156.26 Continuous Hinges (2017). 

 

O. DHI - Door and Hardware Institute. 

 

P. NAAM Standard HMMA 800-96- Hollow Metal Manufacturers Association. 

 

Q. NAAM Standard HMMA 831-13 Recommended Hardware Locations for 

Custom Hollow Metal Doors and Frames. 

 

R. 2010 Standards for State and Local Government Facilities: Title II. 
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1.02 DEFINITIONS 

 

A. Architectural Hardware Consultant (AHC): A Door and Hardware Institute 

certified expert in complex architectural openings requiring advanced knowledge 

of model building codes and safety standards, ADA requirements, access control 

knowledge and installation expertise. 

 

B. Architectural Hardware Distributor: A company that regularly purchases 

architectural hardware from manufacturers and specializes in the sale, service 

and support of that hardware to contractors and/or end users. 

 

C. Company Field Advisor(s):  Hardware manufacturers’ representatives who are 

certified in writing by manufacturer to be technically qualified in design, 

installation, and servicing of products. 

 

D. Installation Supervisor:  Designated supervisor/installer, who has a minimum 

three years’ experience in finish hardware installation, and is qualified and 

responsible to ensure approved finish hardware is installed, adjusted, and 

operates properly. 

 

E. Benchmark: Finish hardware installed on full size door and frame assembly that 

is constructed on-site. Benchmarks are constructed to verify qualities of materials 

and execution; to review coordination between frames, doors, and architectural 

hardware; to show interface between partitions and frames; and to demonstrate 

compliance with specified installation tolerances. Benchmarks are not samples. 

Unless otherwise indicated, approved benchmarks establish the standard by 

which the Work will be judged. The approved benchmark may be incorporated 

into the work of this section. 

 

1.03 SUBMITTALS 

 

A. Waiver of Submittals:  The Waiver of Certain Submittal Requirements in Section 

013300 does not apply to this Section. 

 

B. Re-Evaluation Fee:  In accordance with the General Conditions 007213 Article 

4.7. 

 

C. Submittal Package Cover Sheets:  The Hardware Distributor shall provide a 

cover sheet, which identifies each package by: 

1. OGS project number. 

2. Project name. 

3. Facility name and location. 

4. Submittal Package name. 

5. Specification section name and number. 

6. Construction Contractor’s company name, address, e-mail address, and 

 telephone number. 

7. Finish Hardware Distributor’s company name, address, e-mail address, 

 and telephone number. 

8. Certified Architectural Hardware Consultant’s name, company name, 

 address, e-mail address, and telephone number. 

9. Submittal Date. 
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D. Submittal Packages 

1. Quality Control Package:  Do not submit balance of packages until this 

package is approved. 

a. Architectural Hardware Consultant Data: 

1) Provide name, business address, and telephone number 

of DHI certified Architectural Hardware Consultant. 

2) Submit photocopy of Door and Hardware Institute’s 

certificate demonstrating individual is an Architectural 

Hardware Consultant. 

b. Company Field Advisor Data: 

1) Provide name, business address, and telephone number 

of Company Field Advisor(s) for continuous hinges, 

door bolts, locksets, overhead stops, door closers, and 

gaskets. 

2) List services and products for which company field advisor(s) 

is/are certified by manufacturer.  Provide written certifications. 

c. Hardware Distributor’s Qualification Data: 

1) Provide the Finish Hardware Distributor’s company 

name, address, e-mail address, and telephone number. 

2) Provide the hardware distributor’s company history, 

including number of years in the hardware distribution 

business, the number of AHC’s employed, and the 

number of employees. Describe the distributor’s major 

market. 

3) Include the names and contact information of physical 

plant managers for 3 facilities, similar to this project, for 

which the distributor has furnished architectural 

hardware within the past 2 years. 

d. Supervisor’s/Installer’s Qualification Data: 

1) Name of Supervisor and each installer performing Work, and 

employer’s name, business address and telephone number. 

2) Names and addresses, and contact information of 

physical plant managers for 3 facilities, similar to this 

project, on which each installer has worked on during 

past 2 years. 

 

2. Finish Hardware Package: 

a. Finish Hardware Schedule:  Use vertical format and indicate 

finish hardware items, both mechanical and electrical in one 

document, required to complete Work of this section.  Submit 

Hardware Schedule that includes complete hardware sets for 

each door and frame shown on Door Schedule. 

1) Preface schedule with following: 

a) Certified Architectural Hardware Consultant’s 

statement of preparation of/or certification of 

Finish Hardware Schedule. 

b) Index. 

c) List of manufacturers. 

d) List of finishes. 

e) Explanation of abbreviations. 

f) Keying instructions and key schedule. 
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2) Create hardware groups, each group consisting of similar 

doors and hardware.  Do not combine labeled and non-

labeled openings.  Do not combine doors and frames 

with dissimilar door sizes and/or materials. 

3) For each opening include the following: 

a) Door and frame materials and dimensions. 

b) Fire rating. 

c) Door number, location, and handing. 

d) Degree of opening required for closer and/or 

overhead stop. 

e) Installation and detailing notes. 

4) Under each group heading, list hardware items in detail, 

required for ordering. For each hardware item include: 

a) Type (Hinges). 

b) Quantity (Hinges 3ea). 

c) Manufacturers’ name (Hinges 3ea Stanley). 

d) Catalog number (Hinges 3ea Stanley FBB199). 

e) Size (Hinges 3ea Stanley FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½). 

f) Options or accessories (Hinges HTFBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½). 

g) Finish (Hinges HTFBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ x 630). 

h) Fasteners (Hinges HTFBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ x 630 x torx 

with center security pin). 

i) Indicate location of protection plates: Push side 

or pull side. 

j) Installation Notes, as written in this section, for 

each hardware group. 

5) Use a separate hardware group in Hardware Schedule that 

lists attic stock hardware items, key cabinets, key control 

system, special tools required to install hardware, lubricants, 

and Operations and Maintenance Manuals. 

b. Product Data:  Furnish six copies of manufacturers’ catalog sheets, 

specifications, sizing charts, and installation instructions, for each 

item specified. Highlight information pertaining specifically to 

product (s) submitted. 

c. Submit samples as requested. 

 

3. Closeout Submittals Package:  Submit as a complete package. 

a. Operation and Maintenance Manuals:  Furnish 2 hardcover three ring 

binders with the project name and number displayed on the front 

cover and spine. Include: 

1) List of Manufacturers. 

2) Approved Finish Hardware Schedule. 

3) Approved Manufacturers’ Product Data Sheets. 

4) Manufacturer’s operation, installation, maintenance, and 

repair instructions for each type of hardware furnished. 

5) Templates for kind of hardware furnished. 

6) Parts List for each type of finish hardware furnished. 

7) Manufacturers dated written warranty for each type of 

 finish hardware furnished. 
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8) Certifications:  Written certification from Company Field 

Advisors that their products are installed according to 

manufacturers’ printed installation instructions, are operating 

properly, and manufacturers’ written warranty will be in 

effect upon physical completion of the Work. 

9) Special Tools: List of special tools required to install 

 hardware, and their purpose. 

b. Special Tools:  

1) At conclusion of finish hardware installation, turn over 

to Director’s Representative 2 of each special tool 

required to install hardware together with a list of these 

tools and their purpose. 

 

1.04 TEMPLATES 

 

A. After receipt of approved submittals, furnish templates to affected trades, to 

enable fabricators to make provision for finish hardware without delaying the 

Work of the Project. 

 

1.05 DELIVERY AND STORAGE 

 

A. Coordinate delivery to avoid delay. 

 

B. Clearly label each item for identification and installation location as it 

corresponds to the approved Finish Hardware Schedule and subsequent 

information bulletins. 

 

C. Deliver hardware to the jobsite in the manufacturers’ original packages complete 

with fasteners, parts, installation instructions, and templates required for proper 

installation. 

 

D. Inventory hardware at jobsite to identify shortages or backorders. Resolve 

delivery shortages and damaged items prior to installing hardware. 

 

E. Store finish hardware where directed by Director’s Representative. Provide 

locked, dry storage for finish hardware. 

 

1.06 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

 

A. Hardware Distributor’s Qualification: 

1. Hardware Distributor who has been in the business of furnishing, and/ or 

installing finish hardware for a minimum of three years. 

2. Hardware Distributor shall have the DHI certified Architectural 

Hardware Consultant prepare or certify the Finish Hardware Submittal 

meets specification requirements, and the schedule is written accurately 

and in accordance with DHI recommendations, and requirements of this 

specification. 

 

B. Company Field Advisors:  Employ advisor(s) for continuous hinges, door bolts, 

mortise locksets, surface overhead stops, door closers, and gaskets. 
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C. Installation Supervisor:  Employ a qualified Installation Supervisor who will be 

responsible to ensure approved finished hardware is installed, adjusted, and 

operates properly. 

 

D. Installers:  Employ experienced finish hardware installers who have been 

regularly employed by a Company installing finish hardware for a minimum of 5 

years. 

 

E. Pre-submittal Conference:  Before Finish Hardware Submittals are written for 

submission, the Director’s Representative will call a teleconference to review 

Finish Hardware Submittal requirements including but not limited to format, 

cover sheet, headings, hardware sets, level of detail, installation notes, 

description of operation, keying, and product data sheets. The Contractor, the 

Finish Hardware Distributor, the Finish Hardware Detailer, and consulting 

hardware designer, and OGS Designers shall attend. The OGS Finish Hardware 

Reviewer shall conduct the conference. 

 

F. On Site Pre-Installation Conference: Before finish hardware installation begins, the 

Director’s Representative will call a conference at the site to review Finish Hardware 

Specifications, approved Finish Hardware Submittals, and to discuss requirements for the 

Work including: 

1. Hardware delivery and storage. 

2. Hardware labeling by door number. 

3. Hardware locations. 

4. Potential location conflicts. 

5. Hardware installation sequence and responsibility. 

6. Required accessories and fasteners. 

7. Continuous hinge installation. 

8. Surface overhead stops and closer template and adjustments. 

9. Special tools and maintenance items. 

10. Hardware Closeout requirements. 

11. Hardware Warranties. 

 

G. Pre-installation Conference Attendance:  The Construction Contractor, Company Field 

Advisors, authorized Finish Hardware Installers, and the Finish Hardware Distributor’s 

Architectural Hardware Consultant shall attend the conference. OGS’s Finish Hardware 

Reviewer conducts the meeting.  OGS designers and facility personnel may attend. The 

Company Field Advisors will present installation instruction and advice. 

 

H. Pre-Benchmark-Construction Meeting:  Prior to the construction of the mock-up, 

a meeting will be held at the site to review the requirements and discuss the 

intent of the mock-up. The meeting will be scheduled by the Director’s 

Representative and conducted by the Hardware Designer. The meeting shall be 

attended by the Director’s Representative, the Hardware Designer, the 

Contractor’s onsite foreman, the person supervising this phase of the Work (if 

different), and the person (people) who will be performing the work. 

 

I. Construction of Benchmark:  Before installing portions of the Work requiring 

benchmarks, install benchmarks for each form of construction required to comply 

with the following requirements, using materials indicated for the completed 

Work. 
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1. Build hardware benchmark in door and frame assembly, specified in 

section 081102, in locations as directed, and include continuous hinge, 

lockset, closer, surface overhead stop and gaskets. 

2. Notify the Director’s Representative in advance of dates and times when 

benchmark will be constructed. 

3. Install benchmark with supervisor oversight and workers who will be 

employed during the construction of the Work. 

4. Construct benchmarks using the exact materials, products, methods, and 

workmanship that were approved for the Work. 

5. Obtain Director’s Representative’s approval of benchmarks before 

starting work, fabrication, or construction. 

6. Maintain benchmarks during construction in an undisturbed condition as 

a standard for judging the completed Work. 

7. Failure to maintain this standard of quality will be cause for rejection of 

the Work. 

8. Benchmark may be used in the Work unless otherwise indicated. 

 

J. Uniformity of Hardware and Single Source Responsibility:  For each kind of 

hardware provide product(s) of a single manufacturer. 

 

K. Size Variations:  Manufacturers’ products may vary slightly from sizes specified 

except where minimum size or thickness is specified.  

 

1.07 WARRANTY 

 

A. Manufacturer’s Warranty:  Ten-year minimum warranty for door closers. 

 

B. Manufacturer’s Warranty:  Three year minimum for locksets. 

 

1.08 MAINTENANCE 

 

A. Special Tools:  At the conclusion of finish hardware installation, turn over to 

Director’s Representative 2 sets of each special tools required for proper 

installation and adjustment of hardware, together with a list of these tools and 

their purpose. 

 

B. Lubricants:  Provide manufacturer’s recommended lubricants for locksets and 

closers sufficient for 1 year of maintenance.  Turn over to Director’s 

Representative. 

 

 

PART 2   PRODUCTS 

 

2.01 ACCESSORIES 

 

A. Provide brackets, plates, arms, spacers, and special templates to mount door 

closers in combination with overhead stops and coordinators, on narrow top rails 

and for special ceiling and jamb conditions. 

 

B. Provide curved lip strikes, with wrought boxes, specific to individual lock 

functions. Universal strikes that fit a variety of lock functions are not acceptable. 
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2.02 FASTENINGS 

 

A. Provide fasteners that harmonize with finish hardware material and finish. 

 

B. Provide machine screws for hardware secured to metal, and machine screws and 

metal expansion shields for attachment to masonry substrates. Self-tapping or 

self-drilling screws are not acceptable. 

 

C. Attach door closers and overhead stops with sex bolts. 

 

2.03 MATERIALS AND FINISHES 

 

A. General:  Requirements for design, grade, function, finish, size, and other 

distinctive qualities of each type of finish hardware are indicated in this section 

and in the Hardware Groups. 

 

B. Locks, Latches and Bolts 

1. Comply with UL requirements for throw of bolts and latch bolts on rated 

fire openings. 

2. Provide 3/4” minimum throw on other latch bolts. 

3. Provide 1” minimum throw deadbolts. 

 

C. Closers and Door Control Devices 

1. Closer bodies:  Provide closer bodies with the same hole template pattern 

regardless of type or application. 

2. Closer arms:  Non-handed forged steel. 

3. Closer size:  Provide sized closers. 

4. Provide all-weather fluid to eliminate seasonal adjustment of closer 

speed. 

5. Powder coat closer body, arm, and adapter plate or pre-treat closer body, 

arm, and adapter plate with rust-inhibiting coating before painted finish 

is applied. 

 

2.04 FINISH HARDWARE 

A. HARDWARE MANUFACTURERS: 

1. ST – STANLEY    

2. BE – BEST  

3. LC - LCN 

4. NG – NATIONAL GUARD 

5. IV – IVES  

6. KN – KN CROWDER 

7. VD – VONDUPRIN  
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B. GROUP # 1 OFFICE DOORS  

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½  ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea.  Lockset (Office) 45H7A 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  4. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 

C. GROUP # 2 CONFERENCE  

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½  ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Classroom) 45H7R 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1  Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  4. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 

D. GROUP # 3 TRAINING ROOM  

 

  1. 3  Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1   Ea. Lockset (Classroom) 45H7R 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1  Ea. Closer  4111T LC 689 

  4. 1  Ea. Kickplate 8400 8” x 1.5” LDW CSK B4E  IV 630 

  5. 1 Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  6. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 

E. GROUP # 4 NETWORK / EQUIP ROOMS  

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Storage) 45H7D 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Closer  4111T LC 689 

  4. 1 Ea. Kickplate 8400 8” x 1.5” LDW CSK B4E  IV 630 

  5. 1 Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  6. 3  Ea. Silencers To Suit  GRY 

F. GROUP # 5 ELECTRICAL CLOSETS (SNG) 

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Storage) 45H7D 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Closer  4111 SCUSH LC 689 

  4. 1 Ea. Kickplate 8400 8” x 1.5” LDW CSK B4E  IV 630 

  5. 3  Ea. Silencers To Suit  GRY 

G. GROUP # 6 ELECTRICAL CLOSETS (PR) 

  1. 6 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Storage) 45H7D 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 2 Ea. Closer  4111 SCUSH LC 689 

  4. 1 Set Flush bolts FB358 IV 626 

  5. 2 Ea. Kickplate 8400 8” x 1.5” LDW CSK B4E  IV 630 

  6. 2  Ea. Silencers To Suit  GRY 
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H. GROUP # 7 BOARD ROOM  

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½  ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Classroom) 45H7R 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  4. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 

I. GROUP # 8 BREAK ROOM  

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½  ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Passage Set 45H7N 14M BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Closer 4111T LC 689  

  4. 1 Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  5. 3  Ea. Silencers To Suit  GRY 

J. GROUP # 9 TOILET ROOMS  

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Push Pull 8130 x 8103 PR  IV 630 

  3. 1  Ea. Deadlock (Classroom) 45H7RD x GMK  

      (Mount above Pull) BE 630 

  4. 1 Ea. Auto Operator 4640 (Push) LC 689 

  5. 2 Ea. Touchless Actuator 8310-816R LC 630 

  6. 1   Ea. Keyswitch 8310-806K (Mount on Operator) LC BLK 

  7. 1 Ea. Kickplate 8400 8” x 1.5” LDW CSK B4E To IV 630 

  8. 1 Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  9. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 

  10.  1 Set Electrical Elevation Drawings 

K. GROUP # 10  TOILET / LOUNGE 

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½  ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Privacy) 45H7L 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  4. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 

L. GROUP # 11 JANITOR CLOSET  

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½  ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Passage Set 45H7N 14M BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea.  Overhead Stop GJ90S Series (120 Degree) GJ 626 

  4. 3  Ea. Silencers To Suit  GRY 

M. GROUP # 12 MOTHERS ROOM   

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½  ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Storeroom) 45H7D 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Overhead Stop GJ90S Series (120 Degree) GJ 626 

  4. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 
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N. GROUP # 13 PIPE CHASE  

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Deadlock (Classroom)  45H7RD x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Flush Pulls 960  IV 630 

  4. 1 Ea. Overhead Stop GJ90S Series (120 Degree) GJ 626 

  5. 1 Ea. Louver CDL-12 KN CA  

  6. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 

O. GROUP # 14 EXISTING DOORS   

 

  1. 1 Ea. Cylinder  To Suit Existing Lock BE 626 

   Balance of hardware existing. 

P. GROUP # 15 STORAGE 

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (storeroom) 45H7D 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea.  Overhead Stop GJ90S Series (120 Degree) GJ 626 

  4. 3  Ea. Silencers To Suit  GRY 

Q. GROUP # 16 STAIRWELL DOORS  

 

  1. 3 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Exit Device 9975F x 996L VD 626 

     Confirm compatibility with existing frame. 

  3. 1 Ea. Cylinder To Suit trim and key system BE 626 

  4. 1 Ea. Closer  4011T LC 689 

  5. 1 Ea. Kickplate 8400 8” x 1.5” LDW CSK B4E  IV 630 

  6. 1 Ea. Wall Stop WS406 IV 626 

  7. 3  Ea. Silencers To Suit  GRY 

R. GROUP # 17 ELEVATOR LOBBY 

 

  1. 6 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 2  Ea. Exit Device 3347 L-BE-LBR-LD VD 626 

  3. 2 Ea. Closer  4110 EDA LC 689 

  4. 2 Ea. Bracket 4110-18 LC 689 

  5. 2 Ea.  Hold Open SEM 7840 X 24 VDC LC 626 

  6. 1 Set Electrical Elevation Drawings 

S. GROUP # 18 PIPE CHASE  

 

  1. 6 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Deadlock (Classroom)  45H7RD x GMK BE 630 

  3. 1 Ea. Flush Pulls 960  IV 630 

  4. 2 Ea. Overhead Stop GJ90S Series (120 Degree) GJ 626 

  5. 1  Ea. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER NG BRN 
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T. GROUP # 19 MECHANICAL SPACES (PR) 

  1. 6 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Storage) 45H7D 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 2 Ea. Closer  4111 SCUSH LC 689 

  4. 1 Set Flush bolts FB51P/FB51T IV 626 

  5. 2 Ea. Kickplate 8400 8” x 1.5” LDW CSK B4E  IV 630 

  6. 1 Set. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER  NG BRN 

  7. 1 Set. Astragal 1375SA  NG 628 

 

U. GROUP # 20 MECHANICAL SPACES (PR) 

  1. 6 Ea. Hinges FBB199 4 ½ x 4 ½ NRP ST 630 

  2. 1  Ea. Lockset (Storage) 45H7D 14M x GMK BE 630 

  3. 2 Ea. Closer  4111 EDA LC 689 

  4. 1 Set Flush bolts FB51P/FB51T IV 626 

  5. 2 Ea. Kickplate 8400 8” x 1.5” LDW CSK B4E  IV 630 

  6. 2 Ea. Wall Stops WS406 IV 626 

  6. 1 Set. Smoke Seal 5025 x PERIMETER  NG BRN 

  7. 1 Set. Astragal 1375SA  NG 628 

 

2.05 KEYING 

 

A. Continue existing Best Lock key system established for Facility. 

1. Stamp key symbol on one side of key, and “Do Not Duplicate” on other 

 side of key.  

3. Furnish one copy of factory bitting list to facility. 

4. Factory key cylinders. 

5. Furnish 3 cut keys for each master key. 

6. Furnish 7 cut keys for each keyed lockset. 

7. These cut key quantities are for bidding purposes only.  Actual number 

 of cut keys required will be determined at keying meeting. 

8. When lockset and cylinder are by different manufacturers, identify and 

 furnish correct cylinder cam to operate lockset. 

9. Provide compression rings and spacers to achieve proper spacing 

 relationship between cylinder and face of door. 

 

B. Keying Conference 

1. Immediately following contract award, Director’s Representative 

 will schedule a keying conference to develop a written key 

 schedule that reflects Facility’s specific keying requirements.  

Facility Representative(s), Hardware Distributor, Consulting Hardware 

Designer, and OGS’s Hardware Designer will attend. 

2. Incorporate this schedule in Finish Hardware Submittals for approval. 
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PART 3   EXECUTION 

 

3.01 EXAMINATION 

 

A. Examine doors and frames and related items for conditions such as, but not 

limited to, incorrect handing, hardware preparation, misaligned lock, and strike 

preparations, that would prevent proper application of finish hardware. Do not 

proceed until defects are corrected. 

 

B. Report conditions or hardware applications that are incorrect to the Director’s 

Representative.  

 

3.02 INSTALLATION 

 

A. Do not proceed with installation of finish hardware prior to attending referenced 

 pre-installation conference. 

 

B. Installation Sequence: Use proper installation sequence, i.e., install coordinators, 

and overhead stops and holders before surface mounted door closers. 

 

C. Install hardware in accordance with manufacturer’s printed installation 

instructions, and adjust for smooth operation, free of sticking, binding, or rattling. 

1. Template surface overhead stops and holders for proper operation 

2. Template and adjust closers for proper operation. 

 

 

D. Use proper tools and methods to prevent scratches, burrs, or other defacement. 

 

E. Gasket Installation: 

1. Install continuous stripping at each opening without unnecessary 

interruptions. 

2. Where fasteners are required, secure fasteners for stripping and seals so 

they will not work loose during door operation.  Exposed heads of 

fasteners shall be free of sharp edges. 

3. Coordinate meeting stile gasket with hardware before installation. 

4. Install units plumb and level at the optimum location to maintain a 

permanent effective seal. 

 

F. After installation, cover and protect hardware to prevent damage during 

remaining construction.  Remove protection upon completion of construction. 

 

3.03 LOCATIONS 

 

A. Locate hardware as follows: 

1. Door Closers:  Template for maximum door swing allowed by wall 

placement and jamb conditions. Where overhead stop prevents door from 

swinging to wall, template the closer to exceed degree of opening 

allowed by overhead stop. 

2. Protection Plates:  1/8 inch from door bottom. 

3. Wall Stops:  Centerline of bumper to match centerline of locking trim. 
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3.04 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL 

 

A. Post Installation Review:  After hardware is adjusted for proper operation, 

Director’s Representative will hold a Post-Installation Review with the 

Contractor, Hardware Designer, Company Field Advisors, Hardware Distributor 

and Hardware Installers. 

1. Physically inspect to verify proper application, installation, adjustment, 

and operation of finish hardware, and in particular that: 

a) Latches engage freely without binding. Filing of strike plates to 

relieve latch bind is not acceptable. 

b) Closers are adjusted for proper spring power; sweep speed, 

latching speed; and hydraulic back check. 

c) Locations and proper attachment of installed protective hardware 

are as specified. 

d) There is no field modification of fasteners. 

e) Damaged fasteners are replaced. 

2. Defective hardware is repaired or replaced. 

3. Hardware is to be left clean and free from disfigurement. 

 

B. Turn referenced Operations and Maintenance Manuals over to Facility through 

Director’s Representative. 

 

 

END OF SECTION 
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REFERENCE STANDARDS

ANSI
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE
1819 L STREET, NW, 6TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
GENERAL INQUIRIES: 212.642.4900 
PHONE: 202.293.8020
FAX: 202.293.9287
HTTP://WWW.ANSI.ORG/

ASTM
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND 
MATERIALS
100 BARR HARBOR DRIVE
WEST CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428-2959
TEL: 610.832.9585 
FAX: 610.832.9555 
HTTP://WWW.ASTM.ORG/

IMI
INTERNATIONAL MASONRY INSTITUTE
17101 SCIENCE DRIVE
BOWIE, MD 20715
PHONE: (301)291-2124
FAX: (301)291-2107
HTTP://WWW.IMIWEB.ORG

BIA
THE BRICK INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
11490 COMMERCE PARK DRIVE
RESTON, VA 28191-1525
PHONE: 703.620.0010
FAX 703.620.3928
HTTP://WWW.BIA.ORG/

UL
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
333 PFINGSTEN RD.
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062   
TEL: 847.272.8800 
FAX: 847.272.8129 
HTTP://WWW.UL.COM/

NPCA
NATIONAL PAINT AND COATINGS 
ASSOCIATION
1500 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005   
TEL: 202.462.6272
FAX: 202.462.8549
HTTP://WWW.PAINT.ORG/

APA
AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION
PO BOX 11700
TACOMA, WA 98411-0700   
TEL: 253.565.6600 
FAX: 253.565.7265 
HTTP://WWW.APAWOOD.ORG/

AISC
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL 
CONSTRUCTION
ONE EAST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3100
CHICAGO, IL  60601-2001
PHONE: 312.670.5403
FAX: 312.670.2400
HTTP://WWW.AISC.ORG/

AGC
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF 
AMERICA
333 JOHN CARLYLE STREET, SUITE 200
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314   
TEL: 703.548.3118 
FAX: 703.548.3119
HTTP://WWW.AGC.ORG/

ABC
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND 
CONTRACTORS
1300 N. 17TH STREET, SUITE 800
ROSSLYN, VA 22209   
TEL: 703.812.2000 
FAX: 703.812.8200
HTTP://WWW.ABC.ORG/

BOCA
BUILDING OFFICIALS AND CODE 
ADMINISTRATORS INTERNATIONAL
4051 W. FLOSSMOOR ROAD
COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478-5795   
PHONE: 800.214.4321
FAX: 708.799.4981 
HTTP://WWW.BOCAI.ORG/

NPS
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
PRESERVATION BRIEFS
HTTPS://WWW.NPS.GOV/TPS/HOW-TO-
PRESERVE/BRIEFS.HTM

ICC
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
ANSI A117.1-2009 - ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE 
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

REFERENCES ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO TRADE ASSOCIATIONS, TECHNICAL SOCIETIES, RECOGNIZED AUTHORITIES, AND OTHER INSTITUTIONS. STANDARDS (PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, SYSTEMS, AND IN SOME 
CASES, WORKMANSHIP) FOR WORK NOT SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE DETERMINED ON THE BASIS OF DATA AND STANDARDS PUBLISHED BY THESE ORGANIZATIONS. THE PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, SYSTEMS, 
AND WORKMANSHIP NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK IS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE RECOGNIZED STANDARDS OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY FOR ITS INTENDED USE.  IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND AN INDIVIDUAL REFERENCE STANDARD, OR BETWEEN TWO OR MORE REFERENCED STANDARDS, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN. PRODUCTS, MATERIALS AND/OR SYSTEMS INCORPORATED INTO 
THE WORK SHALL BE SOURCED ONLY FROM MANUFACTURERS OR SUPPLIERS WHO HAVE PUBLISHED DATA SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS OR WHO WILL CERTIFY IN WRITING TO SUCH COMPLIANCE 
(INCLUDING LABORATORY TESTING, IF APPLICABLE).

GANA
GLASS ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA
2945 SW WANAMAKER DRIVE, SUITE A
TOPEKA, KS 66614
TEL: 785.271.0208
FAX: 785.271.0166 
HTTP://WWW.GLASSWEBSITE.COM/GANA/

BHMA
BUILDERS' HARDWARE MANUFACTURERS 
ASSOCIATION
355 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 17TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10017   
TEL: 212.297.2122 
FAX: 212.370.9047
HTTP://BUILDERSHARDWARE.COM/

AEC
ALUMINUM EXTRUDERS COUNCIL
1000 N. RAND ROAD, SUITE 214
WAUCONDA, IL 60084   
TEL: 847.526.2010 
FAX: 847.526.3993
HTTP://WWW.AEC.ORG/

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

A. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.  IF THERE IS A MISSING DIMENSION, OR ONE THAT 
IS NOT CLEAR IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, REQUEST CLARIFICATION OF 
THAT DIMENSION FROM THE DIRECTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE.

B. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL LOCAL, STATE AND 
FEDERAL CODES AND REGULATIONS.  WHERE A NON-COMPLIANT CONDITION 
OCCURS , THOSE CODES ARE TO TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS.  IF A DISCREPANCY IS DISCOVERED, INFORM THE DIRECTOR'S 
REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

C. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, BOUNDARIES, GRADE ELEVATIONS, AND OTHER 
NECESSARY DIMENSIONAL GUIDES ON SITE AND COMPARE THEM TO THE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.  IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO 
THE DIRECTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR CLARIFICATION AND DIRECTIVES ON HOW 
TO PROCEED.

D. ALL DIMENSIONS PROVIDED ARE TO THE FACE OF MATERIALS/CONSTRUCTION, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E. ALL DIMENSIONS, NOTES, FINISHES AND FIXTURES SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS, 
SECTIONS, DETAILS, AND OTHER ILLUSTRATIONS SHALL APPLY TO ALL SIMILAR, 
OPPOSITE HAND, OR SYMMETRICAL PLANS, SECTIONS OR DETAILS.

F. ALL PARTITIONS/WALLS SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE CENTER, OR NEAREST EDGE 
(AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS) OF EXISTING WALLS, COLUMNS, WINDOW 
OPENINGS, ETC. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

G. FAILURE TO ILLUSTRATE OR MENTION MINOR DETAILS SHALL NOT BE WARRANT 
FOR OMISSION OF NECESSARY APPURTENANCES FOR THE NORMAL, USUAL OR 
PROPER COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

H. COORDINATE ALL WORK OF THE "C" CONTRACT WITH ALL OTHER CONTRACTS 
ISSUED AS PART OF THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

I. PROVIDE BLOCKING PER DRAWING                   WHERE TV'S ARE INDICATED, REFER 
TO DRAWING A-130 FOR TV LOCATIONS.
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CEILING PLAN NOTES

A. ALL CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, AS 
INDICATED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS.  

B. SEQUENCE INSTALLATION OF CEILING MATERIALS ONLY AFTER ALL OVERHEAD 
WORK IS COMPLETED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, 
PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS.  THOSE SYSTEMS SHOULD BE 
TESTED AND APPROVED BEFORE THE CEILING IS INSTALLED.

C. VERIFY CEILING LAYOUTS AND HEIGHTS WITH ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND 
MEASUREMENTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  VERIFY LOCATION OF PENETRATING 
SYSTEMS IN THE FIELD.

D. SUPPORT SUSPENDED SYSTEMS INDEPENDENT OF WALLS, COLUMNS, DUCTS, 
PIPES AND CONDUIT.  MAINTAIN FACE PLATE WITH ADJACENT MEMBERS WHEN 
SPLICING CARRYING TEES.  FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

E. USE PROPERLY PLACED AND SUSPENDED LOAD-CARRYING FRAME CHANNELS TO 
MAINTAIN HANGER SPACING AND VERTICAL POSITION WHEN INTERRUPTED BY 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT, OR ANY OTHER 
HORIZONTALLY RUN EQUIPMENT.

F. COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER WORK SUPPORTED BY OR PENETRATING THE 
CEILING SYSTEMS, WHICH MAY BE MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO RETURN AND SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSERS, LIGHT 
FIXTURES, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, EXIT SIGNS, FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS, FIRE 
SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT.

G. REFER TO TYPICAL ATTACHMENT DETAILS AT DRAWING A-051 FOR LIMITATIONS TO 
HANGING FROM FLOOR SLABS.

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES
A. EXISTING ROOFING SHALL REMAIN. PATCHING/TIE-IN WORK AT NEW WORK ONLY.
B. ROOFING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH ALL OTHER DISCIPLINES 

FOR ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS AND INTEGRATED SYSTEMS, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL WORK.

C. CHECK PROJECTIONS, CURBS, DECK AND PARAPETS FOR ADEQUACY OF PROPER 
ANCHORING OF WORK.  ALSO CHECK FOR FOREIGN MATERIAL, MOISTURE AND 
UNEVENNESS THAT WOULD PREVENT THE PROPER IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
WORK.

D. ARRANGE WORK SEQUENCE TO AVOID USE OF CONSTRUCTED ROOFING FOR 
STORAGE OF MATERIAL, WALKING SURFACE DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT MOVEMENT.  WHERE SUCH ACCESS IS ABSOLUTELY REQUIRED, 
PROVIDE TEMPORARY AND NECESSARY PROTECTION AND/OR BARRIERS TO 
SEGREGATE THE WORK AREAS AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO ROOFING MEMBRANE.  
PLYWOOD AND POLYESTER FELT SHALL BE USED FOR ALL ROOFING AREAS TO 
RECEIVE TRAFFIC DURING CONSTRUCTION.

E. ALL WORK SHALL BE PROPERLY SCHEDULED AND EXECUTED WITHOUT EXPOSING 
THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING AREAS TO THE EFFECTS OF INCLIMATE WEATHER 
EVENTS.  BUILDING AND CONTENTS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST ALL RISKS.  
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR ANY WORK RESULTING FROM SUCH 
INCIDENTS, AT NO EXTRA COST, TO THE LIKE-  CONDITIONS OF EXISTING 
CONDITIONS.

F. ALL  PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ITEMS INCLUDING EQUIPMENT 
AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE SECURED IN SUCH A MANNER AT ALL TIMES TO 
PRECLUDE ANY POTENTIAL BLOW-OFF OR WIND DAMAGE.

G. INSULATION, ROOFING MATERIAL, FLASHINGS & TRIM AND VAPOR BARRIERS 
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  MATERIALS SHALL BE APPLIED ONLY BY A 
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED BY THE ROOFING/ACCESSORY MANUFACTURER.

RESTROOM NOTES

A. DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES PROVIDED IN THE DRAWINGS FOR RESTROOMS 
(PLANS AND ELEVATIONS) ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2020 BUILDING CODE OF 
NEW YORK STATE AND THE ICC/ANSI A117.1 STANDARDS (UON)

B. GRAB BARS AND OTHER WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES ARE ILLUSTRATED IN 
ELEVATION AND PLANS, SHOWING TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHT, LOCATIONS AND 
CLEARANCES REQUIRED.  FIRE RETARDANT WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED 
FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES IN METAL STUD WALLS, INCLUDING GRAB 
BARS.  COORDINATE WITH THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS.  EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE USED IN MASONRY WALLS.

C. PROVIDE EITHER 2X6 WOOD BLOCKING OR METAL STRAP BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS 
WITHIN THE WALLS AT GYP BD PARTITIONS TO SUPPORT MILLWORK, REFERENCE 
DETAIL                  .

D. LOCATION AND TYPE OF PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE 
PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES.

E. PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES INDICATED FOR EACH RESTROOM.  ADDITIONAL 
ACCESSORY INFORMATION IS PROVIDED IN THE ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE AND 
WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS.

F. WHERE GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED TO TOILET PARTITIONS, USE TAMPER PROOF 
THROUGH BOLTS IN LIEU OF STANDARD ANCHORS/SCREWS.  PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 
SUPPORTS AT WALL MOUNTING FOR TOILET PARTITION TO SUPPORT ADDITIONAL 
EXPECTED WEIGHT BEING INDUCED ON PARTITION WITH GRAB BAR USE. 
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT GENERAL NOTES
A. THE FOLLOWING TASKS ARE ASSUMED TO HAVE A MINIMAL IMPACT ON EXISTING 

ASBESTOS-CONTAMINATED WALLS, COLUMNS, CEILING DECK, AND FLOOR SLABS. 
THESE TASKS SHALL BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 
CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS THE APPROVED SITE SPECIFIC VARIANCE PROVIDED IN 
THE PROJECT MANUAL. COORDINATE THE LAYOUT AND SCHEDULING OF THIS WORK 
WITH THE DIRECTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE. 
1. INSTALLATION OF DOOR FRAME AND ANCHORS.
2. INSTALLATION OF INTERIOR STOREFRONT SYSTEM FLOOR AND WALL 

ANCHORS AT ELEVATOR LOBBIES.
3. INSTALLATION OF WALL FRAMING RUNNER TRACK INSTALLATION.
4. FLOOR SLAB PREPARATION SHALL NOT INCLUDE SCARIFICATION OR 

SANDING. 
5. PAINTING OF EXISTING WALLS. PAINT PREPARATION WORK SHALL NOT 

INCLUDE SANDING. 
6. INSTALLATION OF WOOD NAILERS FOR MILLWORK.
7. INSTALLATION OF EXTERIOR WALL COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING 

RUNNER TRACK.
B. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 028213 FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF 

ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS AND 028304 FOR HANDLING OF LEAD-
CONTAINING MATERIALS.

C. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 003126 FOR EXISTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
INFORMATION AND THE PRE-RENOVATION HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY 
REPORT APPENDED TO THE PROJECT MANUAL. 

D. REFERENCE DRAWINGS LISTED ON THE TITLE SHEET G-001 SHALL BE USED TO 
ESTIMATE ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING TO BE ABATED. THE REFERENCE DRAWINGS 
INDICATE EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL ENCOUNTER. 
UTILIZE THESE DRAWINGS TO ESTABLISH QUANTITIES AND BID FOR REMOVALS.

E. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS PRESENT AT THE BEGINNING OF WORK OR EXPOSED 
DURING WORK SHALL BE SEALED WATERTIGHT AND REMAIN SO THROUGHOUT THE 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES. IT IS CRITICAL THAT THE CONTAINMENT AREAS 
REMAIN WATERTIGHT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE WORK AND THAT NO 
LEAKS REACH THE OCCUPIED FLOORS BELOW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE 
EVERY EFFORT TO MINIMIZE SEAMS ON THE FLOORS OF CONTAINMENT 
ENCLOSURES.

F. COORDINATE THE USE OF THE C-CONTRACT HOISTWAY ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE 
BUILDING WITH THE DIRECTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE. PROVIDE THE DIRECTOR'S 
REPRESENTATIVE WITH TWO WEEK'S NOTICE PRIOR TO MOBILIZING TO THE SITE. 

CURTAIN WALL INSTALLATION NOTES

A. ATTACHMENTS OF MAST CLIMBERS, OR ANY OTHER SUPPORTED SCAFFOLDING 
TO THE BUILDING, IS PROHIBITED. 
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DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES

A. DIMENSIONS GIVEN ON SCHEDULES AND PLANS ARE NOMINAL. COORDINATE ALL 

DIMENSIONS IN-FIELD CONCERNING FRAMES AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO 

FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCTION WITH DOOR MANUFACTURER.

B. ALL GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH GLAZED PANEL SAFETY STANDARDS AND CODE 

REQUIREMENTS

1. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS WITHIN AND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO ALL 

OPERABLE OPENINGS AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND INDICATED BY "TEMP" 

ON THE DRAWINGS.

C. DO NOT PAINT OVER ANY REQUIRED LABELS SUCH AS UNDERWRITERS 

LABORATORIES OR WARNOCK HERSEY PERFORMANCE RATINGS, NAME OR 

NOMENCLATURE PLATES.

D. FOR INFORMATION ON DOOR HARDWARE AS LISTED IN THE SCHEDULE, 

REFERENCE WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 087100 "DOOR HARDWARE," 

OUTLINING REQUIREMENTS FOR HARDWARE AND SET FUNCTIONS.

E. DOOR HARDWARE SHALL NOT BE MOUNTED OVER 42 INCHES HIGH PER 

ACCESSIBILITY CODE STANDARDS.
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WINDOW SCHEDULE NOTES

A. DIMENSIONS GIVEN ON SCHEDULES AND PLANS ARE NOMINAL. GENERAL 

CONTRACTOR AND MANUFACTURERS SHALL COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS IN-

FIELD CONCERNING FRAMES AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND 

CONSTRUCTION.

B. ALL GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH GLAZED PANEL SAFETY STANDARDS AND CODE 

REQUIREMENTS.

a. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS WITHIN AND IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO ALL 

OPERABLE OPENINGS AND STAIRWELLS AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND 

INDICATED BY "TEMP" ON THE DRAWINGS.

C. WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, MEETING WITH ALL BUILDING CODE 

REQUIREMENTS.

DOOR SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS

DOOR MATERIALS

ALUM:

STL:

WD:

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

STEEL

WOOD VENEER

SYMBOL/TAG DESCRIPTION

FRAME MATERIALS

ALUM:

STL:

ETR:

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

STEEL

EXISTING TO REMAIN

FINISHES

FACTORY:

PT0X:

FACTORY PREFINISHED

FIELD PAINTED PER FINISH SELECTION SCHEDULE

GLASS TYPE

D 1/4" TEMPERED FLOAT GLASS

HANDING

LH:

LHR:

LHRA:

RH:

RHR:

RHRA:

LEFT HAND

LEFT HAND REVERSE

LEFT HAND REVERSE ACTIVE

RIGHT HAND

RIGHT HAND REVERSE

RIGHT HAND REVERSE ACTIVE

FRAME ANCHORS

MC:

ETR:

SSC:

MASONRY CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING TO REMIAN

STEEL STUD CONSTRUCTION

NOTES:  

1. THE ABBREVIATIONS ABOVE ARE FOR USE WITHIN THE DOOR SCHEDULE.

A CLEAR FLOAT GLASS

FINISH FLOOR

HOLLOW METAL FRAMING 

AND GLAZING - SEE SPEC. 

SECTION 

W1

HOLLOW METAL FRAMING 

AND GLAZING - SEE SPEC. 

SECTION 

W2

HOLLOW METAL FRAMING 

AND GLAZING - SEE SPEC. 

SECTION 084313
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DOOR SCHEDULE - 8TH FLOOR

DOOR NO. TO/FROM

DOOR FRAME HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAILS

GLASS

TYPE FIRE RATING UNDERCUT HARDWARE HAND COMMENTS

DOOR

TYPE

DOOR

MATERIAL

DOOR

FINISH WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS

FRAME

TYPE

THROAT

SIZE

FRAME

MATERIAL FINISH ANCHORS HEAD JAMB SILL

A08

801-1 ELEV LOBBY / CIRC FG-FG ALUM FACTORY 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ** ALUM FACTORY 1/A-501 6/A-501 D 17 LHR/RHR **INSERTED IN SF1, HOLD OPEN

801-2 ELEV LOBBY / OFFICE - EAST FG-FG ALUM FACTORY 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ** ALUM FACTORY 1/A-501 6/A-501 D 17 LHR/RHR **INSERTED IN SF1, HOLD OPEN

802-1 ELEV LOBBY / CIRC FG-FG ALUM FACTORY 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ** ALUM FACTORY 1/A-501 6/A-501 D 17 LHR/RHR **INSERTED IN SF2, HOLD OPEN

802-2 ELEV LOBBY / CIRC FG-FG ALUM FACTORY 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ** ALUM FACTORY 1/A-501 6/A-501 D 17 LHR/RHR **INSERTED IN SF2, HOLD OPEN

803A-1 CLO / OFFICE - WEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 15 RHR

803B-1 CLO / OFFICE - WEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 15 LHR

804A-1 PIPE / OFFICE - SOUTH F STL PT02 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT02 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 18 RHRA/LHR

805A-1 CLO / OFFICE - EAST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 15 RHR

805B-1 CLO / OFFICE - EAST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 15 LHR

807-1 BOARD RM / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 7 LHR

808-1 BOARD RM / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 7 LHR

809-1 CONFERENCE / OFFICE - EAST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 2 LH

810-1 CONFERENCE / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 2 RH

811-1 ELEC CLO / OFFICE - WEST F STL PT02 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT02 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 5 RHR

815-1 ELEC CLO / OFFICE - EAST F STL PT02 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT02 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 5 LHR

818-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - WEST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 LH PRIVACY FILM

819-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - WEST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 LH PRIVACY FILM

820-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - WEST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 RH PRIVACY FILM

821-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - WEST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 RH PRIVACY FILM

823-1 BREAK RM / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 8 RH

823-2 BREAK RM / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 8 RHR

824-1 CONFERENCE / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 2 RH

825-1 CONFERENCE / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 2 LH

826-1 NETWORK / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 4 LH

827-1 EQUIP / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 4 RH

827-2 CONVEY SHAFT / EQUIP F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 90 MIN 18 LHR

828-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - EAST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 RH PRIVACY FILM

829-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - EAST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 RH PRIVACY FILM

830-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - EAST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 LH PRIVACY FILM

831-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - EAST FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 LH PRIVACY FILM

833-1 ELEC CL / CIRC F-F STL PT01 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

833-2 ELEC CL / CIRC F-F STL PT01 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

833-3 ELEC CL / CIRC F-F STL PT01 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

834-1 JC / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 11 LHR

836-1 MOTHERS RM / VEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 6 3/8" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 12 LH

837-1 WOMEN'S / VEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 10 RHR

838-1 TLT / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 10 RH

839-1 MEN'S / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 9 LHR

839-2 CHASE / MEN'S FL STL PT05 2' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MC 13 RHR

846-1 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 4' - 8" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

846-2 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 4' - 8" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MC 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

846-3 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 4' - 8" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

S01-8 STAIR NO 1 / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ETR ETR PT01 ETR 4/A-501 9/A-501 90 MIN 16 RHR

S02-8 STAIR NO 2 / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ETR ETR PT01 ETR 4/A-501 9/A-501 90 MIN 16 LHR

S03-8 STAIR NO 3 / CIRC F STL PT02 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ETR ETR PT02 ETR 4/A-501 9/A-501 90 MIN 16 RHR

1/4" = 1'-0"A-600

2 DOOR TYPE ELEVATIONS
1/4" = 1'-0"A-600

3 FRAME TYPE ELEVATIONS

DOOR SCHEDULE - 9TH FLOOR

DOOR NO. TO/FROM

DOOR FRAME

ANCHORS

HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAILS

GLASS

TYPE FIRE RATING UNDERCUT HARDWARE HAND COMMENTS

DOOR

TYPE

DOOR

MATERIAL

DOOR

FINISH WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS

FRAME

TYPE

THROAT

SIZE

FRAME

MATERIAL FINISH HEAD JAMB SILL

A09

901-1 ELEV LOBBY / CIRC FG-FG ALUM FACTORY 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ** ALUM FACTORY 1/A-501 6/A-501 D 17 LHR/RHR **INSERTED IN SF1, HOLD OPEN

901-2 ELEV LOBBY / OFFICE - EAST FG-FG ALUM FACTORY 6' - 0" <varies> 1 3/4" ** ALUM FACTORY 1/A-501 6/A-501 D 17 LHR/RHR **INSERTED IN SF1, HOLD OPEN

902-1 ELEV LOBBY / CIRC FG-FG ALUM FACTORY 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ** ALUM FACTORY 1/A-501 6/A-501 D 17 LHR/RHR **INSERTED IN SF2, HOLD OPEN

902-2 ELEV LOBBY / CIRC FG-FG ALUM FACTORY 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ** ALUM FACTORY 1/A-501 6/A-501 D 17 LHR/RHR **INSERTED IN SF2, HOLD OPEN

903A-1 CLO / OFFICE - WEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 15 RHR

903B-1 CLO / OFFICE - WEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 15 LHR

904A-1 PIPE / OFFICE - SOUTH F STL PT02 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT02 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 18 RHRA/LHR

905A-1 CLO / OFFICE - EAST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 15 RHR

905B-1 CLO / OFFICE - EAST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 15 LHR

907-1 TRAINING RM / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 3 RHR

907-2 TRAINING RM / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 3 RHR

909-1 CONFFERENCE / OFFICE -

EAST

FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 2 LH

910-1 CONFERENCE / CIRC FG WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 2 RH

911-1 ELEC CLO / OFFICE - WEST F STL PT02 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 5 RHR

915-1 ELEC CLO / OFFICE - EAST F STL PT02 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 5 LHR

918-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - WEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 LH PRIVACY FILM

919-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - WEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 LH PRIVACY FILM

920-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - WEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 RH PRIVACY FILM

921-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - WEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 RH PRIVACY FILM

923-1 BREAK RM / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 8 RHR

923-2 BREAK RM / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 8 LHR

924-1 CONFERENCE / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 2 RH

925-1 CONFERENCE / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F3 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 2 LH

926-1 NETWORK / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 4 LH

927-1 EQUIP / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 4 RH

927-2 CONVEY SHAFT / EQUIP F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 18 LHR

928-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - EAST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 RH PRIVACY FILM

929-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - EAST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 RH PRIVACY FILM

930-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - EAST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 1 LH PRIVACY FILM

931-1 OFFICE / OFFICE - EAST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F4 4 7/8" STL PT04 MS 2/A-501, 3/A-501 7/A-501, 8/A-501 D 6 LH PRIVACY FILM

933-1 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

933-2 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

933-3 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 4 7/8" STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

934-1 JC / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 11 LHR

936-1 LOUNGE / VEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 8 LH

937-1 WOMEN'S / VEST F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 10 RHR

938-1 TLT / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 10 RH

939-1 MEN'S / CIRC F WD FACTORY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT04 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 1" 9 LHR

939-2 CHASE / MEN'S FL STL PT05 2' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT MS 13 RHR

946-1 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 4' - 8" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

946-2 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 4' - 8" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

946-3 ELEC CLO / CIRC F-F STL PT01 4' - 8" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F1 STL PT01 MS 2/A-501 7/A-501 45 MIN 6 RHRA/LHR

S01-9 STAIR NO 1 / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ETR ETR PT01 ETR 4/A-501 9/A-501 90 MIN 16 RHR

S02-9 STAIR NO 2 / CIRC F STL PT01 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ETR ETR PT01 ETR 4/A-501 9/A-501 90 MIN 16 LHR

S03-9 STAIR NO 3 / CIRC F STL PT02 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" ETR ETR PT02 ETR 4/A-501 9/A-501 90 MIN 16 RHR

DOOR SCHEDULE - BASEMENT

DOOR NO. TO/FROM

DOOR FRAME HEAD/JAMB/SILL DETAILS
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TYPE FIRE RATING UNDERCUT HARDWARE HAND COMMENTS

DOOR

TYPE

DOOR

MATERIAL

DOOR

FINISH WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS

FRAME

TYPE

THROAT

SIZE

FRAME

MATERIAL FINISH ANCHORS HEAD JAMB SILL

A0B

B000-1 FIRE PUMP RM / FORMS

STORAGE

F-F STL PT 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F2 5 7/8" STL PT MC 5/A-501 10/A-501 45 MIN 19 RHRA/LHR

B001-1 FORMS STORAGE /

VESTIBULE

F-F STL PT 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" F2 5 7/8" STL PT MC 5/A-501 10/A-501 45 MIN 20 RHRA/LHR

1/4" = 1'-0"A-600

4 STOREFRONT SCHEDULE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A-600

6 INTERIOR - INTERIM MULLION
1/4" = 1'-0"A-600

5 WINDOW SCHEDULE
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REMOVALS PLAN

PMR

TJD
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0' 4' 8' 16'1/8" = 1'-0"1
BUILDING 8A - BASEMENT REMOVALS PLAN

CODED REMOVAL NOTES:

1. DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO PUMP TO 
ALLOW REMOVAL. PULL BACK EXISTING CONDUIT AND 
CONDUCTORS BACK TO SOURCE, WHICH IS MCC #1.

2. DISCONNECT CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO AND 
FROM VFD BACK TO SOURCE. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 
VFD FOR RE-HEAT PUMPS #9 & #10.

3. DISCONNECT CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO AND 
FROM VFD BACK TO SOURCE. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 
VFD FOR CHILLED WATER PUMP #3.

4. DISCONNECT CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO AND 
FROM VFD BACK TO SOURCE. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 
VFD FOR CHILLED WATER PUMP #1.

5. DISCONNECT CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO AND 
FROM VFD BACK TO SOURCE. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 
VFD FOR WATER PUMP #7, LOCATED WITHIN MCC #1.

6. DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO PUMP TO 
ALLOW REMOVAL. PULL BACK EXISTING CONDUIT AND 
CONDUCTORS BACK TO SOURCE.

#GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL BREAKERS CURRENTLY INSTALLED IN THE MCC  FEED THE 
EFFECTIVE PUMPS BEING REPLACED, THE BREAKER SHALL BE 
REPLACED IN SAME BUCKET SPACE. SEE BASEMENT POWER 
PLAN FOR BREAKER SIZES.
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ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS

A AMPERE(S)
AC ALTERNATING CURRENT
AF AMPERE FRAME
AFF/G ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR/GRADE
AIC AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
AT AMPERE TRIP
AUX AUXILIARY
A/V AUDIBLE/VISUAL
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

BB BACKBOARD
BCW BARE COPPER WIRE
BATT BATTERY
BTM BOTTOM
BKR BREAKER
BLDG BUILDING

C CONDUIT
CC CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR
CAB CABINET
CATV COMMUNITY ACCESS TELEVISION (CABLE TELEVISION)
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER
CCTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION
CHW CHILLED WATER
CIR CIRCUIT
CKT CIRCUIT

℄ CENTERLINE

CLNG CEILING
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CO COMPANY
COMM COMMUNICATIONS
CONN CONNECTION, CONNECT
CPP COPPER PATCH PANEL
CUH CABINET UNIT HEATER
CT CURRENT TRANSFORMER
CU COPPER
CWA CONSTANT WATTAGE AUTOTRANSFORMER

∆ DELTA CONNECTION
D DEEP, DEPTH
DB DECIBEL
DCS DIGITAL CONTROLLER SWITCH
º DEGREE(S)
DET DETECTOR
DEPT DEPARTMENT
DIA DIAMETER
DISC DISCONNECT
DIST DISTRIBUTION
DIV DIVISION
DN DOWN
DWG DRAWING

EA EACH
EBH ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATER
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
EF EXHAUST FAN
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL)
EMER EMERGENCY
ENCL ENCLOSURE
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
ES ETHERNET SWITCH
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXT EXTERIOR

F FUSE(D)
FA FIRE ALARM
FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FC FOOTCANDLE(S)
FIXT FIXTURE
FLR FLOOR
FLUOR FLUORESCENT
FMT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT
FT FOOT(FEET)
FUT FUTURE

G,GND GROUND
GALV GALVANIZE(D)
GEN GENERATOR
GFI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
GFP GROUND FAULT PROTECTION

HD HEAVY DUTY
HGT HEIGHT
HID HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE
HO HIGH OUTPUT
HOA HAND-OFF-AUTOMATIC
HP HORSEPOWER
HPF HORSE POWER FACTOR
HTR HEATER
HV HIGH VOLTAGE
HW HOT WATER

ID IDENTIFY, IDENTIFICATION
IT

J-BOX JUNCTION BOX
J.C. JANITOR CLOSET
JCSS/JCI JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SYSTEMS / JOHNSON 

CONTROLS INTERNATIONAL
JCT JUNCTION

KCMIL THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS
KVA KILOVOLT-AMPERE(S)
KW KILOWATT(S)

LGT LIGHTING
LT(S) LIGHT(S)
LED LIGHT EMITTING DIODE
L LONG, LENGTH

MAX MAXIMUM
MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
MC METAL CLAD CABLE
MFR MANUFACTURER
MECH MECHANICAL
MIN MINIMUM
ML MOTORIZED LOUVER
MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY
MT MOUNT
MTD MOUNTED
MTR MOTOR

N NORTH
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
NSM NETWORK STORAGE MANAGER
NF NON-FUSIBLE
NL NIGHT LIGHT
NO# NUMBER

OC OVER COUNTER
OFTR OPTICAL FIBER TERMINATION RACK
OL OVERLOAD
OFT
OGS OFFICE OF GENERAL SERVICES

P POLE(S)
PA PUBLIC ADDRESS
PNL PANEL
POE POWER OVER ETHERNET SWITCH
PR PAIR
PRI PRIMARY
PWR POWER
ø PHASE
PT POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER

RECEPT RECEPTACLE
RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL
RM ROOM
RMS ROOT MEAN SQUARE

SEC SECONDARY
SH SHIELDED
SPKR SPEAKER
SW SWITCH

TEMP TEMPORARY/TEMPERATURE
T-STAT THERMOSTAT
TB TERMINAL BOARD
TYP TYPICAL

UH UNIT HEATER
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UPS UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY

V VOLT(S)
VA VOLT-AMPERE(S)
VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

W WATT(S) / WIRE(S)
W/ WITH
WP WEATHERPROOF
WSCS WORK STATION CIRCUIT SEPARATOR

XFMR TRANSFORMER

Υ WYE CONNECTION

JUNCTION BOX, FLOOR OR WALL/CEILING MOUNTED.

HARDWIRED EQUIPMENT CONNECTION

POKE THRU DEVICES, SUBSCRIPT DENOTES:

-A=POKE THRU WITH (2) DUPLEX RECEPTACLES AND (8)CAT 6A 
DATA CABLES BACK TO DATA RACK IN ROOMS 826 OR 926. 
TERMINATE AND TEST ALL DATA CABLES..

-B=POKE THRU WITH 1"C AND 2"C. 3/4"C USED FOR POWER TO 
FURNITURE PARTITION, 2"C USED TO HOUSE DATA CABLES TO 
FURNITURE PARTITION. W=FURNITURE POWER WHIP CONNECTION
SEE PLANS FOR QUANTITIES OF POWER CONDUCTORS AND DATA 
CABLES 

-C=POKE THRU WITH (2)DUPLEX RECEPTACLES AND (4) CAT 6A 
DATA CABLES BACK TO DATA RACK IN ROOMS 826 OR 926. 
TERMINATE AND TEST ALL DATA CABLES.

-D=POKE THRU WITH (1)DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND (1)CAT 6A 
CABLE, (1)COAX RGU6 CABLE AND (1)HDMI CABLE, CABLES SHALL 
RUN FROM FLOOR BOX TO BOX BEHIND TV IN ROOM. SEE DETAIL 14 
ON E-701 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, SHADING INDICATES GFCI.
-SHADED CIRCLE INDICATES MOUNTING ABOVE COUNTER (4'-0" 
AFF)(REFER TO ARCH ELEVATIONS FOR REC HEIGHT).
-SHADED TRIANGLE INDICATES CONTROLLED RECEPTACLE. 
SUBSCRIPT DENOTES
-WP=WEATHER PROOF

MOTOR RATED TOGGLE SWITCH WITH THERMAL OVERLOADS

DEVICES AND APPURTENANCES

M

J JD

60

RECESSED JUNCTION POWER WALL BOX - CONNECT FURNITURE 
POWER WHIP TO BOX, WHIP SHALL BE 3/4" FMC UON.

JP

B
W

A

C

TELEDATA OUTLET PROVIDE 1"C WITH (2) CAT 6A DATA PORTS 
AND CABLES BACK TO DATA RACK IN ROOM 826 OR 926.

D

WP

FIREMAN TELEPHONE JACK

TAMPER SWITCH

PRESSURE SWITCH

FIRE SUPPRESSION SOLENOID RELEASE VALVE

DOOR HOLD OPEN

HEAT DETECTOR: 135° FIXED TEMPERATURE UON BY 
SUBSCRIPT NUMBER; 
ROR = RATE OF RISE

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR WITH SAMPLING TUBE, REMOTE 
INDICATOR, AUXILIARY CONTACTS AND
REMOTE KEY OPERATED RESET SWITCH

SMOKE DETECTOR

VISUAL ALARM APPLIANCE
(15 CANDELA STROBE UON BY NUMBER)

FIRE COMBINATION SPEAKER/STROBE ALARM
(NUMBER INDICATES CANDELA STROBE RATING)

MANUAL FIRE ALARM STATION (48" AFF)

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS

FACP

F

F
75

S
75

S

D

H

SV

PS

TS

FLOW SWITCHFS

P

DH

FAA FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR

RCP FIRE ALARM REMOTE CONTROL PANEL

IAM
M

MONITOR IAM

IM

IR

MONITOR ZAM

CONTROL ZAM

FS

FF

FIRE ALARM SPEAKER TERMINAL BOX

FIRE FIGHTERS TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOX 

ET
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOX

PBX EXISTING PBX TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT CABINET

FIRE SPEAKER ONLY ALARM

F
FIRE ALARM HORN STROBE (CEILING)

FD

FSD

FIRE DAMPER

FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER  

NUMBER IN CIRCLE, WITH OR WITHOUT ARROW OR 
LEADER, REFER TO MATCHING  NUMBERED CODED 
NOTE

NUMBER IN DIAMOND, WITH OR WITHOUT ARROW OR 
LEADER; REFER TO THE CODED REMOVAL NOTE WITH THE 
MATCHING NUMBER

DETAIL CALLOUT

GENERAL

#

#

X

XXX

E-### ELEVATION VIEW

#

CS

#
CAMERA STATION CALLOUT

EXIT SIGN. ARROWS INDICATE EXIT DIRECTION SHOWN ON 
SIGN.  

CEILING MOUNTED DOWN LIGHT

WALL MOUNTED STRIP TYPE FIXTURE

STRIP TYPE FIXTURE

2'X2' LIGHT FIXTURE

SHADING INDICATES EMERGENCY BATTERY DRIVER OR 
GENERATOR CONNECTION

TYPICAL LIGHTING FIXTURE,
x-INDICATES FIXTURE TAG IDENTIFICATION
a-INDICATES CONTROL ZONE
#-INDICATES BRANCH CIRCUIT DESIGNATION

CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR (SEE WIRING 
DIAGRAMS ON SHEET E-702)
1. INFRARED PRESENCE DETECTOR
2. DUALTECH PASSIVE INFRARED AND 40 KHZ ULTRASONIC 

PRESENCE DETECTOR WITH TWO CONTROL CONTACTS, 
PROVIDE WITH TWO 20A RELAY POWER PACKS

3. OS2 WITH ONE CONTROL CONTACT AND ONE 20A RELAY 
POWER PACK, R INDICATES RECEPTACLE CONTROL 
ONLY.

4. 40 KHZ ULTRASONIC PRESENCE DETECTOR WITH 
BIDIRECTIONAL COVERAGE PATTERN FOR HALLWAYS

5. OS1 WITH TWO CONTROL CONTACTS, PROVIDE WITH 
TWO 20A RELAY POWER PACKS.

SINGLE POLE LIGHT SWITCH, SUBSCRIPT DENOTES:
- 3 = 3 WAY SWITCH
- 4 = 4 WAY SWITCH
- D = DIMMER SWITCH
- K = KEYED SWITCH
- a = LOWER CASE LETTER DENOTES CONTROL OF 
FIXTURE(S) WITH MATCHING LETTER
- DS = DIGITAL DIMMING LOW-VOLTAGE LIGHTING SWITCH, 
WALL MOUNTED

1 - ONE ZONE, ONE SLIDER, ONE BUTTON
3 - THREE ZONE, THREE SLIDERS, THREE BUTTONS

- SS4 = FOUR BUTTON LOW-VOLTAGE LIGHTING DIMMER 
SWITCH WITH MASTER ON/OFF, WALL MOUNTED

REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR TYPE, LAMP, POWER 
REQUIREMENTS, MOUNTING HEIGHT AND MANUFACTURER.

LIGHTING

OS

#

a

x

CEILING MOUNTED DAYLIGHT SENSOR

DCS DIGITAL CONTROLLER SWITCH WITH THREE 20A RELAYS AND 
THREE 0-10V DIMMERS, MOUNT ABOVE ACOUSTICAL TILE 
CEILING, FOR LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE CONTROL UNLESS 
TAGGED:
L - LIGHTING CONTROLLER
SHADED TRIANGLE - RECEPTACLE ONLY CONTROLLER

DS

INDICATES EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE

GROUNDING CONNECTION

CROSSING OF CONDUCTORS NOT CONNECTED

CONNECTED CONDUCTORS

SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH -  UNFUSED

MOLDED CASE CIRCUIT BREAKER W/GROUND FAULT 
PROTECTION

POWER TRANSFORMER

AMPS FRAME 

AMPS TRIP
NR. OF POLES

400AF

400AT
3P

ONE LINE DIAGRAMS

GFP

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH

BUS CONNECTION

BUS TERMINATION

BUS EXAMPLE

CAPACITOR BANK

LOW VOLTAGE DRAWOUT BREAKER
-A = ARC FLASH MITIGATION INPUT
-I = INSTANTANEOUS PICK-UP
-L = LONGTIME PICK-UP
-S = SHORT TIME PICK-UP
-EO = ELECTRICALLY OPERATED

LOW VOLTAGE ENCLOSED BREAKER

1600AF
800AT
LSIG, 3P

LOW VOLTAGE NON-DRAWOUT BREAKER
600AF
500AT
LSIG, 3P

TRANSFORMER - DELTA:WYE

NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH

VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE WITH INTEGRAL DISCONNECT SWITCH

ELECTRIC MOTOR (DESIGNATION INDICATED) NUMBER INDICATES 
HORSEPOWER

TRANSFORMER

DISTRIBUTION PANEL

RECESSED BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD 480/277V, 3Ø, 4W, UON

SURFACE MOUNTED BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD 480/277V, 3Ø, 4W, 
UON

RECESSED BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD 208/120V, 3Ø, 4W, UON

SURFACE MOUNTED BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD 208/120V, 3Ø, 4W, 
UON

T

EF - 1
X

POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT

VFD

TRANSFORMER, TEXT INDICATES DESIGNATION.TX

RACEWAYS

PP - 1
1,3,5

INDICATES EXISTING DEVICES OR EQUIPMENT

GROUNDING CONDUCTOR TERMINATION POINT AT SERVICE 
EQUIPMENT 

GROUND CONDUCTOR

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT

CIRCUIT CONTINUED OR CONNECTED TO EQUIPMENT AS 
INDICATED

HOMERUN BACK TO PANEL (PANEL AND CIRCUITS INDICATED)

CONDUIT TURNING DOWN 

CONDUIT TURNING UP

CONDUIT CONCEALED OR EXPOSED AS SPECIFIED

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

2 PORT DATA OUTLET BOX, MOUNT AT 18"AFF UON. PROVIDE 
CAT6A CABLE BACK NEAREST DATA RACK ON SAME FLOOR.

TV TELEVISION WITH DATA OUTLET. SEE DETAIL 8 ON E-701

WAP
WIRELESS ACCESS POINT (PROVIDE DOUBLE GANG WORK BOX WITH 
CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING) AND CAT6A CABLE FROM WAP TO 
DATA RACK IN ROOM 826 OR 926. WAP DEVICE TO BE FURNISHED BY 
OGS IT DEPT AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. 

BASKET TYPE CABLE TRAY - SIZE AS INDICATED ON PLANS -
FITTINGS AND TRANSITIONS AS SHOWN ON PLANS

JD
JUNCTION DATA WALL BOX - CONNECT FURNITURE DATA TO 
BOX

DUAL POST DATA RACK

SECURITY

FIXED DOME CAMERA AS MANUFACTURED BY PELCO, PART 
NUMBER IME238-1IRS. PROVIDED BY JCSS/JCI.

POE
POWER OVER ETHERNET SWITCH AS MANUFACTURED BY 
ALCATEL LUCENT, PART NUMBER OS6560-P24X4. PROVIDED 
BY JCSS/JCI.

COPPER PATCH PANEL PROVIDED BY EC.CPP

UPS ON-LINE UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY

OPTICAL FIBER TERMINATION RACK PROVIDED BY ECOFTR

NETWORK STORAGE MANAGER AS MANUFACTURED BY 
PELCO, PART NUMBER VXS2B-R96-N12. PROVIDED BY 
JCSS/JCI.

NSM

EXISTING ETHERNET SWITCHES

GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL, ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, SECURITY  AND SYSTEMS DRAWINGS FOR 
SYMBOLS ASSOCIATED WITH WORK, EQUIPMENT, ETC. 

2. ALL WORK SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACT UNLESS  
OTHERWISE INDICATED.

3. COORDINATE WORK WITH ALL TRADES. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON 'M', 'P' AND 'FP'  DRAWINGS WILL 
BE PROVIDED BY DIVISION 21, 22, 23, 25 AND WIRED COMPLETE BY DIVISION 26, 27 AND 28 UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION DOCUMENTS.

4. CONDUIT RUNS SHOWN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC UON. EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL  BE 
DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. COORDINATE INSTALLATIONS AND AVOID CONFLICT WITH PIPING, DUCTWORKS, 
ACCESS DOORS AND WORK BY OTHER TRADES.

5. CONCEAL CONDUITS AND/OR WIRING WITHIN WALLS, UNDER FLOORS AND/OR ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILINGS 
WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

6. GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

7. FIBER/CAT 6 SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONTINUOUS LENGTH FROM TERMINATION POINT TO TERMINATION POINT 
AND LABELED AT EACH END POINT PER ANSI/TIA/EIA-606-A.

8. TEST ALL CAT 6 CABLE AND TERMINATIONS FOR DEFECTS AND VERIFY CABLING SYSTEM PERFORMANCE UNDER 
INSTALLED CONDITIONS ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/TIA/EIA-568-B.

9. TEST AND CERTIFY ALL WIRES ARE FREE OF SHORTS, OPENS, OR GROUNDS.

10. CAMERA STATIONS MOUNTING: JCSS/JCI SHALL USE APPROPRIATE FASTENERS AND SUPPORTS TO MOUNT 
CAMERA STATION HOUSINGS WITH THE BUILDING STRUCTURES SO THAT THEY ARE SECURED.

11. JCSS/JCI SHALL PROVIDE A NAME PLATE AT EACH CAMERA STATION. INDICATE CAMERA STATION NUMBER.

12. CAMERA STATION AIMING AND MONITORING:
A. IN ROOMS (OR AREAS) WHERE MULTIPLE CAMERA STATIONS ARE SHOWN, JCSS/JCI SHALL LOCATE AND AIM 

CAMERA STATIONS SO THAT THE ENTIRE ROOM/AREA IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY THE CAMERA STATIONS.
B. IN ROOMS WHERE A SINGLE CAMERA STATION IS SHOWN, JCSS/JCI SHALL LOCATE AND AIM CAMERA STATION 

TO PROVIDE AS MUCH SURVEILLANCE OF THE ROOM AS POSSIBLE WITHIN THE FIELD OF VIEW LIMITS OF THE 
CAMERA STATION LENS.

13. CCTV SYSTEM SHALL HAVE 30 DAYS RETENTION WITH THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS:
A. RECORDING: 24/7 
B. FRAMERATE: 15 FPS
C. RESOLUTION: 1920x1080
D. FORMAT: MJPEG AND H.264
E. MOTION DETECTION ON ALL CAMERAS

14. ALL HORIZONTAL DATA CABLING TO BE UTP CATEGORY 6A.

GENERAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT NOTES

1. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 028213 FOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS.

2. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 003126 FOR EXISTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INFORMATION AND ESTIMATED 
QUANTITIES

3. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS PRESENT AT THE BEGINNING OF WORK OR EXPOSED DURING WORK SHALL BE SEALED 
WATERTIGHT AND REMAIN SO THROUGHOUT THE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES. IT IS CRITICAL THAT THE 
CONTAINMENT AREAS REMAIN WATERTIGHT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE WORK AND THAT NO LEAKS 
REACH THE OCCUPIED FLOORS BELOW. MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO MINIMIZE SEAMS ON THE FLOORS OF 
CONTAINMENT ENCLOSURES

4. COORDINATE USE OF THE ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR MAIN LIFT ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING WITH THE 
DIRECTORS REPRESENTATIVE. PROVIDE DIRECTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE WITH TWO WEEK'S NOTICE WHEN 
MOBILIZING TO THE SITE.
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BASIS OF DESIGN LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TAG DESCRIPTION MOUNTING TYPE LAMP(S) CCT VOLTAGE WATTAGE BASIS OF DESIGN COMMENTS

L1 2X2 RECESSED LAY-IN LED FIXTURE WITH ACRYLIC LENS AND CENTER SPINE, 3300 LUMENS, 35K, MVOLT DRIVER CEILING LED 3500K 120-277V 30W LITHONIA: ENVX-2X2-HRGC-3300LM-80CRI-35K-MIN10-EZT-MVOLT OR APPROVED EQUAL

L1A 2X2 RECESSED LAY-IN LED FIXTURE WITH ACRYLIC LENS AND CENTER SPINE,4000 LUMENS, 35K, MVOLT DRIVER CEILING LED 3500K 120-277V 36.3W LITHONIA: ENVX-2X2-HRGC-4000LM-80CRI-35K-MIN10-EZT-MVOLT OR APPROVED EQUAL

L1AE 2X2 RECESSED LAY-IN LED FIXTURE WITH ACRYLIC LENS AND CENTER SPINE,4000 LUMENS, 35K, MVOLT DRIVER CONNECT TO
EXISTING EMERGENCY PANEL

CEILING LED 3500K 120-277V 36.3W LITHONIA: ENVX-2X2-HRGC-4000LM-80CRI-35K-MIN10-EZT-MVOLT OR APPROVED EQUAL

L1E 2X2 RECESSED LAY-IN LED FIXTURE WITH ACRYLIC LENS AND CENTER SPINE, 3300 LUMENS, 35K, MVOLT DRIVER CONNECT TO
EXISTING EMERGENCY PANEL

CEILING LED 3500K 120-277V 30W LITHONIA: ENVX-2X2-HRGC-3300LM-80CRI-35K-MIN10-EZT-MVOLT OR APPROVED EQUAL

L2 4' LED STRIP LIGHT, 5000 LUMENS, WHITE FINSIH, CHAIN HUNG WITH INTEGRAL OCCUPANCY SENSOR PENDANT LED 3500K 120-277V 41W ACUITY BRANDS: HZL1D-L48-SMR-5000LM-MVOLT-35K-80CRI-HC36M12-WH-LBOZU OR APPROVED
EQUAL

L2E 4' LED STRIP LIGHT, 5000 LUMENS, WHITE FINISH, CHAIN HUNG WITH INTEGRAL OCCUPANCY SENSOR. CONNECT TO EXISTING
EMERGENCY PANEL.

PENDANT LED 3500K 120-277V 41W ACUITY BRANDS: HZL1D-L48-SMR-5000LM-MVOLT-35K-80CRI-HC36M12-WH-LBOZU OR APPROVED
EQUAL

L3 3 INCH LINEAR FLUSH LED FIXTURE WITH SPOTLESS ACRYLIC LENS, 500 LUMENS, 35K, DIMMING DRIVER CEILING LED 3500K 120/277V 4.6W/FT AXIS: BMRLED-500-80-35-FL-S(L)-C-UNV-DP-1-TB9 OR APPROVED EQUAL FIXTURE LENGTH SPECIFIED ON PLAN.

L4 3' X 3' PENDANT MOUNTED SQUARE FIXTURE.500 LUMENS, 35K CUSTOM FINISH DIMMING DRIVER. MOUNT 7'-6" AFF. PENDANT LED 3500K 120-277V 65.4W AXIS: ED2PAT-S(3)-I-500-80-35-UB-EX-C-C-UNV-DP-1-CT9(24") OR APPROVED EQUAL

L4A SURFACE MOUNTED LINEAR FIXTURE.ULTRA BLEND LENS, SYSTEM RUN LENGTH, 500 LUMENS, 35K DIMMING DRIVER SURFACE LED 3500K 120-277V 4.1W/FT AXIS: ED2S-500-80-35-UB-S(L)-W-SCE-C-UNV-DP-1-S-FL OR APPROVED EQUAL FIXTURE LENGTH SPECIFIED ON PLAN.

L5 <varies> RECESSED LED 3500K 120-277V 19.7W GOTHAM: EVO6-35/20-AR-MWD-LSS-MVOLT-GZ1 OR APPROVED EQUAL

L5E 6" DIA RECESSED DOWNLIGHT 2000 LUMENS, 35K CLEAR LENS CONNECT TO EXISTING EMERGENCY PANEL RECESSED LED 3500K 120-277V 19.7W GOTHAM: EVO6-35/20-AR-MWD-LSS-MVOLT-GZ1 OR APPROVED EQUAL

X1 WALL MOUNTED EXIT SIGN WALL LED 120-277V 2.6W DUAL LITE: SE-S-R-W-E-I OR APPROVED EQUAL

X2 CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN CEILING LED 120-277V 2.6W DUAL LITE: SE-S-R-W-E-I OR APPROVED EQUAL

NOTE: MODEL NUMBER FOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL SERVE AS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FIXTURES FEATURES, SUCH AS 
FIXTURE MATERIAL CONSTRUCTION, LUMEN OUTPUT, WATTAGE CONSUMPTION, MOUNTING TYPE, LENSING, FINISH, VOLTAGE, LAMP 
TEMPERATURE, CRI RATING, ETC. 

6" DIA RECESSED DOWNLIGHT, 2000 LUMENS, 35K, CLEAR LENS, MVOLT DRIVER

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

A 05/08/2024 FINAL BID DOCUMENTS

1 10/07/2024 ADDENDUM 1

1

1

1

1
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10/7/2024

EXPIRES 8/31/2027
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7

10

BC-LVA
37

16

STAIR A
S01

STAIR B
S02

STAIR C
S03

FIRE
PUMP

RM
B000

BC-LVA

12

14
DBP-1

(3) #8 + #10 IN 1"C

EH-M-1
1,3,5

CRV-1

EH-M-1
8,10,12

BC-LVA
11

BC-LVA
2

BC-LVA
15

BC-LVA
4

(ETR)

RP-1
RP-2

SP-1

42"AFF

42" AFF

42" AFF

5
TYP

96

8
18

17

3

E-701

TUNNEL

BC-LVA
17

BC-LVA
35

(ETR)(ETR)

4

SWP-3SWP-2SWP-1
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BASEMENT POWER PLAN

#CODED NOTES:

1. EXISTING 1200A, 480V, 3-PHASE, POWER PANEL DP-AC. PROVIDE 100A/3P 
BREAKER IN PANEL SPACE FOR HOISTWAY POWER. ADDED BREAKER SHALL 
MATCH IN KIND AND AIC RATING.

2. EXISTING HOISTWAY #1 CONDUIT AND CONDUCTOR SHALL REMAIN.

3. PROVIDE 1-1/4"C, WITH (3)#2, (1)#2G FROM PANEL DP-AC TO TEMPORARY 
HOISTWAY #2. EXACT CONDUIT ROUTING TO BE DETERMINED IN FIELD ROUTE 
CONDUIT UTILIZING EXISTING UNISTRUT SUPPORT WHERE POSSIBLE.

4. SEE DRAWING E-002 FOR CONTINUATION.

5. USE EXISTING PIPE SUPPORTS FOR MC CABLE WHERE POSSIBLE. WHEN 
EXISTING SUPPORTS ARE NOT PRESENT, PROVIDE ALL CABLE CLAMPS, 
UNISTRUT, TREADED ROD AND ALL CLAMPS AND ANCHORS TO SUPPORT MC 
CABLE AT RECOMMENDED MANUFACTURER INTERVALS.

6. PROVIDE (2) #500AWG (4) CONDUCTOR 2-HOUR FIRE RATED MC CABLE FROM 
BREAKER IN SUBSTATION TO FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER. SEE DRAWING E-101A 
FOR CONTINUATION.

7. PROVIDE 2-HOUR FIRE RATED MC CABLE.  (4)#350 FROM JUNCTION BOX IN 
TUNNEL TO FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER AND FROM CONTROLLER TO FIRE PUMP.

8. BUSSDUCT UP TO FLOOR ABOVE. PROVIDE 8"X10" OPENING FOR BUSSDUCT. 
FIRE SEAL OPENING ONCE BUSS DUCT IS INSTALLED. TO BE PERFORMED BY A 
LICENSED ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT. SEE 
DRAWING E-101A FOR CONTINUATION.

9. CORE DRILL THROUGH CEILING TO ELECTRICAL ROOM FOR MC CABLE. 
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION IN FIELD. TO BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

10. ROUTE CONDUIT & WIRING TO CORRESPONDING VFD.

11. CIRCUIT VFDS FOR P-1, P-2, P-9, P-10, SWP-1, SWP-2, AND SWP-3 TO MCC-1. SEE 
DETAIL 1 ON DWG E-602 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. WIRE SIZE SHALL 
MATCH CONDUIT & WIRE INDICATED FROM VFD TO CORRESPONDING PUMP.

12. EXISTING 120/208V 225A MCB 54-POLE PANEL BC-LVA TO REMAIN. 
PROVIDE (4) 20A/1P BREAKERS IN SPACES INDICATED TO SUPPLY 
POWER TO RECEPTACTLES AND ELECTRIC WALL HEATER. 
COORDINATE EXACT RECEPTACLE LOCATION WITH PUMP 
INSTALLER. AIC RATING OF BREAKERS ADDED TO PANEL BC-LVA 
SHALL MATCH EXISTING BREAKERS.  

13. EXTEND EXISTING CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS TO PUMPS ONCE 
REPLACEMENT PUMPS ARE INSTALLED.

14. DPB-1 CONTROL PANEL CIRCUIT TO PANEL INDICATED.  PROVIDE 
40A/3P BREAKER IN PANEL SPACE.  AIC RATING OF BREAKER SHALL 
MATCH EXISTING.

15. EXISTING 480V 3-PHASE, 4-WIRE POWER PANEL. REUSE EXISTING 
40A/3P BREAKER CURRENTLY IN THE OFF POSITION LABELED AS 
CIRCUIT 7 COOLER PUMP FOR POWER TO PUMP SKID, DPB-1 AND 
20A/3P BREAKER CURRENTLY IN THE OFF POSITION LABELED AS 
CIRCUIT 4 COOLER FAN FOR POWER TO CRV-1 .

16. TO EXISTING STANCHION MOUNTED DISCONNECT. RE-USE TO 
FEED HOISTWAY #1.  PROVIDE CONDUIT AND WIRE FROM 
DISCONNECT TO HOISTWAY MOTOR. CONDUIT AND WIRE SHALL 
MATCH THE FEEDER CONDUIT & WIRE. SEE DRAWING E-002 FOR 
CONTINUATION.

17. BUSSDUCT UP SHAFT TO PENTHOUSE. PROVIDE ALL VERTICLE 
SUPPORTS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS. 

18. 800A BUSSDUCT FROM SUBSTATION TO PANEL PH-HV-3 IN 
PENTHOUSE.

19. PROVIDE (2) 20A/1P BREAKERS IN PANEL BC-LVA FOR BAS PANELS 
IN SPACES INDICATED.

20. PROVIDE (2) 20A/3P BREAKERS IN PANEL BC-LVA FOR RP-1 AND 
RP-2 IN SPACES INDICATED.

GENERAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS, METAL CEILING DECKS, 
PLASTER AND CMU WALLS ARE CONTAMINATED WITH 
ASBESTOS. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK IMPACTING THESE 
SURFACES SHALL BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS SECTION 028213 AND THE 
APPROVED SITE SPECIFIC VARIANCE FILE NO. 23-1078. 
WORK INCLUDES: PULLING NEW WIRES IN EXISTING 
RACEWAYS, FEEDERS, ETC., MOUNTING 
BACKERBOARDS TO EXISTING CMU WALLS, INSTALLING 
HANGERS INTO METAL DECK (ON THE 7TH AND 8TH 
FLOORS ONLY), AND INSTALLING CORES IN THE 7TH AND 
8TH FLOOR CEILING/FLOOR DECKS, AND INSTALLING 
CORES THROUGH EXISTING PLASTER/CMU WALLS.

2. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 003126 FOR 
EXISTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INFORMATION AND 
THE PRE-RENOVATION HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY 
REPORT APPENDED TO THE PROJECT MANUAL. 

3. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS PRESENT AT THE 
BEGINNING OF WORK OR EXPOSED DURING WORK 
SHALL BE SEALED WATERTIGHT AND REMAIN SO 
THROUGHOUT THE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES. 
IT IS CRITICAL THAT THE CONTAINMENT AREAS REMAIN 
WATERTIGHT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE 
WORK AND THAT NO LEAKS REACH THE OCCUPIED 
FLOORS BELOW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY 
EFFORT TO MINIMIZE SEAMS ON THE FLOORS OF 
CONTAINMENT ENCLOSURES.
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45382 - E

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION #: 0021745

E-101A

BUILDING 8A - GROUND
FLOOR POWER PLAN

PMR

TJD

12 48

0' 4' 8' 16'1/8" = 1'-0"1
BUILDING 8A - GROUND FLOOR POWER PLAN

CODED NOTES:

1. PROVIDE (2)#500AWG (4) CONDUCTOR 2-HOUR FIRE 
RATED MC CABLE FROM BREAKER IN SUBSTATION TO 
FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER. SEE DRAWING E-100 FOR 
CONTINUATION.

2. PROVIDE TRANSITION BOX TO COVERT BUSSDUCT TO 
CABLES TO ATTACH TO BREAKER IN SUBSTATION. 

3. 4.5" X 7.4", 800A BUSDUCT. FROM SUBSTATION #1 TO 
PANEL PH-HV-2 ON PENTHOUSE LEVEL.

#GENERAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS, METAL CEILING DECKS, 
PLASTER AND CMU WALLS ARE CONTAMINATED WITH 
ASBESTOS. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK IMPACTING THESE 
SURFACES SHALL BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS SECTION 028213 AND THE 
APPROVED SITE SPECIFIC VARIANCE FILE NO. 23-1078. 
WORK INCLUDES: PULLING NEW WIRES IN EXISTING 
RACEWAYS, FEEDERS, ETC., MOUNTING 
BACKERBOARDS TO EXISTING CMU WALLS, INSTALLING 
HANGERS INTO METAL DECK (ON THE 7TH AND 8TH 
FLOORS ONLY), AND INSTALLING CORES IN THE 7TH AND 
8TH FLOOR CEILING/FLOOR DECKS, AND INSTALLING 
CORES THROUGH EXISTING PLASTER/CMU WALLS.
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IT IS CRITICAL THAT THE CONTAINMENT AREAS REMAIN 
WATERTIGHT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE 
WORK AND THAT NO LEAKS REACH THE OCCUPIED 
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EFFORT TO MINIMIZE SEAMS ON THE FLOORS OF 
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STATE OFFICE BUILDING CAMPUS
1220 WASHINGTON AVENUE

ALBANY, NY

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE 
OF GENERAL SERVICES

CONSULTANTS:

THE ALTERATION OF THIS MATERIAL IN ANY WAY,
UNLESS DONE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A COMPARABLE 
PROFESSIONAL, I.E. ARCHITECT FOR AN ARCHITECT, 
ENGINEER FOR AN ENGINEER OR  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR 
A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK 
STATE EDUCATION LAW AND/OR REGULATIONS AND IS A CLASS 
'A' MISDEMEANOR.

WARNING:

ELECTRICAL

RENOVATE BUILDING 8, 8TH & 9TH 
FLOORS

UNIFORM CODE STATEMENT:
TO THE BEST OF THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S 
KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, 
THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE 2020 UNIFORM CODE.

ENERGY CODE WRITTEN STATEMENT:
TO THE BEST OF THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S 
KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, 
THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE 2020 ENERGY CODE.

45382 - E

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION #: 0021745

E-107

7TH FLOOR POWER PLAN

PMR

TJD

13 48

0' 4' 8' 16'1/8" = 1'-0"1
7TH FLOOR POWER PLAN

#CODED NOTES:

1. PROVIDE 120V CIRCUIT TO LOW VOLTAGE 
TRANSFORMER PROVIDED BY 'H' CONTRACT.

2. PROVIDE 1P-20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 
LL-7D.

3. PROVIDE 1P-20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 
LL-7C.

4. PROVIDE 1P-20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 
8-7-C-1.

5. PROVIDE 1P-20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 
8-7-B-1.

GENERAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS, METAL CEILING DECKS, 
PLASTER AND CMU WALLS ARE CONTAMINATED WITH 
ASBESTOS. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK IMPACTING THESE 
SURFACES SHALL BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS SECTION 028213 AND THE 
APPROVED SITE SPECIFIC VARIANCE FILE NO. 23-1078. 
WORK INCLUDES: PULLING NEW WIRES IN EXISTING 
RACEWAYS, FEEDERS, ETC., MOUNTING 
BACKERBOARDS TO EXISTING CMU WALLS, INSTALLING 
HANGERS INTO METAL DECK (ON THE 7TH AND 8TH 
FLOORS ONLY), AND INSTALLING CORES IN THE 7TH AND 
8TH FLOOR CEILING/FLOOR DECKS, AND INSTALLING 
CORES THROUGH EXISTING PLASTER/CMU WALLS.

2. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 003126 FOR 
EXISTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INFORMATION AND 
THE PRE-RENOVATION HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY 
REPORT APPENDED TO THE PROJECT MANUAL. 

3. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS PRESENT AT THE 
BEGINNING OF WORK OR EXPOSED DURING WORK 
SHALL BE SEALED WATERTIGHT AND REMAIN SO 
THROUGHOUT THE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES. 
IT IS CRITICAL THAT THE CONTAINMENT AREAS REMAIN 
WATERTIGHT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE 
WORK AND THAT NO LEAKS REACH THE OCCUPIED 
FLOORS BELOW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY 
EFFORT TO MINIMIZE SEAMS ON THE FLOORS OF 
CONTAINMENT ENCLOSURES.
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SHEET OF

DRAWING NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

APPROVED BY:

FIELD CHECK BY:

DRAWN BY:

DESIGNED BY:

PROJECT 

NUMBER:

CLIENT:

LOCATION:

TITLE:

CONTRACT:

STATE OFFICE BUILDING CAMPUS
1220 WASHINGTON AVENUE

ALBANY, NY

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE 
OF GENERAL SERVICES

CONSULTANTS:

THE ALTERATION OF THIS MATERIAL IN ANY WAY,
UNLESS DONE UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A COMPARABLE 
PROFESSIONAL, I.E. ARCHITECT FOR AN ARCHITECT, 
ENGINEER FOR AN ENGINEER OR  LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR 
A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK 
STATE EDUCATION LAW AND/OR REGULATIONS AND IS A CLASS 
'A' MISDEMEANOR.

WARNING:

ELECTRICAL

RENOVATE BUILDING 8, 8TH & 9TH 
FLOORS

UNIFORM CODE STATEMENT:
TO THE BEST OF THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S 
KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, 
THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE 2020 UNIFORM CODE.

ENERGY CODE WRITTEN STATEMENT:
TO THE BEST OF THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL'S 
KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF, AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, 
THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE 2020 ENERGY CODE.

45382 - E

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION #: 0021745

E-208

8TH FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

PMR

TJD

22 48

0' 4' 8' 16'1/8" = 1'-0"1
8TH FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

CODED NOTES:

1. PROVIDE BATTERY BACKUP TO 4' SECTIONS IN BOXED 
AREA.

2. EACH WORKSTATION BAY SHALL BE A SEPARATE 
CONTROL ZONE. THE ONE DCS WITHIN THE BAY 
CONTROLS THE LIGHTING. THE DCS SHALL BE 
CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND LOCAL 
WALL SWITCHES. DAYLIGHT SENSOR SHALL PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL DIMMING CONTROL WHERE WORKBAYS 
ARE WITHIN DAYLIGHT HARVESTING ZONES. SEE 
WIRING DIAGRAMS ON DWG E-702.

3. EACH DS SHALL CONTROL THE ASSOCIATED LIGHTING 
FIXTURES WITHIN THEIR DAYLIGHT HARVESTING 
ZONE.

4. DCS WITHIN CORRIDOR SHALL CONTROL CORRIDOR 
LIGHTING AND THE DCS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY 
THE OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND LOCAL WALL 
SWITCHES BASED ON THE SWITCHING LETTER TAG.

#

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE POWERED BY PANEL 8-8-C-
HV WITH THE EXCEPTION OF EMERGENCY LIGHTING.  
EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL POWERED BY PANEL PH-
HV-2-E CIRCUIT 3.  PANEL IS LOCATED IN PENTHOUSE. 
SEE DAWING E-110 FOR LOCATION.

GENERAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS, METAL CEILING DECKS, 
PLASTER AND CMU WALLS ARE CONTAMINATED WITH 
ASBESTOS. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK IMPACTING THESE 
SURFACES SHALL BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS SECTION 028213 AND THE 
APPROVED SITE SPECIFIC VARIANCE FILE NO. 23-1078. 
WORK INCLUDES: PULLING NEW WIRES IN EXISTING 
RACEWAYS, FEEDERS, ETC., MOUNTING 
BACKERBOARDS TO EXISTING CMU WALLS, INSTALLING 
HANGERS INTO METAL DECK (ON THE 7TH AND 8TH 
FLOORS ONLY), AND INSTALLING CORES IN THE 7TH AND 
8TH FLOOR CEILING/FLOOR DECKS, AND INSTALLING 
CORES THROUGH EXISTING PLASTER/CMU WALLS.

2. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 003126 FOR 
EXISTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INFORMATION AND 
THE PRE-RENOVATION HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY 
REPORT APPENDED TO THE PROJECT MANUAL. 

3. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS PRESENT AT THE 
BEGINNING OF WORK OR EXPOSED DURING WORK 
SHALL BE SEALED WATERTIGHT AND REMAIN SO 
THROUGHOUT THE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES. 
IT IS CRITICAL THAT THE CONTAINMENT AREAS REMAIN 
WATERTIGHT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE 
WORK AND THAT NO LEAKS REACH THE OCCUPIED 
FLOORS BELOW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY 
EFFORT TO MINIMIZE SEAMS ON THE FLOORS OF 
CONTAINMENT ENCLOSURES.

4. CEILING DECK IS CONTAMINATED WITH ASBESTOS. ALL 
HANGERS INTO THE DECK SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A 
LICENSED ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SITE SPECIFIC VARIANCE (FILE 
NO. 23-1078).
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9TH FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE POWERED BY PANEL 8-9-C-
HV, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF EMERGENCY LIGHTING.  
EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL POWERED BY PANEL PH-
HV-2-E CIRCUIT 1.  PANEL IS LOCATED IN PENTHOUSE. 
SEE DAWING E-110 FOR LOCATION.

2. IMPACTS TO THE 9TH FLOOR CEILING ARE NOT 
ABATEMENT.

CODED NOTES:

1. PROVIDE BATTERY BACKUP TO 4' SECTIONS IN BOXED 
AREA.

2. EACH WORKSTATION BAY SHALL BE A SEPARATE 
CONTROL ZONE. THE ONE DCS WITHIN THE BAY 
CONTROLS THE LIGHTING. THE DCS SHALL BE 
CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND LOCAL 
WALL SWITCHES. DAYLIGHT SENSOR SHALL PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL DIMMING CONTROL WHERE WORKBAYS 
ARE WITHIN DAYLIGHT HARVESTING ZONES. SEE 
WIRING DIAGRAMS ON SHEET E-702.

3. EACH DS SHALL CONTROL THE ASSOCIATED LIGHTING 
FIXTURES WITHIN THEIR DAYLIGHT HARVESTING ZONE.

4. DCS WITHIN CORRIDOR SHALL CONTROL CORRIDOR 
LIGHTING AND THE DCS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE 
OCCUPANCY SENSORS AND LOCAL WALL SWITCHES 
BASED ON THE SWITCHING LETTER TAG.

#

GENERAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS, METAL CEILING DECKS, 
PLASTER AND CMU WALLS ARE CONTAMINATED WITH 
ASBESTOS. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK IMPACTING THESE 
SURFACES SHALL BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE 
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CORES THROUGH EXISTING PLASTER/CMU WALLS.

2. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 003126 FOR 
EXISTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INFORMATION AND 
THE PRE-RENOVATION HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY 
REPORT APPENDED TO THE PROJECT MANUAL. 

3. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS PRESENT AT THE 
BEGINNING OF WORK OR EXPOSED DURING WORK 
SHALL BE SEALED WATERTIGHT AND REMAIN SO 
THROUGHOUT THE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES. 
IT IS CRITICAL THAT THE CONTAINMENT AREAS REMAIN 
WATERTIGHT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE 
WORK AND THAT NO LEAKS REACH THE OCCUPIED 
FLOORS BELOW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY 
EFFORT TO MINIMIZE SEAMS ON THE FLOORS OF 
CONTAINMENT ENCLOSURES.

4. CEILING DECK IS CONTAMINATED WITH ASBESTOS. ALL 
HANGERS INTO THE DECK SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A 
LICENSED ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SITE SPECIFIC VARIANCE (FILE 
NO. 23-1078).
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. COORDINATE ALL INSTALLATIONS IN MAIN COMPUTER ROOM 
WITH OGS ITS PERSONNEL AND DIRECTORS 
REPRESENTATIVE.

2. SEE CCTV RISER DIAGRAM FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CODED NOTES:

1. EXISTING EMPTY DATA RACK(S) PROVIDE (10) 12-FIBER 
CLOSET CONNECTOR HOUSING PANEL MODEL CCH-CP12-AE 
AND (10) 24-FIBER CLOSET CONNECTOR HOUSING PANELS 
MODEL CCH-CP24-AD OR EQUAL.

2. EXISTING CONDUIT SHALL BE USED FOR ADDED FIBER 
CABLES.

3. PROVIDE (1) 12-STRAND-FIBER SINGLE MODE CABLE AND (1) 
24-STRAND-FIBER, 50 MICRON MULTIMODE CABLE THROUGH 
EXISTING CONDUIT TO SHAFT, THEN TRANSITION TO 1 1/2" 
INNERDUCT IN SHAFT.  FROM DATA RACK IN MAIN CAPNET 
ROOM TO EACH DATA RACK ON GROUND FLOOR AND FLOORS 
1-9.

4. EXISTING ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RACK IN OFT STORAGE 
ROOM.  

5. PROVIDE 4" CONDUIT FOR 12 STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER 
OPTIC CABLE BETWEEN OFT STORAGE ROOM AND 
DUMBWAITER. SEE NOTE 8 FOR CONTINUATION.

6. PROVIDE CONDUIT PENETRATION THROUGH WALL. TO BE 
PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 
CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT. SEE ELECTRICAL 
DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7. ROUTE FIRE RATED MC CABLE UP TO FACP ON GROUND 
FLOOR. TO BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ASBESTOS 
ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

8. 12 STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER OPTIC CABLE IN 1 1/2" 
INNERDUCT TO FLOOR 8, ROUTE INNERDUCT UP SHAFT 
PROVIDE UNISTRUT AND INNERDUCT CLAMPS UP THE LENGTH 
OF THE SHAFT APPROX. 110'-0" VERTICAL.  TO ELECTRONIC 
EQUIPMENT RACK LOCATED IN FLOOR 8 ROOM 826. SUPPORT 
INNERDUCT PER NEC. SEE DRAWING E-309 FOR 
CONTINUATION. UTILIZE CABLE TRAY AND 'J' HOOKS AS 
REQUIRED. 

9. PROVIDE CONDUIT & WIRING FROM EACH FLOW & TAMPER 
SWITCHES AND ROUTE TO FACP'S ON GROUND FLOOR. SEE 
DRAWING E-301A FOR LOCATION.

10. PROVIDE 2-HOUR FIRE RATED MC CABLE, 14-GA. 4 
CONDUCTOR AS MANUFACTURED BY VITALINK MODEL 
#HVM1404 OR EQUAL FROM FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER TO FACP 
ON GROUND FLOOR. SEE DRAWINGS E-301 FOR LOCATION OF 
FACP.

#

GENERAL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS, METAL CEILING DECKS, 
PLASTER AND CMU WALLS ARE CONTAMINATED WITH 
ASBESTOS. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK IMPACTING THESE 
SURFACES SHALL BE COMPLETED BY A LICENSED 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS SECTION 028213 AND THE 
APPROVED SITE SPECIFIC VARIANCE FILE NO. 23-1078. 
WORK INCLUDES: PULLING NEW WIRES IN EXISTING 
RACEWAYS, FEEDERS, ETC., MOUNTING 
BACKERBOARDS TO EXISTING CMU WALLS, INSTALLING 
HANGERS INTO METAL DECK (ON THE 7TH AND 8TH 
FLOORS ONLY), AND INSTALLING CORES IN THE 7TH AND 
8TH FLOOR CEILING/FLOOR DECKS, AND INSTALLING 
CORES THROUGH EXISTING PLASTER/CMU WALLS.

2. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 003126 FOR 
EXISTING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INFORMATION AND 
THE PRE-RENOVATION HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY 
REPORT APPENDED TO THE PROJECT MANUAL. 

3. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS PRESENT AT THE 
BEGINNING OF WORK OR EXPOSED DURING WORK 
SHALL BE SEALED WATERTIGHT AND REMAIN SO 
THROUGHOUT THE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES. 
IT IS CRITICAL THAT THE CONTAINMENT AREAS REMAIN 
WATERTIGHT THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE 
WORK AND THAT NO LEAKS REACH THE OCCUPIED 
FLOORS BELOW. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY 
EFFORT TO MINIMIZE SEAMS ON THE FLOORS OF 
CONTAINMENT ENCLOSURES.
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QUALIFICATIONS AND CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

This Revised Pre-Renovation Hazardous Materials Survey Report was compiled by a qualified
environmental scientist who is also a EPA-trained and a NYSDOL certified asbestos building
inspector employed by CHA.

This report has been prepared expressly for the use of The New York State Office of General
Services.  No other parties are entitled to rely upon this report unless our express written consent is
first obtained. All conclusions drawn were based on CHA’s review of available historical data, field
inspection and analytical results from sampling performed during the course of this project.
Recommendations are submitted based on CHA's knowledge, experience, and professional
judgment.

Inspection and Report Completed By:

________________________
John Roche
Scientist III

Report Reviewed By:

_______________
Henry Uhlig

Principal Scientist VI
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

CHA was retained by the New York State Office of General Services (OGS) to complete a pre-
renovation hazardous material survey of the basement through the 7th floor and exterior of Building
8 and the basement, ground floor and exterior of Building 8A, located at the Harriman Office
Campus in Albany, New York.  CHA previously surveyed the 8th floor, 9th floor, penthouse and
main roof elevations.  This survey, dated in June 12, 2017, is attached as Appendix H to this report.
The areas inspected are shown on Figures 1-12 attached to this report.  The basement through the
seventh floor of Building 8 and basement and ground floor of Building 8A will be completely
renovated.  Renovations for the eighth floor, ninth floor, penthouse and roof of Building 8 are
already underway.  This survey was performed to facilitate the upcoming renovation project,
ensuring that hazardous materials are properly identified prior to the work that will disturb them.

This survey report consists of five sections, including this Introduction.  Section 2.0 presents the
Scope of Work, which outlines the parameters by which this project was performed and the
limitations that were encountered.  Section 3.0 – Hazardous Materials Survey, details the findings of
the building inspection and suspect materials identified. Section 4.0 presents a brief overview of the
inspection results while Section 5.0 presents CHA’s conclusions and recommendations regarding the
areas in each building inspected.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

CHA’s survey of all accessible portions of the basement, ground floor and floors one through seven
were completed per Chapter 9.8 – “Hazardous Materials Guide of the NYSOGS Design Procedures
Manual”.  This includes the visual identification and sampling of suspect asbestos-containing
materials (ACMs), lead-based paints (LBPs), PCB containing caulks/sealants, and a visual
inspection for Mercury-containing items, PCB-containing items, (transformers/ballasts),
Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs), Bird Guano and Mold.

During the asbestos inspection, bulk samples of identified suspect asbestos-containing materials
were collected based on the protocols referenced in 40 CFR Part 763.86 Subpart E (AHERA).  All
bulk samples collected by CHA were analyzed at AmeriSci New York, a laboratory accredited by
the NYSDOH Environmental Laboratory Approval Program (ELAP).

Paint chip samples were collected at random locations throughout the basement through seventh
floor and analyzed for percent lead content using Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (AAS) at Atlas
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Environmental Labs.  Analysis was performed using ASTM Method D3335 for lead in paint.

CHA performed an inspection of the interior and exterior of the window systems for the presence of
caulks and sealants suspected to contain PCBs.  Samples were collected and analyzed for PCBs
under EPA Method 8082 by CHEMTECH.

2.1 LIMITATIONS

The figures attached to this report were drafted from AutoCAD base plans provided by OGS.

A limited number of electrical panels on the ground, second, fourth and sixth floors were opened and
de-energized by OGS personnel.  CHA visually inspected the interior of the panels and collected a
representative bulk samples from each.  Upon visual inspection of the interior of the panel boxes,
CHA observed asbestos-containing spray-on fireproofing overspray applied to the interior sides of
the electrical panel boxes, as well as debris that is suspect for asbestos on the bottom ledge within
the electrical panel boxes.  See Section 3.0 below for additional discussion of the electrical panel
boxes.

There are five main duct shafts that travel vertically from the first floor up through the seventh floor
continuing to penthouse level.  These duct shafts which carry supply and return air to floors one
through seven and are fully enclosed.  CHA was able to inspect a limited number of duct shafts on
floors that had an operable access door.

In-floor raceways systems are present within the floor slabs of the ground floor through seventh
floor. Electrical and telecommunications cabling/wiring are installed in these raceway systems.
Since all floors consist of occupied office space, numerous access points are covered by carpeting
and work stations thereby making it difficult to locate many of the access points or the entire length
of any given raceway in most locations.  CHA was able to access a limited number of locations on
each floor and collected samples of suspect debris if identified.  See Section 3.0 below for additional
discussion of the in-floor raceways.

3.0 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SURVEY

This Pre-Renovation Hazardous Material Survey Report was compiled by qualified environmental
scientists who are also an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) trained and New York State
Department of Labor (NYSDOL) certified asbestos building inspectors (Thomas Bailly #03-02690
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and John Roche #16-03885) employed by CHA, began the hazardous building survey for Building 8
& 8A on October 28, 2019 and finished November 21, 2019.  CHA returned on January 23, 2020 to
inspect the elevator shafts throughout Building 8.  The survey of the basement, ground floor and
floors one through seven of Building 8 was conducted from October 28, 2019 through November 20,
2019 and January 23, 2020.  The 9th floor, penthouse and roof levels were previously surveyed by
CHA on November of 2015 and the 8th floor in May of 2017.  The survey of building 8A was
conducted on November 18 through November 21, 2019.  CHA’s background research and field
observations during each of the site inspections of building 8 & 8A with regard to suspect hazardous
building materials are discussed below.

3.1 RECORD REVIEW

CHA was provided a full set of record drawings for the subject buildings.  CHA previously prepared
a Pre-Renovation Hazardous Materials Survey Report, dated June 12, 2017, which identified ACMs,
LBPs and PCB containing caulks and sealants on the 8th and 9th floors, penthouse and roof level at
Building 8.  CHA used the the June 2017 report for reference and to supplement the bulk samples
collected as part of this current survey as many of the suspect materials are consistent throughout the
building.  The record drawings and survey report were reviewed during the survey fieldwork, as well
throughout the preparation of this report and can be found in Appendix H.

3.2 BUILDING 8 - ACM SURVEY

CHA performed a pre-renovation asbestos-containing material survey of all accessible portions of
the basement, ground floor and floors 1-7 of Building 8. The objective of this survey is to identify
and sample all suspect ACMs prior to the planned renovation of the building.  The following
paragraphs detail the observations made and samples collected during the asbestos inspection.  See
Figures 1 - 9 for Building 8 floor plans, bulk sample locations and in-floor raceway locations
indicating raceway layout and locations sampled and Figure 12 for exterior sample locations. All
suspect materials were quantified and sampled for asbestos laboratory analysis. See Table A-1 for a
summary of all samples collected and corresponding analytical results.

3.2.1 Basement Inspection

The basement of Building 8 consists of large open storage areas, mechanical rooms, maintenance
rooms, elevator and duct shafts, boiler room, chiller/air conditioner rooms, telecommunication
rooms, offices and bathrooms.  The majority of the walls throughout the basement are concrete
masonry unit (CMU) with suspect mortar or cast in place concrete foundation walls.  Various rooms
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were finished gypsum board and joint compound walls and the bathrooms were finished with 1”
white ceramic wall tile with seam grout and adhesive.  A concrete deck ceiling was observed
throughout most of the basement.  In various office and storage spaces, CHA observed a
combination of 1’x 1’ mineral fiberboard spline ceiling tiles and 2’ x 4’ ceiling tiles in a “T”
suspension grid.  The bathrooms ceilings were finished with.  A cast in place concrete floor was
observed throughout most of the basement.  Beige 12”x 12” vinyl floor tile and mastic over concrete
was observed in an office and 2” hexagonal ceramic floor tile with seam grout and thinset over
concrete was observed in both bathrooms.  All materials described above are considered suspect
ACMs and were quantified and sampled for laboratory analysis.

Additional suspect materials identified throughout the basement included:  paper/foil over foam
glass pipe insulation, paper/foil over fiberglass pipe insulation, gray and white pre-molded plaster
pipe insulation, gray and tan  job-molded plaster pipe fitting insulation, cloth wrap over fiberglass
pipe insulation, white pipe end cap sealant, cloth wrap over a paper/mastic layer over yellow/black
sealant over fiberglass duct insulation, covebases with mastics, stair tread, black bituminous pipe and
wall coating, fire door core, white door frame caulk and a black expansion joint sealant between
concrete forms.   All materials described above are considered suspect ACMs and were quantified
and sampled for laboratory analysis.

3.2.2 Ground Floor Inspection

The ground floor of Building 8 consists of large open work areas, individual office spaces,
conference rooms, corridors, lobby, men’s & women’s bathrooms, janitor’s closet, duct and pipe
chases and electrical closets.   The walls throughout the ground floor are a combination of plaster,
gypsum board & joint compound and modular gypsum panels.  The men’s & women’s bathrooms
and janitor’s closet contain 1” white ceramic wall tiles with seam grout and thinset and/or bedding
glue.  The bathrooms in the nurses station contained suspect 4” yellow ceramic wall tile with seam
grout and thinset.  The ceilings are a combination of 1’ x 1’ spline ceiling tiles suspended from the
corrugated metal deck above. See Section 3.2.2.1 below for a more in-depth discussion of the ceiling
space throughout the ground floor.  All materials described above are considered suspect ACMs and
were sampled for laboratory analysis.

The floors throughout the central corridor were identified as black terrazzo.  The main office areas
are carpeted with underlying suspect 9” x 9” olive floor tile and mastic on concrete.  Additional
office spaces were finished with exposed 9”x 9” black floor tile with mastic and 12”x 12” blue
marbled floor tile with mastic.  The men’s and women’s bathrooms and janitor’s closet contain 2”
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hexagonal ceramic floor tile, seam grout and thinset and bathrooms in the nurses station contain 1”
light brown ceramic floor tile, seam grout and thinset.  All materials described above are considered
suspect ACMs and were quantified and sampled for laboratory analysis.

An in-floor raceway system is cast into the concrete floor slab and serves to distribute electric,
phone, and data cabling throughout the floor. See Section 3.2.5 below for further discussion of the
inspection of the in-floor raceway systems identified throughout the building.

Additional suspect materials identified throughout the ground floor are as follows:  vinyl covebase
with mastic, vinyl wall corner guard with mastic, mesh wall paper with adhesive, foil/paper over
fiberglass duct insulation with red and yellow sealant, red flex duct sealant, red fire stop sealant,
window glazing compound and spray-on fireproofing. All suspect materials described above are
considered suspect ACMs and were sampled for laboratory analysis.

CHA inspected the CMU walls of the elevator shafts within the ground floor for suspect spray-on
fireproofing, overspray and spray-on fireproofing debris.  None of the CMU walls in the elevator
shafts contained the spray-on fireproofing material.

Electrical closet 8GA was opened by OGS personnel and CHA visually inspected for the presence of
spray-on fireproofing, overspray and debris on interior surfaces.   The corrugated metal deck ceiling
and exposed structural steel beams are coated with spray-on fireproofing, overspray was observed on
the interior CMU walls, conduit, electrical cables, electrical panel boxes and a considerable amount
of debris on the floor.  CHA also requested OGS personnel open and de-energize the electrical panel
to visually inspect the interior for the presence of overspray and/or debris.  Spray-on fireproofing
overspray was observed in interior of the electric panel opened.  CHA collected debris samples from
the interior of the electrical panel interior and floor for laboratory analysis.  See Section 5.0 for
conclusions and recommendations regarding the electrical panel boxes.

3.2.2.1    Ceiling Space and Structural Column Inspection

As stated in Section 3.2.2 above, ceilings consist of a combination of 1’ x 1’ spline ceiling tiles
suspended from the corrugated metal deck above.  CHA was able to investigate above the spline
ceiling system from access hatches identified at various locations throughout the main corridor.   The
ceiling deck throughout the ground floor consists of corrugated metal deck with exposed steel
beams.  The deck, horizontal steel beams and vertical columns are protected with suspect asbestos-
containing spray-on fireproofing.  In addition to surfaces that have a full application of the spray-on
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fireproofing, CHA also observed spray-on fireproofing overspray on all HVAC ductwork, fiberglass-
insulated pipes running within the ceiling space, plaster and CMU walls and on the top of the ceiling
system.  Based on the full application of spray-on fireproofing, extent of overspray observed on
adjacent surfaces, loose spray-on fireproofing debris at various locations on the top of the ceiling
spline system and light fixtures, CHA considers the entire ceiling space (including the top of the 1’ x
1’ spline ceiling tiles and light fixtures) to be contaminated with asbestos-containing sprayed-on
fireproofing debris.  As a result, CHA did not submit samples of ceiling tile materials for laboratory
analysis.  Representative bulk samples of the spray-on fireproofing were collected from the upper
floors of the building for laboratory analysis.  Due to the application of the sprayed-on fireproofing
and the presence of overspray and fireproofing debris during the original construction, CHA assumes
that the plaster and CMU walls, throughout the floor, are contaminated with the sprayed-on
fireproofing.

3.2.3 1st Floor Inspection

The first floor of Building 8 consists of office spaces, a central corridor, men’s and women’s
bathrooms, janitor’s closets, kitchenette/break room, mechanical room (air conditioner 171), vertical
duct chases, pipe chases, electrical closets, stairwells, elevators and a walkway around the perimeter
of the floor.  The majority of the walls in the central corridor, offices, bathrooms and structural
column walls are suspect plaster over CMU while the walls of the perimeter walkway and offices
contained suspect gypsum board and modular gypsum panels.  The men’s & women’s bathrooms
and janitor’s closet contain 1” white ceramic wall tiles with seam grout and adhesive over plaster.
The ceilings are a combination of 1’ x 1’ spline ceiling tiles suspended from the structural steel
beams and concrete deck above. See Section 3.2.3.1 below for a more in-depth discussion of the
ceiling space throughout the 1st Floor.  All materials described above are considered suspect ACMs
and were quantified and sampled for laboratory analysis.

Suspect 9”x 9” floor tiles and mastic on concrete were observed throughout the first floor.  A raised
access floor system was observed over the floor tiles in some of the larger office spaces while some
conference rooms and offices are carpeted with underlying floor tile.  Exposed 9”x 9” floor tile and
mastic were identified in the kitchenette/break room, central corridor and computer room III.
Suspect 12”x 12” floor tile and mastic was observed in a vacant room between the front lobby and
ITS office.   Terrazzo flooring was identified throughout the main lobby, security office and news
stand.  The men’s and women’s bathrooms and janitor’s closet contain 2” hexagonal ceramic floor
tile, seam grout and thinset.  All materials described above are considered suspect ACMs and were
quantified and sampled for laboratory analysis.
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An in-floor raceway system is cast into the concrete floor slab and serves to distribute electric,
phone, and data cabling throughout the floor. See Section 3.2.5 below for further discussion of the
inspection of the in-floor raceways throughout the building.

CHA also inspected the mechanical room (air conditioner 171) and vertical duct shafts on the first
floor and identified the following suspect materials: gray and white plaster insulation under wire
mesh on the air handler, paper/foil over fiberglass and foam glass pipe insulation, cloth wrap over
fiberglass pipe insulation, job-molded plaster pipe fitting insulation, cloth wrap over a paper/mastic
layer over yellow/black sealant over fiberglass duct insulation, red fire stop sealant, foil/paper with
red and yellow sealant over fiberglass duct insulation, gray duct sealant and spray-on fireproofing.
CHA observed spray-on fireproofing overspray on HVAC ductwork, CMU walls, conduit and
fiberglass insulated pipes in the vertical duct shaft adjacent to the mechanical room.  Suspect spray-
on fireproofing debris was also identified on wall mounted light fixtures and floor in the duct shaft.
CHA collected a sample of the spray-on fireproofing overspray observed on the wall and debris
sample from the floor.

CHA observed window glazing compound on all windows throughout the first floor, window frame
caulk on the double doors entering the payment processing office, covebase and mastic throughout a
majority of offices and central corridor, vertical wall corner guards throughout the central corridor
and yellow and black sealant under elevated floor stands.  These suspect materials were quantified
and sampled for laboratory analysis.

CHA inspected the CMU walls of the elevator shafts within the first floor for suspect spray-on
fireproofing, overspray and spray-on fireproofing debris.  None of the CMU walls in the elevator
shafts contained the spray-on fireproofing material.

Electrical closets 81B and EC-3 in Computer Room III were opened by OGS personnel and CHA
visually inspected for the presence of spray-on fireproofing, overspray and debris on interior
surfaces.   The corrugated metal deck ceiling and exposed structural steel beams were coated with
spray-on fireproofing, overspray on the interior CMU walls, conduit, electrical cables, electrical
panel boxes and debris on the floor.  CHA did not request OGS personnel to open the electrical
panels on this floor.  CHA collected a debris sample from the floor of EC-3 in Computer Room III
for laboratory analysis.  See Section 5.0 for conclusions and recommendations regarding the
electrical panel boxes.
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3.2.3.1    Ceiling Space and Structural Column Inspection

As stated in Section 3.2.3 above, the ceilings consist of a combination of 1’ x 1’ spline ceiling tiles
suspended from the corrugated metal deck above.  CHA was able to investigate above the spline
ceiling system from access hatches identified at various locations throughout the main corridor.   The
ceiling deck throughout the first floor consists of corrugated metal deck with exposed steel beams.
The deck, horizontal steel beams and vertical columns are coated with suspect asbestos-containing
spray-on fireproofing.

In addition to surfaces that have a full application of the spray-on fireproofing, CHA also observed
spray-on fireproofing overspray on all HVAC ductwork, fiberglass-insulated pipes running within
the ceiling space, plaster and CMU walls and on the top of ceiling spline system.  Based on the full
application of spray-on fireproofing, extent of overspray observed on adjacent surfaces, loose spray-
on fireproofing debris at various locations on the top of the ceiling spline system and light fixtures,
CHA considers the entire ceiling space (including the top of the 1’ x 1’ spline ceiling tiles and light
fixtures) to be contaminated with presumed asbestos sprayed-on fireproofing debris. As a result,
CHA did not submit samples of ceiling tile materials for laboratory analysis.   A representative bulk
sample of the spray-on fireproofing and debris sample was collected for laboratory analysis.  Due to
the application of the sprayed-on fireproofing and the presence of overspray and fireproofing debris
during the original construction, CHA assumes that the plaster and CMU walls, throughout the floor,
are contaminated with the sprayed-on fireproofing.

3.2.4 2nd – 7th Floor Inspection

Floors 2-7 of Building 8 were found to have homogeneous materials throughout each floor.  Each
floor consists of large open office space with cubicles, individual offices, conference rooms, a
central corridor, men’s and women’s bathroom’s, janitor’s closet, kitchenette’s and/or break rooms,
storage rooms, electrical closets, service rooms, stairwells and elevator lobbies.  The majority of the
office and conference room walls throughout each floor consist of gypsum board and modular
gypsum panels while the remaining bathroom’s, corridor and structural column walls are suspect
plaster over CMU.  The men’s & women’s bathrooms and janitor’s closet contain 1” white ceramic
wall tiles with seam grout and bedding glue.  The ceilings are a combination of 1’ x 1’ spline ceiling
tiles suspended from the structural steel beams and concrete deck above. See Section 3.2.4.1 below
for a more in-depth discussion of the ceiling spaces throughout floors 2-7.  All materials described
above are considered suspect ACMs and were quantified and sampled for laboratory analysis.

The floors throughout the office areas are carpeted with underlying suspect 9” x 9” floor tile and
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mastic on concrete, while at corridors there are exposed 9” x 9” floor tiles and mastic on concrete.
Similar 9”x 9” floor tiles with different colors were observed in the corridors and elevator lobbies.
CHA collected representative samples of the various 9”x 9” floor tiles and mastics.  CHA also
identified 12”x 12” floor tile with mastic at various bathroom entrances and in kitchenettes.  These
tiles were installed over the 9”x 9” tan floor tile observed throughout the building.  The men’s and
women’s bathrooms and janitor’s closets contained 2” hexagonal ceramic floor tile, seam grout and
thinset.  Black terrazzo flooring was also observed throughout the stairwells in floors 2-7.   All
flooring materials described above are considered suspect ACMs and were quantified and sampled
for laboratory analysis.

An in-floor raceway system is cast into the concrete floor slab and serves to distribute electric,
phone, and data cabling throughout the floor. See Section 3.2.5 below for further discussion of the
inspection of the in-floor raceways throughout the building.

CHA was able to inspect pipe chases with operable access hatches and vertical duct shafts with
access doors. Suspect ACMs identified in pipe chases and duct chases throughout floors 2-7 include:
fiberglass wrapped pipe insulation with suspect paper/foil, cloth wrap over fiberglass pipe insulation,
job-molded plaster pipe fitting insulation, red fire stop sealant in wall penetrations, foil/paper over
fiberglass duct insulation with red and yellow sealant, gray duct sealant and black pipe end cap
sealant. Spray on fireproofing overspray was also observed on HVAC ductwork, pipes and CMU
walls.  All materials described above are considered suspect for asbestos and were quantified and
sampled for laboratory analysis.

Additional suspect ACMs identified throughout floors 2-7 include: window glazing compound,
covebases and mastics, vinyl wall corner guard with mastic, red flex duct sealant at induction vents,
black sealant under induction vents, white vinyl wall paper with adhesive, vinyl covering on modular
gypsum panel walls and masonry brick mortar walls and terrazzo flooring in the stairwells.  All
materials described above are considered suspect ACMs and were quantified and sampled for
laboratory analysis.

CHA inspected the CMU walls of the elevator shafts throughout the 2nd through 7th floors for suspect
spray-on fireproofing, overspray and spray-on fireproofing debris.  None of the CMU walls in the
elevator shafts contained the spray-on fireproofing material.

Electrical closets were opened by OGS personnel on each floor and visually inspected for the
presence of spray-on fireproofing, overspray and debris on interior surfaces.   The corrugated metal
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deck ceilings and exposed structural steel beams are coated with spray-on fireproofing, overspray
was observed on the interior CMU walls, conduit, electrical cables, top and sides of electrical panel
boxes and debris on the floors.  Debris samples were collected from the floor of electrical closets on
the fourth, sixth and seventh floor for laboratory analysis.  CHA also requested OGS personnel open
the electrical panels boxes in electrical closets 82D (2nd floor), 84B (4th floor) and 86C (6th floor) to
visually inspect the interior for the presence of overspray and/or debris.  Spray-on fireproofing
overspray and debris was observed in all interior panel boxes inspected.  CHA collected debris
samples from each of the interior electrical panel boxes opened for laboratory analysis.  See Section
5.0 for conclusions and recommendations regarding the electrical panel boxes.

3.2.4.1   Ceiling Space Inspection and Structural Column Inspection

As stated in Section 3.2.4 above, the ceilings throughout floors 2-7 consist of a combination of 1’ x
1’ spline ceiling tiles suspended from the corrugated metal deck above.  CHA was able to investigate
above the spline ceiling systems from access hatches identified at various locations throughout the
main corridor.   The ceiling deck throughout these floors consists of corrugated metal deck with
exposed steel beams.  The deck, horizontal steel beams and vertical columns are coated with suspect
asbestos-containing spray-on fireproofing.

In addition to surfaces that have a full application of the spray-on fireproofing, CHA also observed
spray-on fireproofing overspray on all HVAC ductwork, fiberglass-insulated pipes running within
the ceiling space, plaster and CMU walls and on the top of ceiling spline system.  Based on the full
application of spray-on fireproofing, extent of overspray observed on adjacent surfaces, loose spray-
on fireproofing debris at various locations on the top of the ceiling spline system and light fixtures,
CHA considers the entire ceiling space (including the top of the 1’ x 1’ spline ceiling tiles and light
fixtures) to be contaminated with presumed asbestos sprayed-on fireproofing debris.  As a result,
CHA did not submit samples of ceiling tile materials for laboratory analysis.  Representative bulk
samples of the spray-on fireproofing were collected from the 3rd, 5th and 6th floors for laboratory
analysis.  Due to the application of the sprayed-on fireproofing and the presence of overspray and
fireproofing debris during the original construction, CHA assumes that the plaster and CMU walls
throughout the floor, and the concrete floor slabs are contaminated with the sprayed-on fireproofing.
Bulk samples of the concrete slabs and columns throughout the 8th and 9th floor were collected and
analyzed for asbestos.

3.2.5 Penthouse Inspection

CHA inspected the penthouse for suspect ACM in June 2022. Upon inspection, CHA observed
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canvas-faced fiberglass insulation on all ductwork and fan units within the space. The pipe and
fitting insulation was fiberglass (with suspect paper).  All materials described above are considered
suspect ACMs and were quantified by system and/or function and sampled for laboratory analysis.
See the bulk sample summary in Appendix A for all samples collected within the penthouse and
their analytical result.

3.2.6 In-Floor Raceway Inspection

There are in-floor raceways present within concrete slab/decks from the ground floor through 7th

floor, which house electrical and telecommunications cabling/wiring.  The in-floor raceway system
consists of four main header ducts traveling southwest/northeast with shorter branch ducts services
workstations to the northwest and southeast.  There are a total of approximately 1,050 surface access
points per floor to these raceway headers and ducts.   The raceway system for each floor, along with
sample locations, are shown on Figures 2-9 appended to this report. The majority of the raceway
access plates were covered by carpeting and workstation desks at the time of this survey.  CHA was
able to remove carpet tiles not covered by workstations to inspect a representative number of
raceway access points.  Of the 30 raceway access points inspected, nine contained measurable
amounts of dust and fireproofing debris.  The dust and fireproofing debris are considered suspect
materials and were sampled for analysis. A total of nine debris samples were collected from the
raceways from the ground through the seventh floor. See Section 4.0 for a summary of the analytical
results, as well as Table A-1, located in Appendix A, and the laboratory analytical report are
included as Appendix D.

3.2.7 HVAC System Inspection

The ground floor through seventh floor primary heating induction units system along the entire
perimeter of the floor which is supplied conditioned air from the ceiling space of the floors below, as
well as a secondary ducted heating/cooling system which is supplied via vertical duct shafts and
ductwork running in the ceiling space of each floor.

The metal heating units associated with the perimeter induction system have duct seams that are
coated with red sealant which was quantified and sampled for asbestos laboratory analysis. In
addition to the suspect sealant, CHA also observed that the concrete floor slab does not extend to the
exterior window wall. There is an approximately 2” wide opening to the ceiling space of the floors
below.  Suspect sprayed-on fireproofing debris was observed at these openings as well as in the
induction units.  Based on the visual inspection of these units and the suspect debris observed within,
CHA considers the interior of the induction unit enclosures to be contaminated with presumed
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asbestos-containing sprayed-on fireproofing.  Bulk samples of the fiberglass insulation paper debris
and presumed asbestos-containing sprayed-on fireproofing debris were collected for laboratory
analysis.

The metal ductwork associated with the forced air system within the ceiling spaces is insulated with
foil-wrapped fiberglass sealed with yellow duct sealant and red duct sealant, both of which are
suspect for asbestos.  These sealants were quantified and sampled per Section 2.0 of this report.

3.2.8 Exterior

CHA performed an inspection of the exterior of Building 8 and loading dock area for the presence of
suspect asbestos-containing materials.  At ground level, CHA observed terrazzo decking and pre-cast
concrete structural columns around the perimeter of the building with suspect caulks identified in the
seams.  These materials were not sampled as part of this survey since there are no renovations
planned for the decking or structural columns.  Multiple window glazing compounds were identified
on the exterior window systems around the perimeter of the building and are considered suspect for
asbestos.  In some instances, CHA identified multiple layers of glazing compound on the windows at
ground level.  Its unclear whether or not multiple layers of widow glazing compound are present on
the exterior window system on the upper floors.  Cementitious board was identified as the ceiling at
the main entrance vestibule with mosaic tiles bonded to it.  Cementitious board over plywood
constructed soffits was also identified at the loading dock area between Building’s 8 and 8A.
Suspect caulk was observed in the seams of these soffits.  All materials described above are
considered suspect ACMs and were quantified and sampled for laboratory analysis.

3.3 BUILDING 8A – ACM SURVEY

CHA performed a pre-renovation asbestos-containing material survey of all accessible portions of
the basement and ground floor of Building 8A. The objective of this survey is to identify and sample
all suspect ACMs prior to the planned gut renovation of the building.  The following paragraphs
detail the observations made and samples collected at during the asbestos inspection.  See Table A-1
for a summary of all samples collected and analytical results for Building 8A and Figures 10-12 for
floor plans and bulk sample locations.  All suspect materials were quantified and sampled for
asbestos laboratory analysis.

3.3.1 Basement

The basement of Building 8A consists of mechanical rooms, lobby, offices, conference rooms, utility
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supply rooms, pipe chases, electrical closets, locker rooms, bathrooms and a large open office space.
 The majority of the walls throughout the basement are plaster and CMU with suspect mortar.  Some
rooms contained gypsum board and joint compound walls, modular gypsum panels and concrete
foundation walls.  The bathrooms contain suspect 1” white ceramic wall tile with seam grout and
bedding glue.  An exposed concrete ceiling was observed in both mechanical rooms and conference
rooms.   The bathrooms had a plaster ceiling finish while the rest of the basement consisted of a
combination of suspect 1’ x 1’ mineral fiberboard spline ceiling tiles hung from the concrete deck
above.   CHA was able to investigate above the ceiling system from access hatches identified at
various locations in the large open office area.  CHA observed no suspect asbestos-containing spray-
on fireproofing  above the ceiling.  HVAC ducts wrapped with suspect foil/paper with red sealant
over fiberglass were identified running east/west across the basement and a piping system with
fiberglass wrapped pipes with suspect paper foil running north/south.

A cast in place concrete floor was identified in both mechanical rooms, utility supply rooms and
under carpet in the conference rooms. Suspect 12” x 12” off-white floor tile with mastic over
concrete was observed throughout the main office space and part of the OGS plant utilities office
and 12” x 12” brown marbled vinyl floor tile (self-adhearing) in the south corridors, offices, supply
rooms and locker rooms.  Suspect 9” x 9” gray vinyl floor tile with mastic was observed in the OGS
custodial offices as well as the OGS plant utilities (engineers) office.  The bathrooms contain 2”
hexagonal ceramic floor tile with seam grout and thinset over concrete.  All materials described
above are considered suspect ACMs and were quantified and sampled for laboratory analysis.

The mechanical rooms in the basement contain various piping systems, air handlers, ductwork and
chiller for the air conditioning system.  Low/medium pressure steam, chilled water, condensate, cold
water return and low/medium/high temperature hot water piping were observed throughout the
mechanical rooms.  Suspect materials identified include:  paper/foil over foam glass and fiberglass
pipe insulation, cloth wrap over fiberglass pipe insulation, pre-molded plaster pipe insulation and
job-molded plaster pipe fitting insulation, pipe end cap sealants, plaster insulation over air handlers,
cloth wrap over a paper/mastic layer over yellow/black sealant over fiberglass duct insulation, gray
duct sealant, green flange gasket, red fire-stop sealant and black and white caulk at wall penetrations.
All materials described above are considered suspect ACMs and were quantified and sampled for
laboratory analysis.
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3.3.2 Ground Floor

The ground floor of Building 8A includes a large open work area with individual cubicles, lobby
area, offices, cafeteria, men’s and women’s bathrooms, janitor’s closet, storage rooms, electrical
substation, electrical closets and pipe spaces.  The walls throughout most of the ground floor consist
of plaster over CMU, masonry brick and mortar and gypsum board, with some offices contain
modular gypsum panels.  The men’s & women’s bathrooms contain 1” white ceramic wall tiles with
seam grout and bedding glue over plaster.   An exposed concrete deck ceiling was observed in the
cafeteria and adjacent rooms while a combination of 1’ x 1’ spline ceiling tiles suspended from the
structural steel beams and metal deck ceiling were observed throughout the rest of the ground floor.
All materials described above are considered suspect for asbestos and were quantified and sampled
for laboratory analysis.

The open office space with cubicles was carpeted with underlying suspect 12” x12” cream floor tile
with mastic.  Adjacent office spaces were also carpeted with underlying suspect 9” x 9” gray floor
tiles and mastic. Suspect 16” x 16” light brown floor tiles with mastic were observed over 9”x 9”
gray floor tiles in the cafeteria.  The entrance to the cafeteria from the loading dock was carpeted
with suspect mastic and underlying 12” x12” green marbled floor tiles with mastic.  The men’s and
women’s restrooms adjacent to the cafeteria and lobby area both contained 2” hexagonal ceramic
floor tiles with seam grout and thinset.  Terrazzo was identified in the corridor connecting Building 8
to 8A as well as in the lobby at the south end of the building.

Vinyl covebase and mastic was observed throughout the cafeteria as well as offices located in the
south end of the building.  Window glazing compound was also identified on all windows
throughout the ground floor.  Pre-molded plaster pipe fitting insulation as well as plaster coated
fiberglass insulated pipe fittings were identified in the cafeteria and fiberglass insulated ductwork
was identified in electrical closets.

No in-floor raceway system was observed in the concrete slab floor and no suspect spray-on
fireproofing above ceiling spaces or any other spaces throughout Building 8A were observed.

3.3.3 Exterior

CHA performed an inspection of the exterior of Building 8A and loading dock area for the presence
of suspect asbestos-containing materials.  CHA did not inspect roofing materials as part of this
survey.  CHA observed masonry brick on the exterior walls around the perimeter of the building,
however renovations are not planned for the exterior siding of the building and therefore not
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sampled.  Soffits observed at the loading dock were constructed of plywood, overlaid with suspect
cementitious board panels and suspect seam caulk.  Cementitious board was also identified on the
ceiling at the main entrance vestibule.  Multiple window glazing compounds were identified on the
exterior window systems around the perimeter of the building and are also considered suspect for
asbestos.  In some instances, CHA identified multiple layers of glazing compound on the windows.
Gray caulk was also observed under the window system and identified around the perimeter of the
building.  All materials described above are considered suspect ACMs and were quantified and
sampled for laboratory analysis.

3.4 BUILDING 8 & 8A LBP SURVEY

CHA inspected painted surfaces throughout Building 8 and 8A that may be impacted during
renovation activities.  Upon inspection, CHA collected fifteen paint chip samples from interior walls,
door systems, floors and pipes throughout Building 8 and seven paint chip samples from Building
8A.  The paint chip samples were transmitted to Atlas Environmental Labs (Atlas) in New York,
New York for laboratory analysis via Flame AAS method (EPA 7000B).  The survey is meant to
assess the presence of lead-based paint throughout the buildings to facilitate the proper handling and
management of painted materials during upcoming renovations.

3.5 BUILDING 8 & 8A PCB CAULK/SEALANT INSPECTION

CHA performed an inspection of the basement, ground floor, floors 1-7 and exterior of Building 8,
and basement, ground floor and exterior of Building 8A for the presence of caulks and sealants
suspected to contain PCBs.  At Building 8, CHA observed interior and exterior glazing compound
on the window systems, caulks around door and window frames and sealants on concrete
penetrations and under the elevated flooring systems.  At Building 8A, CHA observed interior and
exterior glazing compound on the window systems and caulk under windows around the perimeter
of the building.  CHA also identified seam caulk between concrete panels at the loading dock area
that is between both buildings.  Individual samples of each materials were collected from each
building and analyzed for PCBs under EPA Method 8082. See Section 4.0 for analytical results as
well as Appendix C appended to this report for a sample summary.

3.6 ADDITIONAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INVENTORY

Fluorescent light fixtures were observed throughout the basement, ground floor and floors 1-7 of
Building 8, and basement and ground floor of Building 8A.   A representative number of light
fixtures were inspected for labeling regarding PCB content.  CHA observed “MagneTek” brand
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ballasts with labeling indicating an “electronic ballast”.  Due to the consistency of the light fixtures
throughout the floors, it is assumed that any ballasts that will be impacted by the renovation project
will not require special handling and disposal for PCB content.

CHA observed fluorescent light tubes associated with the light fixtures throughout basement, ground
floor and floors 1-7 of Building 8 and basement and ground floor of Building 8A.  Fluorescent light
tubes contain trace amounts of mercury and are typically handled as universal waste. See Section 5.1
for an estimated quantity of light tubes observed throughout each floor.

In addition to ballasts and fluorescent light tubes, CHA also inspected both buildings for mercury-
containing thermostat switches and controls.  Upon inspection, CHA observed that the heating and
air conditioning are regulated via digital thermostat controls in Building 8 and 8A.  However, one
mercury-containing switch was observed in the Network Core Room (F-34) in the basement of
Building 8.  See Section 5.0 for conclusions and recommendations for handling of these thermostat
controls and switches prior to the renovation project.

CHA inspected Building 8 and 8A for freezers, refrigerators, and/or window-mounted air
conditioning units that could have CFC-containing refrigerant.  In Building 8 and 8A, CHA observed
small refrigerators at work stations and medium to large refrigerators in the kitchens, break rooms
and break areas.  See Section 5.0 for conclusions and recommendations for handling these
refrigerators prior to the renovation project.

CHA observed no pigeon colonization nor any pigeon guano in the basement, ground floor and
floors 1-7.  Additionally, CHA observed no signs of mold growth throughout the inspected portions
of the building.

4.0 RESULTS

CHA identified 89 suspect asbestos-containing materials during the asbestos survey of the basement
through seventh floor and exterior of Building 8 and a total of 230 individual bulk samples were
collected.  Of the 230 individual bulk samples collected, 38 were suspect debris samples collected
from various locations to further delineate the amount of possible contamination from spray on
fireproofing. Of the 127 suspect asbestos-containing materials, 21 confirmed asbestos-containing
materials were identified through laboratory analysis.  Of the 38 suspect debris samples, 26 were
confirmed asbestos-containing through laboratory analysis.  In the basement, ground floor and
exterior of Building 8A, CHA identified 68 suspect asbestos-containing materials and a total of 143
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individual bulk samples were collected during the asbestos survey.  Of the 68 suspect materials, 12
confirmed asbestos-containing materials were identified through laboratory analysis. All confirmed
and assumed ACMs are summarized in Table 4-1 below.

Table 4-1
Confirmed Asbestos-Containing Material Bulk Summary

Material Locations(s) Estimated Quantity Friability

Building 8 – Confirmed ACM

9” x 9” Floor Tile and
Mastic

Throughout the Ground Floor (except corridors,
lobby areas), throughout 1st Floor (75% under an

elevated floor system or carpet tiles) and
throughout 2nd Floor – 7th Floor (75% of each

floor covered with carpet tiles).

28,000 sf = Ground Floor
36,200 sf = 1st Floor

312,000 sf = 2nd – 7th Floors
(52,000 sf per floor)

Non-Friable

12” x 12” Floor Tile
and Mastic

Basement: Office (A-37), 4th & 7th Floor:
Entrance to Men’s Bathroom

550 sf = Basement
40 sf = 4th & 7th Floor (20 sf per

floor)
Non-Friable

Gray Duct Sealant
Vertical Duct Shafts: Floors 1-7 and HVAC
Ductwork throughout Ceiling Space Above

9,040 lf = Ground – 7th Floor
(640 lf = Vertical Duct Shafts, 5
duct shafts per floor/ 16 lf per
duct shaft/ 8,400 lf = HVAC
Ductwork, 1,050 lf per floor)

Non-Friable

Black Pipe End Cap
Sealant

Ground Floor & Floors 1-7 – Plumbing Chase in
Men’s Bathrooms 16 lf (2 lf per floor) Friable

Black Sealant on
Pipes

Basement – Main Steam Room 20 lf (12” pipe)
25 lf (24” pipe) Friable

Pre-molded Plaster
Pipe Insulation

Basement – 16” High Pressure Steam Pipe 415 lf Friable

Job-Molded Plaster
Pipe Fitting Insulation

Throughout entire Basement, in Ground Floor
Duct Shafts and Plumbing/Pipe Chases, in 1st

Floor Duct Shafts, Plumbing/Pipe Chases and
Mechanical Room, 2nd – 7th Floor in Duct

Shafts, Plumbing/Pipe Chases

195 = Basement
55 = Ground Floor

130 = 1st Floor
330 = 2nd – 7th Floor (55 per

floor)

Friable

Plaster Insulation
under Chicken Wire

on Air Handler
1st Floor (Air Conditioner – 171) 350 sf Friable
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Window Glazing
Compound Exterior Windows

296 windows (42 lf per
window) – Ground & 1st Floor

1,872 windows (24 lf per
window) – Floors 2-7

Friable

Cementitious Board

Exterior – Soffits at Loading Dock between
Building 8 & 8A, Vestibule Ceiling (Main

Entrance)
900 sf Non-Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing

Ground Floor & 1st Floor Ceiling – Applied to
Metal Deck throughout Entire Ceiling (including

beams and columns) and oversprayed onto
fiberglass-insulated HVAC ductwork and pipe

insulation.

117,800sf (58,900 sf per floor –
this quantity includes an

additional 40% to account for
sprayed beams throughout the

space)

Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing

2nd-7th Floor Ceiling – Applied to Metal Deck
throughout Entire Ceiling (including beams and

columns) and oversprayed onto fiberglass-
insulated HVAC ductwork and pipe insulation.

467,880 sf (77,980 sf per floor
– this quantity includes an

additional 40% to account for
sprayed beams throughout the

space)

Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing

Applied to all Vertical Columns on the Ground
Floor – 7th Floor (As stated above, overspray is

present on adjacent ceilings, walls, and deck
within the footprint of each floor)

800 vertical chases total (100
chases per floor, 12’ per chase) Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing
All Interior Electrical Panel Boxes within
Electrical Closets on Ground – 7th Floor

32 Electrical Closets (4
electrical closets per floor) Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing
Debris All Ground Floor & 1st-7th Floor Wall Cavities 93,600 sf total (11,700 sf walls

per floor) Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing
Debris

All Enclosed Plaster Columns and Plumbing
Chases on the Ground Floor – 7th Floor 864 chases total (108 per floor) Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing
Debris Ceiling Space on the Ground – 7th Floors

84,144 sf (ground & 1st floor –
42,072 sf per floor) Friable

389,900 sf (2nd – 7th Floors –
55,700 sf per floor) Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing
Debris Ceiling Space on the Ground and 1st Floor

12,200 lf of HVAC ductwork
(ground & 1st floor – 6,100 lf

per floor)
Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing
Debris Ceiling Space on the 2nd – 7th Floor

45,600 lf of HVAC ductwork
(2nd – 7th Floor – 7,600 lf per

floor)
Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing
Debris

All Perimeter Induction Unit Enclosures on the
Ground – 7th Floor 7,552 sf (944 sf per floor) Friable

Spray-on Fireproofing
Debris

All In-Floor Raceway Systems on the Ground –
7th Floor 8,400 lf (1,050 lf per floor) Friable
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Spray-on Fireproofing
Debris

All Concrete Floor Slabs throughout the
Building (excluding Penthouse) 55,700 sf per floor Friable

Assumed ACM
Ceramic Tile Floors
Including Mud-set

Men’s and Women’s Bathrooms and Janitor’s
Closets - Ground Floor – 7th Floor

8,936 sf (546 sf per bathroom,
25 sf per janitor’s closet) Friable

Building 8A - Confirmed ACM
Gray Plaster
Insulation

Basement: MER North Air Handlers
(Mechanical Room) 1,550 sf Friable

Pre-Molded Plaster
Pipe Insulation

Basement: MER North – Generator Exhaust
Pipe, High Temp Hot Water Pipe (Mechanical

Room)
65 lf Friable

Job-Molded Plaster
Pipe Fitting Insulation

Basement: MER North & MER South
(Mechanical Rooms), Main Office Area above

Ceiling,
Ground Floor - Cafeteria

225 fittings = Basement
10 fittings = Ground Floor Friable

Plaster Pipe End Cap
Sealant

Basement: MER North 15 lf Friable

Job-Molded Plaster
Coating over

Fiberglass Pipe
Fitting Insulation

Ground Floor – Cafeteria 2 fittings Friable

Gray Duct Sealant Basement Ductwork – MER North, MER South 700 lf Friable

9” x 9” Floor Tile
with Black Mastic

Basement – OGS Custodial Staff, OGS Plant
Utilities. Ground Floor – Cafeteria (under 16” x
16” floor tile), Fire Alarm Control Room, CSEA
Offices (under carpet), Security (under carpet)

760 sf = Basement
3,300 sf = Ground Floor Non-Friable

12” x 12” Floor Tile
Basement – Main Office Area with Cubicles,

OGS Plant Utilities 18,225 sf Non-Friable

Window Glazing
Compound

Exterior Windows
104 vertical windows (42 lf per

window)
36 horizontal windows (16 lf

per window)

Friable

Cementitious Panels
Exterior – Soffits at Loading Dock between
Building 8A & 8, Vestibule Ceiling (Main

Entrance)
600 sf Non-Friable

sf – square feet
lf – linear feet

All bulk samples that were collected throughout the basement, ground floor, floors 1-7 and exterior
of Building 8 and basement, ground floor and exterior of Building 8A are summarized in Table A-1
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located in Appendix A and laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix D.  Table A-1 lists
each bulk sample, the location from which it was collected, and also provides the analytical result for
each sample.  Table A-1 is not intended to outline all locations throughout the floor or roof level
where ACMs exist.  Table A-2, the Room by Room Inventory, summarizes all suspect, assumed, and
confirmed asbestos materials that were observed. For each suspect material in each room, the
asbestos content is provided. If the asbestos content is greater than 1.0% asbestos by weight the
material is considered an asbestos-containing material. An estimated quantity is provided in Table
A-2 for each confirmed or assumed asbestos-containing material in each room or area.  A photo log
of confirmed asbestos-containing materials identified in Buildings 8 and 8A can be found in
Appendix I.

Fifteen lead-based paint chip samples were collected from Building 8 and seven paint chip samples
were collected from Building 8A and analyzed for % lead by weight.  Of the fifteen lead-based paint
chip samples collected from Building 8, five samples were found to contain measurable amounts of
lead and one paint chip sample was found to contain lead greater than 0.5% by weight.  Of the seven
lead-based paint chip samples collected from Building 8A, two samples were found to contain
measurable amounts of lead.  Table 4-2 represents detectable quantities of lead-based paints in both
buildings and a summary of all the results is provided as Table B-1, located in Appendix B.  The
laboratory analytical reports are included as Appendix E of this report.

Table 4-2
Detectable Lead-based Paint Sample Summary

Sample
Number

Paint Chip Description Sample Location
Lead

Content
(% weight)

Building 8
LBP-121219-01 Beige Wall Paint Basement - F Room Storage 0.08

LBP-121219-04 Yellow Wall Paint
Basement - Room 17 Adjacent

to C7 (Secure Storage)
0.09

LBP-121219-08 Light Green Wall Paint 1st Floor – Computer Room III 0.06

LBP-121219-12 Gray Floor Paint
1st Floor - Air Conditioner

(171)
0.60

LBP-121219-14 White Door Frame Paint 4th Floor – Men’s Bathroom 0.29

Building 8A

LBP-121219-20 Red Floor Paint Basement: MER South 0.13
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LBP-121219-22 Red Wall Paint Ground Floor: Cafeteria 0.04

0.03% = reporting limit

CHA collected a total of nine caulks, glazing compounds and sealants from the interior and exterior
of Building 8 and eight caulk and glazing compounds from the interior and exterior of Building 8A
for PCB analysis per EPA Method 8082.  Of those nine samples collected from Building 8, seven
had detectable concentrations of PCB aroclors.  Four of those samples were detected above the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) regulatory threshold of 50 parts per million (ppm).  All eight
samples collected from Building 8A had detectable concentrations of PCB aroclors and six samples
were above the TSCA regulatory threshold of 50 ppm.  Table 4-3 below shows the caulks, glazing
compounds and sealants above the TSCA regulatory threshold from both buildings and a summary
of all results is provided as Table C-1, located in Appendix C.  The laboratory analytical reports are
included as Appendix F of this report.

Table 4-3
Detectable PCB Sample Summary

Sample
Number

Sample Description Sample Location
PCB Content

(mg/Kg) (ppm)

Building 8

PCB-121619-05
Interior Window Glazing

Compound
3rd Floor - Column A5 4,800

PCB-121619-07
Gray Window Glazing

Compound (Brittle)
Exterior - East Side/Loading Dock 1,600

PCB-121619-08
Gray Window Glazing

Compound (Soft)
Exterior - South Entrance 770

PCB-121619-09
Black Window Glazing

Compound
Exterior - North Side 110

Building 8A

PCB-121719-01
White Caulk around Duct Wall

Penetration
 Basement - MER - North (North Wall) 320
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PCB-121719-02  Black Expansion Joint Caulk Basement - MER - North 117

PCB-121719-04
Gray Glazing around window

Frame in Door
Ground Floor - Hallway (NE Corner) 150,000

PCB-121719-05
Gray Caulk under Window

(Perimeter)
Exterior - West side of Building 68,000

PCB-121719-06
Black Window Glazing

Compound (Outer Layer)
Exterior - East side of Building 390

PCB-121719-07
Gray Window Glazing

Compound (inner Layer)
Exterior - West side of Building 370,000

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the scope of work outlined in Section 2.0 of this report and CHA’s review of the
analytical results and observations made during the inspection, the following conclusions and
recommendations have been developed.

5.1 CONCLUSIONS

 Twenty-one asbestos-containing materials and one assumed asbestos-containing material
was identified upon laboratory analysis throughout the basement, ground floor, floors 1-7
and exterior of Building 8 and twelve asbestos-containing materials were identified
throughout the basement, ground floor and exterior of Building 8A.  All confirmed and
assumed asbestos-containing materials that will be impacted by the building renovations and
will require abatement by a licensed contractor prior to any renovation activities that would
disturb them.

 Six materials were found to contain 1.0% or less asbestos at Building 8 and three materials at
Building 8A.  They are as follows:

o Building 8
 Red Flex Duct Sealant at Induction Vents
 Interior Window Glazing Compound
 Black Mastic to Tan 9"x 9” Floor Tile
 Black Mastic to Off-White Marbled 12"x 12” Floor Tile
 Exterior Gray Seam Caulk on Soffits at Loading Dock
 Exterior Gray Window Glazing Compound
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o Building 8A
 Black Mastic to 12”x 12” Off-White Floor Tile w/ Gray Swirl
 Interior Gray Window Glazing Compound
 Gray Seam Caulk to Cementitious Panels (Soffits) at Loading Dock

While these materials are not considered an ACM, OSHA requires workers to be protected
from any concentration of asbestos under the OSHA Asbestos in Construction Standard Title
29 CFR 1926.1101.

 All surfaces within the ground floor through 7th floor ceiling spaces are considered
contaminated with asbestos-containing spray-on fireproofing debris. Asbestos spray-on
fireproofing is spray applied to the metal deck (including beams and columns) throughout
the entire ground floor through 7th floor ceiling space.  Spray-on fireproofing overspray was
observed on HVAC ductwork and piping within these ceiling spaces and is also present on
the tops of walls extending up to the deck.  Spray-on debris was also observed on top of the
1’ x 1’ spline ceiling tiles and light fixtures.

 Portions of the in-floor raceway were inspected to the extent possible as discussed in Section
3.2.5 That limited inspection found asbestos-containing sprayed-on fireproofing debris
within select raceway access points. Due to the identification of confirmed asbestos debris
and the limited ability to thoroughly inspect all of the in-floor raceway, combined with the
previous survey report of the 8th and 9th floors of Building 8, CHA considers the entire in-
floor raceway throughout Building 8 to be fully contaminated with asbestos-containing
sprayed-on fireproofing debris.

 Induction units were inspected around the perimeter of the ground floor through 7th floor of
Building 8 as discussed in Section 3.2.6.  The inspection confirmed asbestos-containing
sprayed-on fireproofing debris was present within the induction units.  Due to the
identification of confirmed asbestos debris, combined with the previous survey report of the
8th and 9th floors, CHA considers the perimeter induction units throughout Building 8 to be
contaminated with asbestos-containing sprayed-on fireproofing debris.

 CHA inspected a limited number of vertical duct shafts, elevator shafts and pipe chases
throughout the ground floor through 7th floor of Building 8 as discussed above.  The
inspection identified spray on fireproofing overspray on HVAC ductwork, pipes and CMU
walls in the vertical duct shafts and pipe chases.  The CMU walls and structural steel beams
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in the elevator shafts observed did not contain any spray on fireproofing overspray.    Due to
the identification of confirmed asbestos debris, combined with the previous survey report of
the 8th and 9th floors, CHA considers the vertical duct shafts and pipe chases throughout
Building 8 to be fully contaminated with asbestos-containing sprayed-on fireproofing debris.

 Of the fifteen lead-based paint chip samples collected from Building 8, five samples were
found to contain measurable amounts of lead and one paint chip sample (gray floor paint)
was found to contain lead greater than 0.5% lead by weight.   Of the seven lead-based paint
chip samples collected from Building 8A, two samples were found to contain measurable
amounts of lead.  The EPA and HUD considers paint greater than 0.5% lead by weight to be
a lead-based paint, therefore, the one paint chip sample identified in Building 8 is considered
to be lead-based paint by the EPA and HUD.   In addition, any measurable amount of lead in
paint is enough to trigger the requirements of the OSHA Lead in Construction Standard.  The
lead paint chip analytical report is provided as Appendix E.

 CHA collected a total of nine caulks, glazing compounds and sealants from the interior and
exterior of Building 8 and eight caulk and glazing compound samples from the interior and
exterior of Building 8A for PCB analysis per EPA Method 8082.  Of those nine samples
collected from Building 8, seven had detectable concentrations of PCB aroclors.  Four of
those samples were detected above the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) regulatory
threshold of 50 parts per million (ppm).  All eight samples collected from Building 8A had
detectable concentrations of PCB aroclors and six of those samples were above the TSCA
regulatory threshold of 50 ppm.  A summary of all results is provided in Appendix C.

 CHA observed approximately 13,000 fluorescent light tubes throughout basement, ground
floor and floors 1-7 of Building 8 and approximately 1,750 fluorescent light tubes throughout
the basement and ground floor of Building 8A.  Light fixtures identified throughout both
buildings contained electronic ballasts.  Due to the consistency of the light fixtures
throughout the floors, it is assumed that any ballasts that will be impacted by the renovation
project will not require special handling and disposal.

 Free-standing refrigerators in kitchen’s, break rooms and break areas were observed
throughout Building 8 and 8A. It is CHA’s assumption that all free-standing refrigerators
will be removed by the building tenants prior to the renovations.
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5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the site inspection and analysis of samples, CHA has developed the following
recommendations:

 A number of confirmed ACMs were identified throughout the basement, ground floor, floors
1-7 and exterior of Building 8 and basement, ground floor and exterior of Building 8A.  Any
confirmed ACMs that would be impacted or disturbed by the upcoming renovation project
will require removal prior to that work by a licensed asbestos abatement contractor.

 Asbestos-containing sprayed-on fireproofing debris was observed throughout the ceiling
spaces, within wall cavities and chases, in the perimeter induction unit enclosures and within
the in-floor raceway system and concrete floor slabs throughout the ground floor through 7th

floor of Building 8. There is a statewide variance for O&M handling of the asbestos-
contaminated in-floor raceways (File No. 22-0628) which provides relief from Code Rule 56
during future work that impacts the in-floor raceways. No other surfaces or asbestos-
contaminated areas are covered by the statewide variance.

 New York State Industrial Code Rule 56 (Code Rule 56) Section 1.5 entitled “Responsibility
for Cleanup of Uncontrolled Disturbance” states that “If there is an incidental disturbance or
other disturbance (not as part of a controlled asbestos project) of ACM, at a building or
structure, upon discovery of the disturbance, the property owner shall be responsible for
contracting with a licensed asbestos abatement contractor for immediate isolation of the
disturbance and cleanup in accordance with all provisions of this Part.”  CHA hereby notifies
the owner of the presence of asbestos debris and the requirements of Code Rule 56.  Due to
the quantity of the asbestos debris present (greater than 10 square feet) a site specific
variance must be applied for from the NYSDOL Asbestos Control Bureau and approved
prior to removal of the asbestos debris by a licensed asbestos abatement contractor.

 If additional suspect materials are discovered during the Building 8 and 8A renovation
project that have not been identified within this pre-renovation hazardous materials survey
report, those materials should be assumed to be asbestos-containing and treated as such until
they have been sampled for laboratory analysis.

 OSHA requires workers be protected from any concentration of asbestos.  Therefore, while
removing or demolishing materials that contain <1.0% asbestos, workers must wear
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respiratory protection.  In order for workers not to wear respiratory protection a negative
exposure assessment (Title 29 CFR 1926.1101(f)) would need to be performed to determine
if workers will be exposed to asbestos fibers above the OSHA permissible exposure limit
(PEL) of 0.1 fibers per cubic centimeter (f/cc) or the short term exposure limit (STEL) of 1.0
f/cc while removing any of the trace materials described above.

 EPA and HUD considers paint greater than 0.5% lead by weight to be a lead-based paint.  In
addition, any measurable amount of lead in paint requires compliance with the OSHA Lead
in Construction Standard.  As a result, any work that impacts painted surfaces containing
lead, the OSHA Lead in Construction Standard must be followed by the contractor and all
waste should be characterized to determine lead content for disposal.

 The PCB-containing materials (greater than 50 ppm) identified within this report that will be
impacted by building renovations at Building 8 and 8A should be handled and removed as a
PCB bulk product waste per the USEPA Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) as well as
applicable OSHA standards.

 The approximately 13,000 fluorescent light tubes observed throughout Building 8 and 1,750
fluorescent light tubes observed throughout Building 8A should be managed as hazardous
waste/universal waste in accordance with applicable state and federal regulations prior to
renovation activities that could impact them.

 Per New York State Code Rule 56-5.1(g) Transmittal of Building/Structure Asbestos Survey
Information, information from the building survey shall be immediately transmitted by the
government or the Contracting Officer to the entity charged with issuing a permit for such
demolition, renovation, remodeling, or repair work under applicable State or local laws.
New York State considers any removal of load bearing structural supports as a demolition
activity.  If load bearing structural supports are to be impacted by the current project, it is
also the building owner’s responsibility to transmit this report to the local asbestos control
bureau district office.

Asbestos Control Bureau District Office
New York State Department of Labor

Division of Safety and Health
State Office Campus, Room 157, Albany, NY 12240
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 This inspection report shall not solely serve as an asbestos abatement design document for
obtaining bids from abatement contractors.  It is recommended that specific abatement
design documents be prepared in order to specify procedures and protocols that must be
observed in order to ensure that abatement activities are completed in a manner consistent
with local, state and federal regulations and requirements prior to the planned renovation
project.
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APPENDIX A-1

Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary Table



TABLE A-1
ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY

Building 8 - Basement through 9th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203

SAMPLE ID SUSPECT MATERIAL DESCRIPTION SAMPLE LOCATION
ASBESTOS CONTENT

(%)

121819-01A Paper/Foil over Styrofoam Pipe Insulation Basement - 24" Lt. Blue Chilled Water Return NAD

121819-01B Paper/Foil over Styrofoam Pipe Insulation Basement - 24" Lt. Blue Chilled Water Return NAD

121819-02A Gray Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation Basement - 24" Lt. Blue Chilled Water Return 18.2% Chrysotile

121819-02B Gray Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation Basement - 24" Lt. Blue Chilled Water Return NA/PS

121819-02C Gray Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation Basement - 24" Lt. Blue Chilled Water Return NA/PS

121819-03A Paper/Foil over FG Pipe Insulation Basement - 8" Orange Condensate Pipe NAD

121819-03B Paper/Foil over FG Pipe Insulation Basement - 4" Cold Water Return pipe NAD

121819-04A Cloth wrap over FG Pipe Insulation Basement  - A37 (above Ceiling) NAD

121819-04B Cloth wrap over FG Pipe Insulation 1st Floor - North Duct Chase NAD

121819-05A Pre-molded Plaster Pipe Insulation
Basement - 16" High Pressure Steam Pipe

(Yellow)
6.3% Chrysotile     6.3%

Amosite

121819-05B Pre-molded Plaster Pipe Insulation
Basement - 16" High Pressure Steam Pipe

(Yellow)
3.2% Chrysotile     9.7%

Amosite

121819-05C Pre-molded Plaster Pipe Insulation
Basement - 16" High Pressure Steam Pipe

(Yellow)
3.2% Chrysotile     9.7%

Amosite

121819-06A Tan Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation
Basement - 2" Med Pressure Return Pipe

(Room A)
NAD

121819-06B Tan Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation
Basement - 16" High Pressure Steam Pipe

(Yellow)
14.8% Chrysotile

121819-06C Tan Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation
1st Floor - Achilled Water Ret Pipe: Air

Conditioner (171)
NAD

121819-06D Tan Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 6th Floor - Womens Room: Plumbing Chase 2.5% Chrysotile

121819-07A White Plaster Pipe Fitting Insualtion Basement - Generator Room (E-76) NAD

121819-07B White Plaster Pipe Fitting Insualtion Basement - Generator Room (E-76) NAD

121819-07C White Plaster Pipe Fitting Insualtion Basement - Generator Room (E-76) NAD

121819-08A
White Plaster Insulation under Chicken Wire on Air

Handler (Inner)
1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171)

3.3% Chrysotile     10.0%
Amosite

121819-08B
White Plaster Insulation under Chicken Wire on Air

Handler (Inner)
1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171) NA/PS

121819-08C
White Plaster Insulation under Chicken Wire on Air

Handler (Inner)
1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171) NA/PS

121819-09A
Gray Plaster Insulation under Chicken Wire on Air

Handler (Outer)
1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171) NA/PS

121819-09B
Gray Plaster Insulation under Chicken Wire on Air

Handler (Outer)
1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171) NA/PS

121819-09C
Gray Plaster Insulation under Chicken Wire on Air

Handler (Outer)
1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171) NA/PS

121819-10A White Pipe End Cap Sealant Basement - 24" Lt. Blue Chilled Water Return NAD

121819-10B White Pipe End Cap Sealant Basement - 24" Lt. Blue Chilled Water Return NAD

121819-11A Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 5th Floor - Mens Room: Plumbing Chase 2.2% Chrysotile

121819-11B Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 6th Floor - Mens Room: Plumbing Chase 2.1% Chrysotile

121819-12A Foil/Yellow Paper over FG Duct Insulation 7th Floor - above Hatch near EC 87B NAD

121819-12B Foil/Yellow Paper over FG Duct Insulation 1st Floor - North Duct Chase NAD

121819-13A Foil/Red Paper over FG Duct Insulation 1st Floor - North Duct Chase NAD

121819-13B Foil/Red Paper over FG Duct Insulation 2nd Floor - Duct Chase near Water Fountain NAD

Building 8
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121819-14A Black  Sealant over FG Duct Insulation (Inner Layer) Basement - A Room NAD

121819-14B Black  Sealant over FG Duct Insulation (Inner Layer) Basement - A Room NAD

121819-15A Paper/Yellow/Black Mastic under Cloth Wrap (Middle) Basement - A Room NAD

121819-15B Paper/Yellow/Black Mastic under Cloth Wrap (Middle) Basement - A Room NAD

121819-16A Cloth Wrap over FG Duct Insulation (Outer Layer) Basement - A Room NAD

121819-16B Cloth Wrap over FG Duct Insulation (Outer Layer) Basement - A Room NAD

121819-17A Gray Duct Sealant 1st Floor - North Duct Chase 1.9% Chrysotile

121819-17B Gray Duct Sealant 5th Floor - North Duct Chase 2.1% Chrysotile

121819-18A Black Sealant on Pipes Basement - Main Steam Room 5.3% Chrysotile

121819-18B Black Sealant on Pipes Basement - Main Steam Room 5.6% Chrysotile

121819-19A Black Bituminous Sealant between Concrete Forms Basement - Main Steam Room NAD

121819-19B Black Bituminous Sealant between Concrete Forms Basement - Main Steam Room NAD

121819-20A Black Bituminous Wall Coating Basement - E46 (Storage) NAD

121819-20B Black Bituminous Wall Coating Basement - E46 (Storage) NAD

121819-21A Black Adhesive under Elevated Floor Stand 1st Floor - Computer Room 3 NAD

121819-21B Black Adhesive under Elevated Floor Stand 1st Floor - Computer Room 3 NAD

121819-22A Yellow Adhesive under Elevated Floor Stands 1st Floor - Payment Processing (Column B) NAD

121819-22B Yellow Adhesive under Elevated Floor Stands 1st Floor - Payment Processing (Column B) NAD

121819-23A Yellow Sealant over FG Panels under Air Handler 1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171) NAD

121819-23B Yellow Sealant over FG Panels under Air Handler 1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171) NAD

121819-24A Black Sealant under Induction Vent 5th Floor - Induction Vent (Column D10) NAD

121819-24B Black Sealant under Induction Vent 5th Floor - Induction Vent (Column D10) NAD

121819-25A Gray Window Frame Caulk (Double Doors) 1st Floor - Payment Processing NAD

121819-25B Gray Window Frame Caulk (Double Doors) 1st Floor - Payment Processing NAD

121819-26A Red Flex Duct Sealant at Induction Vents 4th Floor - Room 400 (Column A5) Trace <1.0%

121819-26B Red Flex Duct Sealant at Induction Vents 5th Floor - Room 400 (Column A5) Trace <1.0%

121819-27A White Door Frame Caulk Basement - Generator Room (E-76) NAD

121819-27B White Door Frame Caulk Basement - Generator Room (E-76) NAD

121819-28A Red Fire-Stop Sealant Basement - Outside Elevators NAD

121819-28B Red Fire-Stop Sealant 5th Floor - Electrical Closet (84B) NAD

121819-29A Window Glazing Compound 1st Floor - ITS Office (I3 Column) Trace <0.25%

121819-29B Window Glazing Compound 3rd Floor - Column A5 Trace <0.25%

121819-29C Window Glazing Compound 4th Floor - Room 400 (Column A5) Trace <0.25%

121819-29D Window Glazing Compound 6th Floor - Column F10 Trace <0.25%

121819-30A CMU Mortar Basement NAD

121819-30B CMU Mortar Basement NAD

121819-31A Brick Mortar 1st Floor - Stairwell B NAD

121819-31B Brick Mortar 3rd Floor - Stairwell C NAD

121819-32A Plaster Wall (Base Coat) Ground Floor - Service Lobby NAD

121819-32B Plaster Wall (Base Coat) 3rd Floor - Entrance to Womens Room NAD

121819-32C Plaster Wall (Base Coat) 5th Floor - Entrance to Womens Room NAD

121819-33A Plaster Wall (Skim Coat) Ground Floor - Service Lobby NAD

121819-33B Plaster Wall (Skim Coat) 3rd Floor - Entrance to Womens Room NAD

121819-33C Plaster Wall (Skim Coat) 5th Floor - Entrance to Womens Room NAD

121819-34A Black Terrazzo Flooring 6th Floor - Stairwell B NAD
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121819-34B Black Terrazzo Flooring 1st Floor - Stairwell B NAD

121819-35A Fire Door Core
Basement - Sliding Door b/t F-Room/O-Room

Storage
NAD

121819-35B Fire Door Core
Basement - Sliding Door b/t F-Room/O-Room

Storage
NAD

121819-36A Joint Compound (Walls) Basement - Network Core Room (F34) NAD

121819-36B Joint Compound (Walls) 4th Floor - Room 443 (Column E8) NAD

121819-37A Gypsum Board Wall Basement - Network Core Room (F34) NAD

121819-37B Gypsum Board Wall 4th Floor - Room 443 (Column E8) NAD

121819-38A  Partition Wall Gypsum Board Ground Floor - Conference Room 6 NAD

121819-38B  Partition Wall Gypsum Board 5th Floor - Column I6 NAD

121819-39A Thinset to 4" Yellow CWT Ground Floor - Nurses Station (14) NAD

121819-39B Thinset to 4" Yellow CWT Ground Floor - Nurses Station (14) NAD

121819-40A Seam Grout to 4" Yellow CWT Ground Floor - Nurses Station (14) NAD

121819-40B Seam Grout  to 4" Yellow CWT Ground Floor - Nurses Station (14) NAD

121819-41A  4" Yellow CWT Ground Floor - Nurses Station (14) NAD

121819-41B  4" Yellow CWT Ground Floor - Nurses Station (14) NAD

121819-42A Thinset to 1" Light Brown CFT Ground Floor - Nurses Office Bathroom (14) NAD

121819-42B Thinset to 1" Light Brown CFT Ground Floor - Nurses Office Bathroom (14) NAD

121819-43A Seam Grout to 1" Light Brown CFT Ground Floor - Nurses Office Bathroom (14) NAD

121819-43B Seam Grout to 1" Light Brown CFT Ground Floor - Nurses Office Bathroom (14) NAD

121819-44A 1" Light Brown CFT Ground Floor - Nurses Office Bathroom (14) NAD

121819-44B 1" Light Brown CFT Ground Floor - Nurses Office Bathroom (14) NAD

121819-45A Mastic/Thinset to 1" White CWT Basement - Mens Bathroom NAD

121819-45B Mastic/Thinset to 1" White CWT 3rd Floor - Mens Bathroom NAD

121819-46A Seam Grout to 1" White CWT 2nd Floor - Mens Bathroom NAD

121819-46B Seam Grout to 1" White CWT 3rd Floor - Mens Bathroom NAD

121819-47A 1" White CWT 3rd Floor - Mens Bathroom NAD

121819-47B 1" White CWT 5th Floor - Mens Bathroom NAD

121819-48A Thinset to 2" Hexagonal CFT 3rd Floor - Janitors Closet NAD

121819-48B Thinset to 2" Hexagonal CFT 7th Floor - Janitors Closet NAD

121819-49A Seam Grout to 2" Hexagonal CFT 3rd Floor - Janitors Closet NAD

121819-49B Seam Grout to 2" Hexagonal CFT 7th Floor - Janitors Closet NAD

121819-50A 2" Hexagonal CFT 3rd Floor - Janitors Closet NAD

121819-50B 2" Hexagonal CFT 7th Floor - Janitors Closet NAD

121819-51A Vinyl Covering on Partition Wall 1st Floor - Computer Room 3 NAD

121819-51B Vinyl Covering on Partition Wall 4th Floor - Column I-6 NAD

121819-52A White Vinyl Wall Paper w/ Yellow Adhesive 3rd Floor - Canteen NAD

121819-52B White Vinyl Wall Paper w/ Yellow Adhesive 4th Floor - Canteen NAD

121819-53A Mesh Wall Paper w/ Yellow Adhesive Ground Floor - Nurses Office Bathroom (14) NAD

121819-53B Mesh Wall Paper w/ Yellow Adhesive Ground Floor - Nurses Office Bathroom (14) NAD

121819-54A Maroon Stair Tread Basement - Network Core Room (F-34) NAD

121819-54B Maroon Stair Tread Basement - Network Core Room (F-34) NAD

121819-55A Yellow Mastick to Black Vinyl Flooring 1st Floor - Ramp into Programming & Analytics NAD

121819-55B Yellow Mastick to Black Vinyl Flooring
2nd Floor - Ramp into Programming &

Analytics
NAD

121819-56A Black Vinyl Flooring 1st Floor - Ramp into Programming & Analytics NAD
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121819-56B Black Vinyl Flooring 1st Floor - Ramp into Programming & Analytics NAD

121819-57A Yellow/Brown Mastic to Black Vinyl Wall Corner Guard 2nd Floor - Entrance to Women's Bathroom NAD

121819-57B Yellow/Brown Mastic to Black Vinyl Wall Corner Guard 4th Floor - Elevator Lobby (16) NAD

121819-58A  Black Vinyl Wall Corner Guard 2nd Floor - Entrance to Women's Bathroom NAD

121819-58B  Black Vinyl Wall Corner Guard 4th Floor - Elevator Lobby (16) NAD

121819-59A Yellow Mastic to 4" Maroon Covebase Basement - Network Core Room (F-34) NAD

121819-59B Yellow Mastic to 4" Maroon Covebase Basement - Network Core Room (F-34) NAD

121819-60A 4" Maroon Covebase Basement - Network Core Room (F-34) NAD

121819-60B 4" Maroon Covebase Basement - Network Core Room (F-34) NAD

121819-61A Yellow Mastic to 4" Brown Covebase 1st Floor - Computer Room III NAD

121819-61B Yellow Mastic to 4" Brown Covebase 1st Floor - Computer Room III NAD

121819-62A 4" Brown Covebase 1st Floor - Computer Room III NAD

121819-62B 4" Brown Covebase 1st Floor - Computer Room III NAD

121819-63A Brown Mastic to 4" Black Covebase 2nd Floor - Room 226 NAD

121819-63B Brown Mastic to 4" Black Covebase 7th Floor - Elevator Lobby (16) NAD

121819-64A  4" Black Covebase 2nd Floor - Room 226 NAD

121819-64B  4" Black Covebase 7th Floor - Elevator Lobby (16) NAD

121819-65A Yellow Mastic to 4" Gray Covebase 6th Floor - Room 647 (Column G6) NAD

121819-65B Yellow Mastic to 4" Gray Covebase 6th Floor - Room 647 (Column G6) NAD

121819-66A 4" Gray Covebase 6th Floor - Room 647 (Column G6) NAD

121819-66B 4" Gray Covebase 6th Floor - Room 647 (Column G6) NAD

121819-67A Black Mastic to Tan 9"x9"  FT 3rd Floor - Room 354 Trace <0.25%

121819-67B Black Mastic to Tan 9"x9"  FT 4th Floor - Kitchenette (440) Trace <0.25%

121819-68A Black Mastic to Olive 9"x9"  FT Ground Floor - Tax Analytics (70) 2.3% Chrysotile

121819-68B Black Mastic to Olive 9"x9"  FT
2nd Floor - Room adjacent to Womens

Bathroom
NA/PS

121819-69A Black Mastic to Black 9"x9"  FT Ground Floor - Room 75A NA/PS

121819-69B Black Mastic to Black 9"x9"  FT Ground Floor - Returns & Processing (35) NA/PS

121819-70A Light Brown 9"x9" FT 4th Floor - Entrance to Room 458 NA/PS

121819-70B Light Brown 9"x9" FT 4th Floor - Entrance to Room 458 NA/PS

121819-71A Tan 9"x9" FT w/ White Swirl 3rd Floor - Room 354 NA/PS

121819-71B Tan 9"x9" FT w/ White Swirl 4th Floor - Kitchenette (440) NA/PS

121819-72A Olive 9"x9" FT w/ White Swirl Ground Floor - Tax Analytics (70) NA/PS

121819-72B Olive 9"x9" FT w/ White Swirl
2nd Floor - Room adjacent to Womens

Bathroom
NA/PS

121819-73A Black 9"x9"  FT Ground Floor - Room 75A NA/PS

121819-73B Black 9"x9"  FT Ground Floor - Returns & Processing (35) NA/PS

121819-74A Black Mastic to Blue 12"x12" FT w/White Swirl 1st Floor - Room adjacent to Security Check In NAD

121819-74B Black Mastic to Blue 12"x12" FT w/White Swirl 1st Floor - Room adjacent to Security Check In NAD

121819-75A Blue 12"x12" FT w/White Swirl 1st Floor - Room adjacent to Security Check In NAD

121819-75B Blue 12"x12" FT w/White Swirl 1st Floor - Room adjacent to Security Check In NAD

121819-76A Yellow Mastic to Blue Marbled 12"x12" FT Ground Floor - Internal Affairs (75) NAD

121819-76B Yellow Mastic to Blue Marbled 12"x12" FT Ground Floor - Internal Affairs (75) NAD

121819-77A Blue Marbled 12"x12" FT Ground Floor - Internal Affairs (75) NAD
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121819-77B Blue Marbled 12"x12" FT Ground Floor - Internal Affairs (75) NAD

121819-78A Black Mastic to Off-White Marbled 12"x12"  FT 4th Floor - Outside Men's Bathroom Trace <0.25%

121819-78B Black Mastic to Off-White Marbled 12"x12"  FT 4th Floor - Outside Men's Bathroom 1.5% Chrysotile

121819-79A Off-White Marbled 12"x12"  FT 4th Floor - Outside Men's Bathroom NA/PS

121819-79B Off-White Marbled 12"x12"  FT 4th Floor - Outside Men's Bathroom NA/PS

121819-80A Brown Mastic to Beige 12"x12" FT w/White Swirl Basement - Room A-37 NAD

121819-80B Brown Mastic to Beige 12"x12" FT w/White Swirl Basement - Room A-37 NAD

121819-81A  Beige 12"x12" FT w/White Swirl Basement - Room A-37 7.2% Chrysotile

121819-81B  Beige 12"x12" FT w/White Swirl Basement - Room A-37 NA/PS

121819-82A Yellow/Brown Mastic to Light Green Marbled 12"x12" FT 4th Floor - Kitchenette (440) NAD

121819-82B Yellow/Brown Mastic to Light Green Marbled 12"x12" FT 4th Floor - Kitchenette (440) NAD

121819-83A  Light Green Marbled 12"x12" FT 4th Floor - Kitchenette (440) NAD

121819-83B  Light Green Marbled 12"x12" FT 4th Floor - Kitchenette (440) NAD

121819-84A Spray-On Fireproofing
1st Floor - Above Ceiling (Electrical Closet

81B)
2.8% Chrysotile

121819-84B Spray-On Fireproofing
3rd Floor - Above Ceiling (Electrical Closet

83B)
2.8% Chrysotile

121819-84C Spray-On Fireproofing
5th Floor - Above Ceiling (Electrical Closet

85C)
3.5% Chrysotile

121819-84D Spray-On Fireproofing
6th Floor - Above Ceiling (Electrical Closet

86B)
2.8% Chrysotile

121819-84E Spray-On Fireproofing 7th Floor - Wall (Electrical Closet 87B) 3.0% Chrysotile

121819-85 Above Ceiling - Bulk Dust/Debris
1st Floor (Hatch) - Computer Room III

(Column G4)
3.8% Chrysotile

121819-86 Wall - Bulk Dust/Debris 1st Floor - North Duct Chase 36.4% Chrysotile

121819-87 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris 1st Floor - North Duct Chase 2.5% Chrysotile

121819-88 Bulk Debris - Paper 2nd Floor - Duct Chase near Water Fountain NAD

121819-89 Bulk Dust/Debris 5th Floor - Plumbing Chase (Womens Room) 2.8% Chrysotile

121819-90 Bulk Dust/Debris 6th Floor - Plumbing Chase (Column B4) 3.5% Chrysotile

121819-91 Bulk Debris - Pipe Wrap 6th Floor - Plumbing Chase (Womens Room) NAD

121819-92 Bulk Dust/Debris 6th Floor - Plumbing Chase (Womens Room) 2.3% Chrysotile

121819-93 Bulk Dust/Debris 7th Floor - Plumbing Chase (Mens Room) 4.0% Chrysotile

121819-94 Interior - Bulk Dust/Debris Ground Floor - Electrical Panel 8GA 4.8% Chrysotile

121819-95 Interior - Bulk Dust/Debris 2nd Floor - Electrical Panel 82D 5.0% Chrysotile

121819-96 Interior - Bulk Dust/Debris 4th Floor - Electrical Panel 84B 4.0% Chrysotile

121819-97 Interior - Bulk Dust/Debris 6th Floor - Electrical Panel 86C 4.5% Chrysotile

121819-98 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris Ground Floor - Electrical Closet 8GA 4.3% Chrysotile

121819-99 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris Ground Floor - Electrical Closet 8GD 3.0% Chrysotile

121819-100 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris
1st Floor - Electrical Closet/Computer Room

III
0.8% Chrysotile

121819-101 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris 1st Floor - Electrical Closet 81B 3.3% Chrysotile

121819-102 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris 4th Floor - Electrical Closet 84D 4.3% Chrysotile

121819-103 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris 6th Floor - Electrical Closet 86C Trace <0.25%

121819-104 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris 7th Floor - Electrical Closet 87B 3.0% Chrysotile

121819-105 Floor - Bulk Dust/Debris 7th Floor - Conveyor Shaft Room 2.5% Chrysotile

121819-106 Induction Vent - Bulk Dust/Debris
1st Floor -Perimeter Walkway (Payment

Processing)
1.8% Chrysotile



TABLE A-1
ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY

Building 8 - Basement through 9th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203

121819-107 Induction Vent - Bulk Dust/Debris 2nd Floor - Column A5 Trace <0.25%

121819-108 Induction Vent - Bulk Dust/Debris 3rd Floor - Column A4 7.7% Chrysotile

121819-109 Induction Vent - Bulk Dust/Debris 4th Floor - Room 400 (Column A5) NAD

121819-110 Induction Vent - Bulk Dust/Debris 5th Floor - Column D10 3.8% Chrysotile

121819-111 Induction Vent - Bulk Dust/Debris 6th Floor - Column J1 3.3% Chrysotile

121819-112 Induction Vent - Bulk Dust/Debris 7th Floor - Column B10 3.0% Chrysotile

121819-113 Induction Vent - Bulk Dust/Debris 1st Floor - Processing & Analytics (Door E11) 3.5% Chrysotile

121819-114 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris Ground Floor - Room 52 NAD

121819-115 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris Ground Floor - Nurses Office NAD

121819-116 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris
1st Floor - Electrical Closet/Computer Room

III
4.8% Chrysotile

121819-117 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris 2nd Floor - adjacent to EC 82B NAD

121819-118 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris 2nd Floor - adjacent to EC 82A 0.3% Chrysotile

121819-119 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris 3rd Floor - Data Closet 83C 1.5% Chrysotile

121819-120 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris 5th Floor - Column C8 6.0% Chrysotile

121819-121 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris 6th Floor - adjacent to EC 86C Trace <0.25%

121819-122 Raceway - Bulk Dust/Debris 7th Floor - adjacent to EC 87D NAD

121819-123A Cementitious Board Exterior - Loading Dock (Soffit) 21.1% Chrysotile

121819-123B Cementitious Board Exterior - Main Entrance (Vestibule Ceiling) 20.0% Chrysotile

121819-124A Gray Seam Caulk Exterior - Loading Dock (Soffit) Trace <0.25%

121819-124B Gray Seam Caulk Exterior - Loading Dock (Soffit) Trace <0.25%

121819-125A Black Window Glazing Compound Exterior - North Side 3.6% Chrysotile

121819-125B Black Window Glazing Compound Exterior - North Side 5.8% Chrysotile

121819-126A Gray Window Glazing Compound (Brittle) Exterior - North Side NAD

121819-126B Gray Window Glazing Compound (Brittle) Exterior - South Side Trace <0.25%

121819-127A Gray Window Glazing Compound (Soft) Exterior - East Side 8.3% Chrysotile

121819-127B Gray Window Glazing Compound (Soft) Exterior - Main Entrance (South Side) 7.1% Chrysotile

063022-01A Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation Penthouse NAD

063022-01B Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation Penthouse NAD

063022-01C Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation Penthouse NAD

063022-02A Return Duct Work Jacketing Penthouse NAD

063022-02B Return Duct Work Jacketing Penthouse NAD

063022-02C Return Duct Work Jacketing Penthouse NAD

063022-03A Steam Pipe Insulation Penthouse NAD

063022-03B Steam Pipe Insulation Penthouse NAD

063022-03C Steam Pipe Insulation Penthouse NAD

063022-04A Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-1) Penthouse NAD

063022-04B Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-3) Penthouse NAD

063022-04C Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-7) Penthouse NAD

063022-04D Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-9) Penthouse NAD

063022-04E Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-14) Penthouse NAD

081022-01 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column J4 NAD

081022-02 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column F5 NAD

081022-03 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column E2 NAD

081022-04 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column D4 NAD

081022-05 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column D7 NAD

081022-06 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column A6 NAD
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Building 8 - Basement through 9th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203

081022-07 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column E8 NAD

081022-08 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column J7 NAD

081022-09 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column J3 Trace <1%

081022-10 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column G1 NAD

081022-11 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column C1 NAD

081022-12 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column A4 Trace <1%

081022-13 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column A7 NAD

081022-14 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column C10 NAD

081022-15 Concrete Floor Slab 8th Floor - Column G10 NAD

081022-16 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column I5 NAD

081022-17 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column F5 NAD

081022-18 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column E2 NAD

081022-19 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column D4 NAD

081022-20 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column A5 NAD

081022-21 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column D6 NAD

081022-22 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column E8 NAD

081022-23 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column E1 NAD

081022-24 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column B1 NAD

081022-25 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column A3 NAD

081022-26 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column A7 NAD

081022-27 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column B10 NAD

081022-28 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column E10 NAD

081022-29 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column J3 Trace <1%

081022-30 Concrete Floor Slab 9th Floor - Column J7 NAD

081022-31 Column Concrete 8th Floor - Column G3 Trace <1%

081022-32 Column Concrete 8th Floor - Column D4 Trace <1%

081022-33 Column Concrete 8th Floor - Column D9 1.1% Chrysotile

081022-34 Column Concrete 8th Floor - Column G8 NAD

081022-35 Column Concrete 9th Floor - Column E3 NAD

081022-36 Column Concrete 9th Floor - Column D4 NAD

081022-37 Column Concrete 9th Floor - Column D9 1.3% Chrysotile

081022-38 Column Concrete 9th Floor - Column G8 NAD

080923RB-01A Concrete Floor Slab Basement - South Center NAD

080923RB-01A Concrete Floor Slab Basement - South Center Trace <1%

080923RB-01B Concrete Floor Slab Basement - South West NAD

080923RB-01C Concrete Floor Slab Basement - West Center NAD

080923RB-01D Concrete Floor Slab Basement - Center NAD

080923RB-01E Concrete Floor Slab Basement - North East NAD

080923RB-01F Concrete Floor Slab Basement - North Center NAD

080923RB-01G Concrete Floor Slab Basement - North West Corner NAD

121719-01A Gray Plaster Insulation Basement: MER (North) - Air Handler A 14.3% Chrysotile

121719-01B Gray Plaster Insulation Basement: MER (North) - Air Handler B NA/PS

121719-01C Gray Plaster Insulation Basement: MER (North) - Air Handler C NA/PS

Building 8A
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ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY

Building 8 - Basement through 9th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203

121719-02A Gray Pre-Molded Plaster Pipe Insulation
Basement: MER (North)  6” Gray Generator

Exhaust Pipe
12.5% Amosite

121719-02B Gray Pre-Molded Plaster Pipe Insulation
Basement: MER (North)  6” Gray Generator

Exhaust Pipe
NA/PS

121719-02C Gray Pre-Molded Plaster Pipe Insulation
Basement: MER (North) 6” Yellow High Temp

Pipe
NA/PS

121719-03A Gray Job-molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation
Basement: MER (North) 6" Yellow High Temp

Pipe
6.0% Chrysotile

121719-03B Gray Job-molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation
Basement: MER (North) 2” Orange Low

Pressure Steam Pipe
NA/PS

121719-03C Gray Job-molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation
Basement: MER (South) 2” Yellow Low

Pressure Steam Pipe
NA/PS

121719-04A Gray Pre-molded Plaster  Coating
Basement: MER (North) - 3" Blue Chilled Water

Pipe adjacent to Air Handler B
NAD

121719-04B Gray Pre-molded Plaster  Coating
Basement: MER (North) - 3" Blue Chilled Water

Pipe adjacent to Air Handler B
NAD

121719-04C Gray Pre-molded Plaster  Coating
Basement: MER (North) - 3" Blue Chilled Water

Pipe adjacent to Air Handler B
NAD

121719-05A
Gray Job-Molded Plaster Coating over Pipe Fitting FG

Insulation
Ground Floor: Cafeteria 3.0% Chrysotile

121719-05B
Gray Job-Molded Plaster Coating over Pipe Fitting FG

Insulation
Ground Floor: Cafeteria NA/PS

121719-05C
Gray Job-Molded Plaster Coating over Pipe Fitting FG

Insulation
Ground Floor: Cafeteria NA/PS

121719-06A Pipe End Cap Sealant (FG PI)
Basement: MER (North) 2” Orange Low

Pressure Steam Pipe
NAD

121719-06B Pipe End Cap Sealant (FG PI)
Basement: MER (North) 2” Orange Low

Pressure Steam Pipe
NAD

121719-07A Plaster Pipe End Cap Sealant
Basement : MER North - 6" Yellow High Temp

Pipe
2.8% Chrysotile

121719-07B Plaster Pipe End Cap Sealant
Basement : MER North - 6" Yellow High Temp

Pipe
NA/PS

121719-07C Plaster Pipe End Cap Sealant
Basement : MER North - 6" Yellow High Temp

Pipe
NA/PS

121719-08A Cloth Wrap over FG Pipe Insualtion
Basement: MER (North) - 2" Orange Low

Pressure Steam Pipe
NAD

121719-08B Cloth Wrap over FG Pipe Insualtion
Basement: MER (North) -  6” Yellow - High

Temp Pipe
NAD

121719-09A Paper/Foil over Styrofoam Pipe Insualtion Basement: MER (North) - 4” Light Blue Pipe. NAD

121719-09B Paper/Foil over Styrofoam Pipe Insualtion
Basement: MER (North)  3” Blue/Gray Hot

Water Return Pipe
NAD

121719-10A Brown Paper/Foil over FG Pipe Insulation
Basement - Main Area above Suspended

Ceiling  (Column B2)
NAD

121719-10B Brown Paper/Foil over FG Pipe Insulation
Basement: Main Area - above Suspended

Ceiling (Column E2)
NAD

121719-11A Foil/Red Paper over FG Duct Insulation
Basement - Main Area above Suspended

Ceiling  (Column B2)
NAD

121719-11B Foil/Red Paper over FG Duct Insulation
Basement: Main Area - above Suspended

Ceiling (Column E2)
NAD

121719-12A Foil/Brown Paper over FG Duct Insulation
Basement - Main Area above Suspended

Ceiling  (Column B2)
NAD

121719-12B Foil/Brown Paper over FG Duct Insulation
Basement: Main Area - above Suspended

Ceiling (Column E2)
NAD
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121719-13A Black Sealant over FG Duct Insulation (Inner Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-13B Black Sealant over FG Duct Insulation (Inner Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-14A Brown Paper/ Mastic under Cloth Wrap (Middle Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-14B Brown Paper/ Mastic under Cloth Wrap (Middle Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-15A Cloth Wrap over FG Duct Insulation (Outer Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-15B Cloth Wrap over FG Duct Insulation (Outer Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-16A Black Sealant over FG Pipe Insulation (Inner Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-16B Black Sealant over FG Pipe Insulation (Inner Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-17A White Paper/Foil over FG Pipe Insulation Outer Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-17B White Paper/Foil over FG Pipe Insulation Outer Layer) Basement: MER (North) NAD

121719-18A Green Flange Gasket Basement: MER (North) - Pump Transmission NAD

121719-18B Green Flange Gasket Basement: MER (North) - Pump Transmission NAD

121719-19A Black Terrazzo Flooring Basement: South Lobby NAD

121719-19B Black Terrazzo Flooring Basement: South Lobby NAD

121719-20A CMU Mortar Basement:  MER (North) NAD

121719-20B CMU Mortar
Basement: OGS Plant Utilities (Engineer's

Office)
NAD

121719-21A Lag Cloth Wrap over FG Pipe Insulation Basement: MER South NAD

121719-21B Lag Cloth Wrap over FG Pipe Insulation Basement: MER South NAD

121719-22A Plaster Wall (Base Coat) Basement:  Lobby NAD

121719-22B Plaster Wall (Base Coat) Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-22C Plaster Wall (Base Coat) Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-23A Plaster Wall (Skim Coat) Basement:  Lobby NAD

121719-23B Plaster Wall (Skim Coat) Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-23C Plaster Wall (Skim Coat) Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-24A Vinyl Wall Paper over Partition Wall Gypsum Board Basement: Outside OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-24B Vinyl Wall Paper over Partition Wall Gypsum Board Basement: Outside OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-25A  Partition Wall Gypsum Board Basement: Outside OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-25B  Partition Wall Gypsum Board Basement: Outside OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-26A Joint Compound (Wall) Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-26B Joint Compound (Wall) Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-27A Gypsum Board (Wall) Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-27B Gypsum Board (Wall) Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-28A Thinset to 2" White Hexagonal CFT Basement: Men's Bathroom NAD

121719-28B Thinset to 2" White Hexagonal CFT Basement: Women's Bathroom NAD
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121719-29A Seam Grout to 2" White Hexagonal CFT Basement: Men's Bathroom NAD

121719-29B Seam Grout to 2" White Hexagonal CFT Basement: Women's Bathroom NAD

121719-30A 2" White Hexagonal CFT Basement: Men's Bathroom NAD

121719-30B 2" White Hexagonal CFT Basement: Women's Bathroom NAD

121719-31A Bedding Glue to 1" White CWT Basement: Men's Bathroom NAD

121719-31B Bedding Glue to 1" White CWT Basement: Women's Bathroom NAD

121719-32A Seam Grout to 1" White CWT Basement: Men's Bathroom NAD

121719-32B Seam Grout to 1" White CWT Basement: Women's Bathroom NAD

121719-33A 1" White CWT Basement: Men's Bathroom NAD

121719-33B 1" White CWT Basement: Women's Bathroom NAD

121719-34A 1’x1’ Mineral Fiberboard CT (Pinhole) Basement: South Lobby NAD

121719-34B 1’x1’ Mineral Fiberboard CT (Pinhole) Basement: Main Area - Column B1 NAD

121719-35A 1’x1’ Mineral Fiberboard CT (pinhole/crevasse) Basement: South Lobby NAD

121719-35B 1’x1’ Mineral Fiberboard CT (pinhole/crevasse) Basement: Main Area - Column B2 NAD

121719-36A 1’x1’ Mineral Fiberboard CT (deep crevasse) Basement: South Lobby NAD

121719-36B 1’x1’ Mineral Fiberboard CT (deep crevasse) Basement: Main Area - Column B1 NAD

121719-37A  Black Mastic to 9”x9” Gray FT w/ Black Streaks Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff 2.4% Chrysotile

121719-37B  Black Mastic to 9”x9” Gray FT w/ Black Streaks
Basement: OGS Plant Utilities (Engineer's

Office)
NA/PS

121719-38A 9”x9” Gray FT w/ Black Streaks Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff 5.3% Chrysotile

121719-38B 9”x9” Gray FT w/ Black Streaks
Basement: OGS Plant Utilities (Engineer's

Office)
NA/PS

121719-39A
Yellow/Brown Mastic to 16”x16" Light Brown Vinyl FT

(over Gray 9x9 FT)
Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-39B
Yellow/Brown Mastic to 16”x16" Light Brown Vinyl FT

(over Gray 9x9 FT)
Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-40A 16”x16" Light Brown Vinyl FT (over Gray 9x9 FT) Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-40B 16”x16" Light Brown Vinyl FT (over Gray 9x9 FT) Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-41A  Black Mastic to 12”x12” Off-White FT w/ Gray Swirl Basement: Main Area - Column B3 Trace <0.25%

121719-41B  Black Mastic to 12”x12” Off-White FT w/ Gray Swirl Basement: Main Area - Column E1 Trace <0.25%

121719-42A  Yellow Mastic to 12”x12” Off-White FT w/ Gray Swirl
Basement: OGS Plant Utilities (Engineer's

Office)
NAD

121719-42B  Yellow Mastic to 12”x12” Off-White FT w/ Gray Swirl
Basement: OGS Plant Utilities (Engineer's

Office)
NAD

121719-43A 12”x12” Off-White FT w/ Gray Swirl Basement: Main Area - Column B3 2.2% Chrysotile

121719-43B 12”x12” Off-White FT w/ Gray Swirl
Basement: OGS Plant Utilities (Engineer's

Office)
NA/PS

121719-44A Black Mastic to 12x12” Green Marbled FT Ground Floor: South Exit Vestibule (Cafeteria) NAD

121719-44B Black Mastic to 12x12” Green Marbled FT Ground Floor: South Exit Vestibule (Cafeteria) NAD

121719-45A 12x12” Green Marbled FT Ground Floor: South Exit Vestibule (Cafeteria) NAD

121719-45B 12x12” Green Marbled FT Ground Floor: South Exit Vestibule (Cafeteria) NAD
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121719-46A Yellow/Brown Mastic to 12"x12" Cream FT Ground Floor: Main Area NAD

121719-46B Yellow/Brown Mastic to 12"x12" Cream FT Ground Floor: Main Area NAD

121719-47A 12"x12" Cream FT Ground Floor: Main Area NAD

121719-47B 12"x12" Cream FT Ground Floor: Main Area NAD

121719-48A 12”x12” Brown Marbled FT Basement: OGS Plumbers Room NAD

121719-48B 12”x12” Brown Marbled FT Basement" Hallway off OGS Plumbers Room NAD

121719-49A Yellow Carpet Mastic under Gray Carpet Ground Floor: South Exit Vestibule (Cafeteria) NAD

121719-49B Yellow Carpet Mastic under Gray Carpet Ground Floor: South Exit Vestibule (Cafeteria) NAD

121719-50A  Brown Mastic to 4” Black Covebase Basement:  Lobby NAD

121719-50B  Brown Mastic to 4” Black Covebase Basement:  Lobby NAD

121719-51A  Yellow Mastic to 4” Black Covebase Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-51B  Yellow Mastic to 4” Black Covebase Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-52A 4” Black Covebase Basement: South Lobby NAD

121719-52B 4” Black Covebase Basement:  OGS Custodial Staff NAD

121719-53A  Yellow Mastic to 6” Black Covebase Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-53B  Yellow Mastic to 6” Black Covebase Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-54A 6” Black Covebase Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-54B 6” Black Covebase Ground Floor: Cafeteria NAD

121719-55A Gray Duct Sealant Basement: MER - North 6.5% Chrysotile

121719-55B Gray Duct Sealant Basement: MER - North NA/PS

121719-56A White Caulk around Duct Wall Penetration Basement: MER - North (North Wall) NAD

121719-56B White Caulk around Duct Wall Penetration Basement: MER - North (North Wall) NAD

121719-57A Black Expansion Joint Caulk Basement: MER - North NAD

121719-57B Black Expansion Joint Caulk Basement: MER - North NAD

121719-58A Red Fire-Stop Sealant Basement: MER - North (North Wall) NAD

121719-58B Red Fire-Stop Sealant Basement: MER - North (North Wall) NAD

121719-59A Gray Window Glazing Compound Ground Floor: Room 80 adjacent to Cafeteria NAD

121719-59B Gray Window Glazing Compound Ground Floor: Room 80 adjacent to Cafeteria NAD

121719-60A Gray Window Glazing Compound Ground Floor - Main Area (North Side) Trace <0.25%

121719-60B Gray Window Glazing Compound Ground Floor - Main Area (North Side) Trace <0.25%

121719-61A Gray Pipe Coating Basement: MER - North NAD

121719-61B Gray Pipe Coating Basement: MER - North NAD

121719-62A Glue Dabs on Concrete Wall (Old Sign) Basement: South Lobby NAD

121719-62B Glue Dabs on Concrete Wall (Old Sign) Basement: South Lobby NAD

121719-63 Floor Debris
Basement: MER South (SW Wall by Air

Handler)
NAD

121719-64A Gray Caulk under Window (Window Perimeter) Exterior: West Side of Building NAD

121719-64B Gray Caulk under Window (Window Perimeter) Exterior: East Side of Building NAD

121719-65A Black Window Glazing Compound Exterior: East Side of Building 6.2% Chrysotile
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121719-65B Black Window Glazing Compound Exterior: West Side of Building NA/PS

121719-66A Gray Window Glazing Compound Exterior: East Side of Building 4.9% Chrysotile

121719-66B Gray Window Glazing Compound Exterior: West Side of Building NA/PS

121719-67A Gray Seam Caulk to Cementitious Panels Exterior: Loading Dock (Soffit) Trace <0.25%

121719-67B Gray Seam Caulk to Cementitious Panels Exterior: Loading Dock (Soffit) Trace <0.25%

121719-68A Cementitious Panels Exterior: Loading Dock (Soffit) 21.1% Chrysotile

121719-68B Cementitious Panels Exterior: Loading Dock (Soffit) NA/PS

Notes:
NAD = No Asbestos Detected
NA/PS = Not Analyzed/Positive Stop
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TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab  3.5% Chrysotile 58,900
Paper/Foil over Foam Glass Pipe Insulation NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

Gray Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 18.2% Chrysotile 175 fittings
Tan Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 14.8% Chrysotile 20 fittings

Pre-Molded Plaster Pipe Insulation
3.2% Chrysotile
9.7% Amosite

415 lf

Fire Door Core NAD
Cloth Wrap, Paper/Mastic and Yellow/Black Sealant over Fiberglass

Duct Insulation
NAD

CMU Mortar NAD
Red Fire Stop Sealant NAD

Plaster Walls NAD
Black Bituminous W+B550all Coating NAD

Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD
4" Covebase and mastic NAD

Maroon Stair Tread NAD
4" Covebase and mastic NAD

2' x 4' Mineral Fiberboard Ceiling Tiles NAD
Black Mastic to 12" x 12" Beige Floor Tile NAD

12" x 12" Beige Floor Tile 7.2% Chrysotile 550
2' x 4' Mineral Fiberboard Ceiling Tiles NAD
Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD

Door Frame Caulk NAD
White Plaster Pipe Fitting Insualtion NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Black Sealant on Pipes 5.6% Chrysotile 45 lf
Black Bituminous Sealant between Concrete Forms NAD

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Spray-on Fireproofing on Metal Deck & Structural Beams
Throughout Ground Floor

58,900

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Throughout the Ceiling Space (HVAC
Ductwork)

42,000 (6,100 lf)

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

All Concrete Block and Plaster Wall Cavities Contaminated with Spray-
on Fireproofing

 3.5% Chrysotile 11,700

Plumbing Chases Contaminated with Spray-On Fireproofing
Overspray

2.8% - 3.5% Chrysotile
8 Chases (J4, J7, H2, H9, C2, C9,

B4, B7)

Induction Unit Enclosures Debris 1.8% - 7.7% Chrysotile
944 sf  (Entire Perimeter of Floor along

Window Walls)
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 45 fittings

Gray Duct Sealant in Vertical Duct Shaftsand HVAC Ductwork
throughout Ceiling Space Above

2.1% Chrysotile
1,130 lf (Vertical duct shafts = 80 lf, HVAC

ductwork throughout ceiling space = 1,050
lf)

BASEMENT

Office (A 37)

Telecom Switch Rooms

Network Core Room

Storage Spaces (Room A-G), E-
46 Storage

Entire Ground Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

Women's Toilet

Men's Toilet

Generator Room (E 76)

Main Steam Room

GROUND FLOOR

BUILDING 8

1



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 9" x 9" Floor Tile (Multiple Colors) Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS
Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Mesh Wall Paper with Yellow Adhesive NAD

Red Flex Duct Sealant at Induction Vents Trace <1.0%
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

4" Yellow Ceramic Wall Tile with Grout and Thinset NAD

1" Light Brown Ceramic Wall Tile with Grout and Thinset NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%

Yellow Mastic to Blue Marbled 12" x 12" Floor Tile NAD

Blue Marbled 12" x 12" Floor Tile NAD

Cloth Wrapped Fiberglass Duct Insulation with Paper/Mastic and
Yellow/Black Sealant

NAD

Yellow Sealant over Fiberglass Panels Inside Air Handler NAD
Terrazzo Flooring NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Wall Corner Guard and Mastic NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

 Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Paper/Foil and Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 10 fittings
Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.2% Chrysotile 2 lf

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris on Concrete Floor 3.5% Chrsotile One Shared Chase (60 sf)

160

Men's Toilet

Nurses Station

1,460

Main Corridor, Security and News
Stand

Offices  16, 45, 60, 65, 66, 70 (Tax
Analytics), 73, 75A, 77, Storage,
Building Manager. Conference

Rooms 50 and 54

1,800

Bathroom Chase Between
Women's and Men's Bathrooms

Internal Affairs (Room 75)

Women's Toilet/Rest Room

2



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 25

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Floor Bulk Dust/Debris 2.5% - 4.3% Chrysotile 220

 Bulk Dust/Debris on Interior Electrical Panel Boxes 4.0% - 5.0% Chrysotile 60 sf

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900

Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Spray-on Fireproofing on Metal Deck & Structural Beams Throughout
1st Floor

58,900

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Throughout the Ceiling Space (HVAC
Ductwork)

42,000 (6,100 lf)

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

All Concrete Block and Plaster Wall Cavities Contaminated with Spray-
on Fireproofing

 3.5% Chrysotile 11,700

Plumbing Chases Contaminated with Spray-On Fireproofing
Overspray

2.8% - 3.5% Chrysotile
8 Chases (J4, J7, H2, H9, C2, C9,

B4, B7)

Induction Unit Enclosures Debris 1.8% - 7.7% Chrysotile
944 sf  (Entire Perimeter of Floor along

Window Walls)
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 130 fittings

Gray Duct Sealant in Vertical Duct Shaftsand HVAC Ductwork
throughout Ceiling Space Above

2.1% Chrysotile
1,130 lf (Vertical duct shafts = 80 lf, HVAC

ductwork throughout ceiling space = 1,050
lf)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath  Elevated Floor NA/PS

Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD

Red Flex Duct Sealant at Induction Vents Trace <1.0%

Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Yellow Adhesive under Elevated Floor Stands NAD
Black Adhesive under Elevated Floor Stands NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%

Entire First Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

1,800

Offices 173A/B, 175 A/B/C,

Computer Room I-III,  ITS Office,

FIRST FLOOR

31,400

Janitor's Closet

Electrical Closets 8GA, 8GB, 8GC,
8GD

3



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Plaster Insulation on Air Handler
3.3% Chrysotile
10.0% Amosite

350 sf

Cloth Wrapped Fiberglass Duct Insulation with Paper/Mastic and
Yellow/Black Sealant

NAD

Yellow Sealant over Fiberglass Panels Inside Air Handler NAD
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 18.2% Chrysotile 80 fittings

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
 9" x 9" Floor Tiles (Multiple Colors) NA/PS

Wall Plaster NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation Trace <1.0%

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Wall Corner Guard and Mastic NAD

Terrazzo Flooring NAD
Black Mastic to Blue 12" x 12" Floor Tile NAD

Blue 12" x 12" Floor Tile NAD
Plaster Walls NAD

4" Covebase and Mastic NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

 Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 10 fittings

Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.2% Chrysotile 2 lf
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris on Concrete Floor 3.5% Chrsotile One Shared Chase (60 sf)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 25

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Floor Bulk Dust/Debris 2.5% - 4.3% Chrysotile 220
 Bulk Dust/Debris on Interior Electrical Panel Boxes 4.0% - 5.0% Chrysotile 60 sf

Electrical Closets 81A, 81B, 81C,
81D

Air Conditioner

Men's Toilet

Bathroom Chase Between
Women's and Men's Bathrooms

Janitor's Closet

Main Corridor

3,000

Women's Toilet/Rest Room

160

 Security, Front Lobby, Elevator
Lobby and News Stand

4



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Spray-on Fireproofing on Metal Deck & Structural Beams 2nd Floor 77,980

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Throughout the Ceiling Space (HVAC
Ductwork)

55,700 sf (7,600 lf)

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

All Concrete Block and Plaster Wall Cavities Contaminated with Spray-
on Fireproofing

 3.5% Chrysotile 11,700 sf

Plumbing Chases Contaminated with Spray-On Fireproofing
Overspray

2.8% - 3.5% Chrysotile
8 Chases (J4, J7, H2, H9, C2, C9,

B4, B7)

Induction Unit Enclosures Debris 1.8% - 7.7% Chrysotile
944 sf  (Entire Perimeter of Floor along

Window Walls)
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 45 fittings

Gray Duct Sealant in Vertical Duct Shaftsand HVAC Ductwork
throughout Ceiling Space Above

2.1% Chrysotile
1,130 lf (Vertical duct shafts = 80 lf, HVAC

ductwork throughout ceiling space = 1,050
lf)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD

Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
 9" x 9" Floor Tiles (Multiple Colors) NA/PS

Wall Plaster NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Gray Duct Sealant

Wall Corner Guard and Mastic NAD
2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

 Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Mastic to Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS

Entire Second Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

3,000

Main Corridor

Women's Toilet/Rest Room

SECOND FLOOR

45,000

4,000

Offices 225, 226, 231, 238, 239,
243, 244, 245, 251,  254, 255,

255A, 256, 257, 257A Room 31

North, East, South, and West
Cubicle Areas

160

5



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w/Grout, Thinset NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 10 fittings

Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.2% Chrysotile 2 lf
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris on Concrete Floor 3.5% Chrsotile One Shared Chase (60 sf)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w/Grout, Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 25

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Floor Bulk Dust/Debris 2.5% - 4.3% Chrysotile 220

 Bulk Dust/Debris on Interior of Electrical Panel Boxes 4.0% - 5.0% Chrysotile 60 sf

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Spray-on Fireproofing on Metal Deck & Structural Beams 3rd Floor 77,980

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Throughout the Ceiling Space (HVAC
Ductwork)

55,700 sf (7,600 lf)

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

All Concrete Block and Plaster Wall Cavities Contaminated with Spray-
on Fireproofing

 3.5% Chrysotile 11,700

Plumbing Chases Contaminated with Spray-On Fireproofing
Overspray

2.8% - 3.5% Chrysotile
8 Chases (J4, J7, H2, H9, C2, C9,

B4, B7)

Induction Unit Enclosures Debris 1.8% - 7.7% Chrysotile
944 sf  (Entire Perimeter of Floor along

Window Walls)
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 45 fittings

Gray Duct Sealant in Vertical Duct Shaftsand HVAC Ductwork
throughout Ceiling Space Above

2.1% Chrysotile
1,130 lf (Vertical duct shafts = 80 lf, HVAC

ductwork throughout ceiling space = 1,050
lf)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%

Entire Third Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

Men's Toilet

Janitor's Closet

Bathroom Chase Between
Women's and Men's Bathrooms

North, East, South, and West
Cubicle Areas

THIRD FLOOR

Electrical Closets 82A, 82B, 82C,
82D

42,200

6



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS
Modular Gypsum Panel Walls NAD

Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
 9" x 9" Floor Tiles (Multiple Colors) NA/PS

Wall Plaster NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Wall Corner Guard and Mastic NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

 Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 10 fittings

Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.2% Chrysotile 2 lf
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris on Concrete Floor 3.5% Chrsotile One Shared Chase (60 sf)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 25

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Floor Bulk Dust/Debris 2.5% - 4.3% Chrysotile 220
 Bulk Dust/Debris on Interior Electrical Panel Boxes 4.0% - 5.0% Chrysotile 60 sf

Offices 310, 320, 331A/B, , 331A,
338-341, 342 (Canteen), 344, 346-

348, 350-352, 354, 356, 358,
Confererence Rm 123, Kitchenette

6,800

Main Corridor

3,000

Women's Toilet/Rest Room

Janitor's Closet

Bathroom Chase Between
Women's and Men's Bathrooms

Janitor's Closet

Electrical Closets 83A, 83B, 83C,
83D

160

7



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Spray-on Fireproofing on Metal Deck & Structural Beams 4th Floor 77,980

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Throughout the Ceiling Space (HVAC
Ductwork)

55,700 sf (7,600 lf)

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

All Concrete Block and Plaster Wall Cavities Contaminated with Spray-
on Fireproofing

 3.5% Chrysotile 11,700

Plumbing Chases Contaminated with Spray-On Fireproofing
Overspray

2.8% - 3.5% Chrysotile
8 Chases (J4, J7, H2, H9, C2, C9,

B4, B7)

Induction Unit Enclosures Debris 1.8% - 7.7% Chrysotile
944 sf  (Entire Perimeter of Floor along

Window Walls)
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 45 fittings

Gray Duct Sealant in Vertical Duct Shaftsand HVAC Ductwork
throughout Ceiling Space Above

2.1% Chrysotile
1,130 lf (Vertical duct shafts = 80 lf, HVAC

ductwork throughout ceiling space = 1,050
lf)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS
Yellow/Brown Mastic to 12" x 12" Light Green Marbled Floor Tile NAD

12" x 12" Light Green Marbled Floor Tile NAD
Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation Trace <1.0%
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
 9" x 9" Floor Tiles (Multiple Colors) NA/PS

Wall Plaster NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Wall Corner Guard and Mastic NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

 Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS

Entire Fourth Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

North, East, South, and West
Cubicle Areas

38,600

160

Office/Conference Room 438, 441,
444, 445, 447-451, 453-459,

Director (227), Deputy
Commissioner, Field Operations,

File Room, Operations & Analytics,
Operations, Special Collections,
State Comptroller.  Kitchenette

(440)

10,100

Main Corridor

3,000

Women's Toilet/Rest Room

FOURTH FLOOR

8



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Black Mastic to 12" x 12" Off-White Marbled Floor Tile 1.5% Chrysotile

12" x 12" Off-White Marbled Floor Tile NA/PS
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Paper/Foil and Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 10 fittings

Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.2% Chrysotile 2 lf
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris on Concrete Floor 3.5% Chrsotile One Shared Chase (60 sf)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 25

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Floor Bulk Dust/Debris 2.5% - 4.3% Chrysotile 220
 Bulk Dust/Debris on Interior Electrical Panel Boxes 4.0% - 5.0% Chrysotile 60 sf

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Spray-on Fireproofing on Metal Deck & Structural Beams Throughout
5th Floor

77,980

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Throughout the Ceiling Space (HVAC
Ductwork)

55,700 sf (7,600 lf)

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

All Concrete Block and Plaster Wall Cavities Contaminated with Spray-
on Fireproofing

 3.5% Chrysotile 11,700

Plumbing Chases Contaminated with Spray-On Fireproofing
Overspray

2.8% - 3.5% Chrysotile
8 Chases (J4, J7, H2, H9, C2, C9,

B4, B7)

Induction Unit Enclosures Debris 1.8% - 7.7% Chrysotile
944 sf  (Entire Perimeter of Floor along

Window Walls)
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 45 fittings

Gray Duct Sealant in Vertical Duct Shaftsand HVAC Ductwork
throughout Ceiling Space Above

2.1% Chrysotile
1,130 lf (Vertical duct shafts = 80 lf, HVAC

ductwork throughout ceiling space = 1,050
lf)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%

Entire Fifth Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

North, East, South, and West
Cubicle Areas

FIFTH FLOOR

Men's Toilet

Bathroom Chase Between
Women's and Men's Bathrooms

Janitor's Closet

Electrical Closets 84A, 84B, 84C,
84D

Mens Toilet Vestibule

39,900

20
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TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD
Modular Gypsum Panels NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 9" x 9" Floor Tiles (Multiple Colors) NA/PS
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Wall Corner Guard and Mastic NAD
2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
 Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Paper/Foil and Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 10 fittings
Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.2% Chrysotile 2 lf

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris on Concrete Floor 3.5% Chrsotile One Shared Chase (60 sf)

Women's Toilet/Rest Room

Men's Toilet

Bathroom Chase Between
Women's and Men's Bathrooms

Offices and Conference Rooms:
500, 542, 543, 545, 553-554, 557,

557A/B,  560

9,100

Main Corridor

3,000

160
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TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 25

Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD

Floor Bulk Dust/Debris 2.5% - 4.3% Chrysotile 220
 Bulk Dust/Debris on Interior Electrical Panel Boxes 4.0% - 5.0% Chrysotile 60 sf

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Spray-on Fireproofing on Metal Deck & Structural Beams Throughout
6th Floor

77,980

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Throughout the Ceiling Space (HVAC
Ductwork)

55,700 sf (7,600 lf)

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

All Concrete Block and Plaster Wall Cavities Contaminated with Spray-
on Fireproofing

 3.5% Chrysotile 11,700

Plumbing Chases Contaminated with Spray-On Fireproofing
Overspray

2.8% - 3.5% Chrysotile
8 Chases (J4, J7, H2, H9, C2, C9,

B4, B7)

Induction Unit Enclosures Debris 1.8% - 7.7% Chrysotile
944 sf  (Entire Perimeter of Floor along

Window Walls)
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 45 fittings

Gray Duct Sealant in Vertical Duct Shaftsand HVAC Ductwork
throughout Ceiling Space Above

2.1% Chrysotile
1,130 lf (Vertical duct shafts = 80 lf, HVAC

ductwork throughout ceiling space = 1,050
lf)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation Trace <1.0%
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS
Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
 9" x 9" Floor Tiles (Multiple Colors) NA/PS

Wall Plaster NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Wall Corner Guard and Mastic NAD

Entire Sixth Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

47,250

Office and Conference Rooms
631A, 638A, 642, 647, 658, 658A,

Assistant Director, Director

1,750

Main Corridor

3,000

North, East, South, and West
Cubicle Areas

Janitor's Closet

Electrical Closets 85A, 85B, 85C,
85D

SIXTH FLOOR

11



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

 Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS
2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Paper/Foil and Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 10

Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.2% Chrysotile 2 lf
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris on Concrete Floor 3.5% Chrsotile One Shared Chase (60 sf)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 25

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Floor Bulk Dust/Debris 2.5% - 4.3% Chrysotile 220
 Bulk Dust/Debris on Interior Electrical Panel Boxes 4.0% - 5.0% Chrysotile 60 sf

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Spray-on Fireproofing on Metal Deck & Structural Beams Throughout
7th Floor

77,980

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Throughout the Ceiling Space (HVAC
Ductwork)

55,700 sf (7,600 lf)

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

All Concrete Block and Plaster Wall Cavities Contaminated with Spray-
on Fireproofing

 3.5% Chrysotile 11,700

Plumbing Chases Contaminated with Spray-On Fireproofing
Overspray

2.8% - 3.5% Chrysotile
8 Chases (J4, J7, H2, H9, C2, C9,

B4, B7)

Induction Unit Enclosures Debris 1.8% - 7.7% Chrysotile
944 sf  (Entire Perimeter of Floor along

Window Walls)
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 45

Gray Duct Sealant in Vertical Duct Shaftsand HVAC Ductwork
throughout Ceiling Space Above

2.1% Chrysotile
1,130 lf (Vertical duct shafts = 80 lf, HVAC

ductwork throughout ceiling space = 1,050
lf)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 Tan 9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Red Flex Duct Sealant at Induction Vents Trace <1.0%
Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%

Entire Seventh Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

Bathroom Chase Between
Women's and Men's Bathrooms

North, East, South, and West
Cubicle Areas

43,400

Janitor's Closet

Electrical Closets 86A, 86B, 86C,
86D

SEVENTH FLOOR

Women's Toilet/Rest Room

Men's Toilet

160
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TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile
9" x 9" Floor Tile Beneath Stick-down Carpet Tiles NA/PS

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation Trace <1.0%

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

 9" x 9" Floor Tiles (Multiple Colors) NA/PS
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD

Wall Corner Guard and Mastic NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

 Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Mastic to 9" x 9" Floor Tiles 2.3% Chrysotile

Olive 9" x 9" Floor Tile NA/PS
2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 546
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Black Mastic to 12" x 12" Off-White Marbled Floor Tile 1.5% Chrysotile
12" x 12" Off-White Marbled Floor Tile NA/PS

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD

20

Office and Conference Rooms 700,
738, 741, 744 (Café/Lounge) 745,
747, 749, 751, 753-758, Director,

Storage

5,600

Main Corridor

3,000

Women's Toilet/Rest Room

Mens's Toilet

Mens Toilet Vestibule

160
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TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Paper/Foil and Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 2.5% Chrysotile 10 fittings

Black Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.2% Chrysotile 2 lf
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris on Concrete Floor 3.5% Chrsotile One Shared Chase (60 sf)

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
Spray-On Fireproofing Debris Assumed Beneath Ceramic Floor 3.5% Chrysotile 25

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

Floor Bulk Dust/Debris 2.5% - 4.3% Chrysotile 220
 Bulk Dust/Debris on Interior Electrical Panel Boxes 4.0% - 5.0% Chrysotile 60 sf

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

Spray-on Fireproofing Debris in Concrete Floor Slab 58,900
Spray-On Fireproofing on Structural Columns 100 Chases

Underfloor Raceway Contamination 1.5% - 6.0%  Chrysotile
1,050 lf of Raceways (includes header ducts

and branch sections)

Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation NAD
Return Duct Work Jacketing NAD

Steam Pipe Insulation NAD
Supply Duct Work Insulation NAD
Return Ductwork and Fans Assumed All Return Ductwork and Fans

Gray Plaster Insulation 14.3% Chrysotile 1550 sf

Gray Pre-Molded Plaster Pipe Insulation 12.5% Amosite 65 lf
Gray Job-molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 6.0% Chrysotile 150

Gray Pre-Molded Plaster Coating over Pipe Fitting FG  Insulation NAD
Plaster Pipe End Cap Sealant 2.8% Chrysotile 15 lf

Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

Paper/Foil over Foam Glass Pipe Insulation NAD
Cloth Wrap, Paper/Mastic and Yellow/Black Sealant over Fiberglass

Duct Insulation
NAD

Paper/Foil over Black Sealant over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Green Flange Gasket NAD

Gray Duct Sealant 6.5% Chrysotile 580 lf
White Caulk around Duct Wall Penetration NAD

CMU Mortar NAD
Black Expansion Joint Caulk NAD

Red Fire-Stop Sealant NAD
Gray Pipe Coating NAD

Black Mastic to 9” x 9” Floor Tile 2.4% Chrysotile 560
9” x 9” Floor Tile with Black Mastic 5.3% Chrysotile 560

4" Covebase and Mastic NAD
Plaster Walls NAD

Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

EIGHTH FLOOR

Entire Eighth Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

NINTH FLOOR

Entire Ninth Floor

 3.5% Chrysotile

BUILDING 8A
BASEMENT

Mechanical Room (MER North)

OGS Custodial Staff

Bathroom Chase Between
Women's and Men's Bathrooms

PENTHOUSE

PENTHOUSE

Janitor's Closet

Electrical Closets 87A, 87B, 87C,
87D
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TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Black Mastic to 9” x 9” Floor Tile 2.4% Chrysotile 200
9” x 9” Floor Tile with Black Mastic 5.3% Chrysotile 200

4" Covebase and Mastic NAD

Plaster Walls NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Yellow Mastic to Gray 12" x 12" Floor Tile NAD

Gray 12" x 12" Floor Tile 2.2% Chrysotile 480
CMU Mortar NAD

Black Mastic to Off-White 12" x 12" Floor Tile Trace <0.25%
Off-White 12" x 12" Floor Tile 2.2% Chrysotile 18,225

Modular Gypsum Panels NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Foil/Paper over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

CMU Mortar NAD
Gray Job-molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 6.0% Chrysotile 10 fittings
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Cloth Wrap over FG Pipe Insualtion NAD
Paper/Foil over FG Pipe Insulation NAD

Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

4" Cove Base and Mastic NAD
2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD

OGS Plant Utilities

Main Office Area with Cubicles

Men's Toilet

15



TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

CMU Mortar NAD
Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
Brown 12" x 12" Floor Tile under Carpet over concrete NAD

4" Covebase and Mastic NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Cloth Wrap, Paper/Mastic and Yellow/Black Sealant over Fiberglass

Duct Insulation
NAD

4" Covebase and Mastic NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Brown 12" x 12" Floor Tile under Carpet over concrete NAD

Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Terrazzo Flooring NAD
Plaster Walls NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
Brown Glue Dabs on Wall NAD
4" Covebase and Mastic NAD

Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

Gray Job-molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 6.0% Chrysotile 65 fittings
Gray Pre-Molded Plaster Pipe Insulation 12.5% Amosite 30 lf

Paper/Foil over Foam Glass Pipe Insulation NAD
Cloth Wrap, Paper/Mastic and Yellow/Black Sealant over Fiberglass

Duct Insulation
NAD

Paper/Foil over Black Sealant over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Gray Duct Sealant 6.5% Chrysotile 120 lf

White Caulk around Duct Wall Penetration NAD
Black Expansion Joint Caulk NAD

Red Fire-Stop Sealant NAD
Lag Cloth Wrap over FG Pipe Insulation NAD

Terrazzo Flooring NAD
Plaster Walls NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
4" Covebase and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%
Yellow/Brown Mastic to Light Brown 16”x16"  Floor Tile NAD
Light Brown 16”x16"  Floor Tile over Gray 9x9 Floor Tile NAD

Yellow Mastic to Gray 9" x 9" Floor Tile NAD
Gray 9" x 9" Floor Tile 2.2% Chrysotile 1,750

Gray Job-molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation 6.0% Chrysotile 10 fittings
Plaster Coating on Fiberglass Pipe Fitting Insualtion 3.0% Chrysotile 2 lf

Paper/Foil over Foam Glass Pipe Insulation NAD
Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

 Yellow Mastic to 6” Black Covebase NAD
6” Black Covebase NAD

Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

GROUND FLOOR

Cafeteria

Mechanical Room (MER South)

Basement Lobby

Pipe Chase between Rest Room's

Women's Toilet

Custodial Locker Rooms & Men's
Womens Toilet

CSEA Conference Room

Corridor

Corridor
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TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Paper/Foil over Foam Glass Pipe Insulation NAD
Modular Gypsum Panels NAD

Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD
Plaster Walls NAD

Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Plaster Walls NAD

Yellow Carpet Mastic under Gray Carpet NAD
Black Mastic to 12x12” Green Marbled FT under Gray Carpet NAD

12x12” Green Marbled FT under Gray Carpet NAD
2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
CMU Mortar NAD

Cloth Wrap over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD
1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD

Wall Plaster NAD
Ceiling Plaster NAD
Plaster Walls NAD

1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
4" Covebase and Mastic NAD

Yellow Mastic to Gray 9" x 9" Floor Tile NAD
Gray 9" x 9" Floor Tile 2.2% Chrysotile 250

Yellow/Brown Mastic to Cream 12"x12"  Floor Tile NAD
Cream 12"x12"  Floor Tile NAD

Plaster Walls NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD
4" Covebase and Mastic NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%
Masonry Brick and Mortar Walls NAD

Foil/Paper over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

Plaster Walls NAD
Yellow Mastic to Gray 9" x 9" Floor Tile under Carpet NAD

Gray 9" x 9" Floor Tile under Carpet 2.2% Chrysotile 1,150
4" Covebase with Mastic NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Plaster Walls NAD
Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD

Foil/Paper over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Yellow Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD

Red Duct Sealant over Fiberglass Duct Insulation NAD
Paper/Foil over Fiberglass Pipe Insulation NAD

Plaster Walls NAD
Yellow Mastic to Gray 9" x 9" Floor Tile under Carpet NAD

Gray 9" x 9" Floor Tile under Carpet 2.2% Chrysotile 150
Gypsum Board/Joint Compound Walls NAD

4" Covebase with Mastic NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Main Office Area with Cubicles

Data Closet

CSEA Offices

Electrical Closet 8GAB

Security

Cafeteria Vestibule (Exit to Loading
Dock)

Men's Toilet

Pipe Chase between Rest Room's

Women's Toilet

Fire Alarm Control Room/Storage
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TABLE A-2
ROOM BY ROOM INVENTORY

Building 8 - Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A
Harriman State Campus
Albany, New York 12203ROOM

NUMBER SUSPECT MATERIALS
ASBESTOS
CONTENT

(%)
FLOORING (SF) CEILING (SF) CONTAMINATED WALLS /

CHASES (SF)
CONTAMINATED FLOOR

(SF) CEILING DEBRIS (SF) THERMAL SYSTEM
INSULATION (LF/EA)

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
QUANTITIES (SF/LF/EA)

Terrazzo Flooring NAD
Plaster Walls NAD

4" Covebase with Mastic NAD
1' x 1' Spline Ceiling Tiles NAD

Window Glazing Compound Trace <0.25%
2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD
2" Hexagonal White Ceramic Floor Tile w/Grout and Thinset NAD

1" White Ceramic Wall Tile w Grout and Adhesive NAD
Wall Plaster NAD

Ceiling Plaster NAD

Lobby/South Corridor

Men's Room

Women's Room

18



APPENDIX B

Lead-Based Paint Sample Summary Table



TABLE B‐1

LEAD‐BASED PAINT SAMPLE SUMMARY

Building 8 ‐ Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A 

Harriman State Campus

Albany, New York 12203

SAMPLE NUMBER PAINT CHIP DESCRIPTION SAMPLE LOCATION LEAD CONTENT (%)

LBP‐121219‐01 Beige Wall Paint  Basement ‐ F Room Storage  0.08

LBP‐121219‐02 White Wall Paint  Basement ‐ Generator Rm E‐76 <0.03

LBP‐121219‐03  Silver Paint on 12” Pipe  Basement ‐ G1, Storage Room 14 <0.03

LBP‐121219‐04  Yellow Wall Paint  Basement ‐ Room 17 Adjacent to C7 (Secure Storage) 0.09

LBP‐121219‐05 White Wall Paint  Ground ‐ Service Lobby  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐06 Green Paint  1st Floor ‐ Corridor ‐ Wooden Wall Protectors  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐07 Brown Door Frame Paint  1st Floor ‐ Computer Room III  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐08 Light Green Wall Paint  1st Floor – Computer Room III  0.06

LBP‐121219‐09 Beige Wall Paint  1st Floor ‐ Programming & Analytics  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐10 Light Blue Wall Paint
 1st Floor ‐ Perimeter Walkway ‐ Programming & 

Analytics 
<0.03

LBP‐121219‐11 Beige Paint (Doors)  1st Floor – Programming & Analytics (Main Doors)  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐12 Gray Floor Paint   1st Floor ‐ Air Conditioner (171)  0.60

LBP‐121219‐13 White Paint (Door)  2nd Floor – Men’s Bathroom  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐14 White Door Frame Paint  4th Floor – Men’s Bathroom 0.29

LBP‐121219‐15 Beige Wall Paint  7th Floor – Women’s Bathroom Entrance <0.03

LBP‐121219‐16 Gray Floor Paint Basement: MER ‐ North Corridor between Bldg 8/8A 
<0.03

LBP‐121219‐17 Beige Wall Paint Basement: MER North  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐18  Silver Paint on Pipe Basement: MER North  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐19 Gray Floor Paint Basement: MER North  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐20 Red Floor Paint Basement: MER South  0.13

LBP‐121219‐21  Beige Wall Paint Basement: Lobby  <0.03

LBP‐121219‐22 Red Wall Paint Ground Floor: Cafeteria  0.04

Building 8

Building 8A

Notes:

Reporting Limit (RL) = 0.03% by weight (based on 100mg sampled)



APPENDIX C

PCB Sample Summary Table



TABLE C‐1

PCB SAMPLE SUMMARY

Building 8 ‐ Basement through 7th Floor and Building 8A 

Harriman State Campus

Albany, New York 12203

SAMPLE NUMBER MATERIAL LOCATION
PCB CONTENT 

(mg/Kg) (ppm)

PCB‐121619‐01 White Door Frame Caulk Basement ‐ Generator Room ( E‐76) ND

PCB‐121619‐02 Red Fire Stop Sealant Basement ‐ Elevator Lobby ND

PCB‐121619‐03 Gray Window (Door) Frame Caulk
1st Floor ‐ Payment Processing (Double 

Doors)
6.60

PCB‐121619‐04 Black Adhesive under Elevated Floor Stand 1st Floor ‐ Computer Room III 25.0

PCB‐121619‐05 Interior Window Glazing Compound 3rd Floor ‐ Column A5 4800

PCB‐121619‐06
Gray Seam Caulk (bt Concrete & Transite 

Panels)
Exterior ‐ Loading Dock/Main Entrance 2.40

PCB‐121619‐07 Gray Window Glazing Compound (Brittle) Exterior ‐ East Side/Loading Dock 1600

PCB‐121619‐08 Gray Window Glazing Compound (Soft) Exterior ‐ South Entrance 770

PCB‐121619‐09 Black Window Glazing Compound Exterior ‐ North Side 110

PCB‐121719‐01 White Caulk around Duct Wall Penetration  Basement ‐ MER ‐ North (North Wall) 320

PCB‐121719‐02  Black Expansion Joint Caulk Basement ‐ MER ‐ North 117

PCB‐121719‐03  Gray Window Glazing Compound Ground Floor ‐ Room 80 (East Corridor) 6.30

PCB‐121719‐04
 Gray Glazing around window Frame in 

Door
Ground Floor ‐ Hallway (NE Corner) 150000

PCB‐121719‐05  Gray Caulk under Window (Perimeter) Exterior ‐ West side of Building 68000

PCB‐121719‐06
Black Window Glazing Compound (Outer 

Layer)
Exterior ‐ East side of Building 390

PCB‐121719‐07
 Gray Window Glazing Compound (inner 

Layer)
Exterior ‐ West side of Building 370000

PCB‐121719‐08  Gray Seam Caulk to Cementitious Panels Exterior ‐ East Loading Dock 2.60

Notes:

ND = Not Detected

Building 8

Building 8A



APPENDIX D

Asbestos Bulk Sample Analytical Report



Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0722108
Project Name/No.: Bldg 8 Date Received: 7/11/2022
Project Address: Harriman Campus PLM Date Analyzed: 7/12/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed: 7/12/2022
Work Area: Penthouse Report Date: 7/14/2022

TEM

01A BK0722108-1 Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 23.1 10.3 66.6 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

01B BK0722108-2 Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 19.4 10.9 69.7 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

01C BK0722108-3 Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 12.7 17.4 69.9 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

02A BK0722108-4 Return Duct Work Jacketing White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 14.4 4.5 81.1 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

02B BK0722108-5 Return Duct Work Jacketing White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 30.4 3.4 66.2 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

02C BK0722108-6 Return Duct Work Jacketing White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 18.8 32.3 48.9 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

03A BK0722108-7 Steam Pipe Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 27.9 13.4 58.7 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

03B BK0722108-8 Steam Pipe Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 27.9 13.4 58.7 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

03C BK0722108-9 Steam Pipe Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 9.6 62.2 28.2 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

04A BK0722108-10 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
1)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 58.3 5.1 36.6 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

AII                                 
%

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description

Method By ELAP
PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM

Fibrous%
ASI                 
%

ORG
%
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0722108
Project Name/No.: Bldg 8 Date Received: 7/11/2022
Project Address: Harriman Campus PLM Date Analyzed: 7/12/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed: 7/12/2022
Work Area: Penthouse Report Date: 7/14/2022

TEM

04B BK0722108-11 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
3)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 29.4 4.5 66.1 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

04C BK0722108-12 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
7)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 27.2 31.6 41.2 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

04D BK0722108-13 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
9)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 13.9 16.9 69.2 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

04E BK0722108-14 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
14)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 16.0 11.6 72.4 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

BC
Quantitative Analysis (Semi/Full):Bulk Asbestos Analysis-PLM by EPA 600/M4-82-020 per 40 CFR or ELAP198.1 (friable) and 198.6 (NOB) samples for New York.

NAD=no asbestos detected, NA/PS=Not Analyzed/Positive Stop, Trace=<1%,FBGL=Fiberglass, CELL=Cellulose,CHRY=Chrysotile,Amo=Amosite,CRO=Crocidolite,ANTH=Anthophylite, TRE=Tremolite, ACT=Actinolite, NA=not applicable.

PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting Asbestos in floor coverings and similar non friable organically bound materials. NAD or Trace results by PLM are inconclusive.

TEM is currently the only method that can be used to determine if this material can be considered or treated as non asbestos containing in NY State. 

All samples were prepared and analyzed in accordance with the EPA "TEM Method for Identifying and Quantifying Asbestos in Non-Fibrous Organically Bound Bulk Samples" ELAP 198.4".

ORG%=Ashed Organic%, AII= Acid Insoluble Inorganic%, ASI= Acid Soluble Inorganic%

This "Summary of Analytical Results "shall not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, ELAP or any agency of the U.S Government. The results relate

only to the items tested. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of AEL .Atlas Environmental lab did not collect the analyzed samples and thus accepts no liability with  
regard to their collection and/or maintenance . AEL relies on client's data. The liability of Atlas Environmental Lab corp with respect to the services charged, shall in no event exceed the amount of the invoice.

NYS-ELAP#11999, NVLAP Lab Code: 500092-0, NJ ID: NY034 "ELCP on NJ won't apply to TEM", CT ID:PH-0154
PLM Analyst: FC TEM Analyst: VR Approved by:

Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

*Samples 7 & 8 analyzed as combined

PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description ORG

%
AII                                 
%

ASI                 
%

PLM Method By ELAP

Fibrous%
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0822237
Project Name/No.: 63842 Date Received: 8/16/2022
Project Address: Bldg 8, 8th & 9th FL PLM Date Analyzed: 8/17/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed:
Work Area: Concrete Supply Report Date: 8/19/2022

TEM

01 BK0822237-1 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column J4

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

02 BK0822237-2 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column F5

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

03 BK0822237-3 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column E2

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

04 BK0822237-4 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column D4

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

05 BK0822237-5 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column D7

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

06 BK0822237-6 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column A6

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

07 BK0822237-7 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column E8

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

08 BK0822237-8 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column J7

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

09 BK0822237-9 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column J3

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

10 BK0822237-10 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column G1

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description

Method By ELAP
PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM

Fibrous%
ASI                 
%

ORG
% Non 

Fibrous%
Asbestos%                                    

&Type

Not Applicable

AII                                 
%
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0822237
Project Name/No.: 63842 Date Received: 8/16/2022
Project Address: Bldg 8, 8th & 9th FL PLM Date Analyzed: 8/17/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed:
Work Area: Concrete Supply Report Date: 8/19/2022

TEM

11 BK0822237-11 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column C1

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

12 BK0822237-12 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column A4

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

13 BK0822237-13 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column A7

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

14 BK0822237-14 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column C10

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

15 BK0822237-15 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column G10

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

16 BK0822237-16 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column I5

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

17 BK0822237-17 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column F5

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

18 BK0822237-18 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column E2

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

19 BK0822237-19 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column D4

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

20 BK0822237-20 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column A5

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

ASI                 
%

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description ORG
%

AII                                 
%

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID#

PLM Method By ELAP

Fibrous% Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0822237
Project Name/No.: 63842 Date Received: 8/16/2022
Project Address: Bldg 8, 8th & 9th FL PLM Date Analyzed: 8/17/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed:
Work Area: Concrete Supply Report Date: 8/19/2022

TEM

21 BK0822237-21 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column D6

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

22 BK0822237-22 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column E8

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

23 BK0822237-23 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column E1

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

24 BK0822237-24 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column B1

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

25 BK0822237-25 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column A3

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

26 BK0822237-26 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column A7

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

27 BK0822237-27 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column B10

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

28 BK0822237-28 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column E10

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

29 BK0822237-29 Concrete Floor Slab - Column J3 Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

30 BK0822237-30 Concrete Floor Slab - Column J7 Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description ORG

%
AII                                 
%

ASI                 
%

PLM Method By ELAP

Fibrous% Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0822237
Project Name/No.: 63842 Date Received: 8/16/2022
Project Address: Bldg 8, 8th & 9th FL PLM Date Analyzed: 8/17/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed:
Work Area: Concrete Supply Report Date: 8/19/2022

TEM

31 BK0822237-31 Column Concrete - Column G3 
(8th FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

32 BK0822237-32 Column Concrete - Column D4 (8th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

33 BK0822237-33 Column Concrete - Column D9 (8th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 98.9% 1.1%CHRY X

34 BK0822237-34 Column Concrete - Column G8 
(8th FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

35 BK0822237-35 Column Concrete - Column E3 (9th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

36 BK0822237-36 Column Concrete - Column D4 (9th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

37 BK0822237-37 Column Concrete - Column D9 (9th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 98.7% 1.3%CHRY X

38 BK0822237-38 Column Concrete - Column G8 
(9th FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

JR
Quantitative Analysis (Semi/Full):Bulk Asbestos Analysis-PLM by EPA 600/M4-82-020 per 40 CFR or ELAP198.1 (friable) and 198.6 (NOB) samples for New York.

NAD=no asbestos detected, NA/PS=Not Analyzed/Positive Stop, Trace=<1%,FBGL=Fiberglass, CELL=Cellulose,CHRY=Chrysotile,Amo=Amosite,CRO=Crocidolite,ANTH=Anthophylite, TRE=Tremolite, ACT=Actinolite, NA=not applicable.

PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting Asbestos in floor coverings and similar non friable organically bound materials. NAD or Trace results by PLM are inconclusive.

TEM is currently the only method that can be used to determine if this material can be considered or treated as non asbestos containing in NY State. 

All samples were prepared and analyzed in accordance with the EPA "TEM Method for Identifying and Quantifying Asbestos in Non-Fibrous Organically Bound Bulk Samples" ELAP 198.4".

ORG%=Ashed Organic%, AII= Acid Insoluble Inorganic%, ASI= Acid Soluble Inorganic%

This "Summary of Analytical Results "shall not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, ELAP or any agency of the U.S Government. The results relate

only to the items tested. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of AEL .Atlas Environmental lab did not collect the analyzed samples and thus accepts no liability with  
regard to their collection and/or maintenance . AEL relies on client's data. The liability of Atlas Environmental Lab corp with respect to the services charged, shall in no event exceed the amount of the invoice.

NYS-ELAP#11999, NVLAP Lab Code: 500092-0, NJ ID: NY034 "ELCP on NJ won't apply to TEM", CT ID:PH-0154
PLM Analyst: MN TEM Analyst: Approved by:

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description ORG

%
AII                                 
%

ASI                 
%

PLM Method By ELAP

Fibrous% Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM 
198.1
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0722108
Project Name/No.: Bldg 8 Date Received: 7/11/2022
Project Address: Harriman Campus PLM Date Analyzed: 7/12/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed: 7/12/2022
Work Area: Penthouse Report Date: 7/14/2022

TEM

01A BK0722108-1 Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 23.1 10.3 66.6 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

01B BK0722108-2 Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 19.4 10.9 69.7 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

01C BK0722108-3 Abandoned Chilled H2O Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 12.7 17.4 69.9 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

02A BK0722108-4 Return Duct Work Jacketing White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 14.4 4.5 81.1 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

02B BK0722108-5 Return Duct Work Jacketing White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 30.4 3.4 66.2 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

02C BK0722108-6 Return Duct Work Jacketing White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 18.8 32.3 48.9 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

03A BK0722108-7 Steam Pipe Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 27.9 13.4 58.7 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

03B BK0722108-8 Steam Pipe Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 27.9 13.4 58.7 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

03C BK0722108-9 Steam Pipe Insulation White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 9.6 62.2 28.2 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

04A BK0722108-10 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
1)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 58.3 5.1 36.6 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

AII                                 
%

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description

Method By ELAP
PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM

Fibrous%
ASI                 
%

ORG
%
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0722108
Project Name/No.: Bldg 8 Date Received: 7/11/2022
Project Address: Harriman Campus PLM Date Analyzed: 7/12/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed: 7/12/2022
Work Area: Penthouse Report Date: 7/14/2022

TEM

04B BK0722108-11 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
3)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 29.4 4.5 66.1 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

04C BK0722108-12 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
7)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 27.2 31.6 41.2 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

04D BK0722108-13 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
9)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 13.9 16.9 69.2 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

04E BK0722108-14 Supply Duct Work Insulation (SF-
14)

White, Homogeneous,                               
Non-Fibrous 16.0 11.6 72.4 0% 100% NAD 

Inconclusive NAD X X

BC
Quantitative Analysis (Semi/Full):Bulk Asbestos Analysis-PLM by EPA 600/M4-82-020 per 40 CFR or ELAP198.1 (friable) and 198.6 (NOB) samples for New York.

NAD=no asbestos detected, NA/PS=Not Analyzed/Positive Stop, Trace=<1%,FBGL=Fiberglass, CELL=Cellulose,CHRY=Chrysotile,Amo=Amosite,CRO=Crocidolite,ANTH=Anthophylite, TRE=Tremolite, ACT=Actinolite, NA=not applicable.

PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting Asbestos in floor coverings and similar non friable organically bound materials. NAD or Trace results by PLM are inconclusive.

TEM is currently the only method that can be used to determine if this material can be considered or treated as non asbestos containing in NY State. 

All samples were prepared and analyzed in accordance with the EPA "TEM Method for Identifying and Quantifying Asbestos in Non-Fibrous Organically Bound Bulk Samples" ELAP 198.4".

ORG%=Ashed Organic%, AII= Acid Insoluble Inorganic%, ASI= Acid Soluble Inorganic%

This "Summary of Analytical Results "shall not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, ELAP or any agency of the U.S Government. The results relate

only to the items tested. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of AEL .Atlas Environmental lab did not collect the analyzed samples and thus accepts no liability with  
regard to their collection and/or maintenance . AEL relies on client's data. The liability of Atlas Environmental Lab corp with respect to the services charged, shall in no event exceed the amount of the invoice.

NYS-ELAP#11999, NVLAP Lab Code: 500092-0, NJ ID: NY034 "ELCP on NJ won't apply to TEM", CT ID:PH-0154
PLM Analyst: FC TEM Analyst: VR Approved by:

Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

*Samples 7 & 8 analyzed as combined

PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description ORG

%
AII                                 
%

ASI                 
%

PLM Method By ELAP

Fibrous%
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0822237
Project Name/No.: 63842 Date Received: 8/16/2022
Project Address: Bldg 8, 8th & 9th FL PLM Date Analyzed: 8/17/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed:
Work Area: Concrete Supply Report Date: 8/19/2022

TEM

01 BK0822237-1 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column J4

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

02 BK0822237-2 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column F5

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

03 BK0822237-3 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column E2

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

04 BK0822237-4 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column D4

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

05 BK0822237-5 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column D7

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

06 BK0822237-6 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column A6

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

07 BK0822237-7 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column E8

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

08 BK0822237-8 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column J7

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

09 BK0822237-9 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column J3

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

10 BK0822237-10 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column G1

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description

Method By ELAP
PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM

Fibrous%
ASI                 
%

ORG
% Non 

Fibrous%
Asbestos%                                    

&Type

Not Applicable

AII                                 
%
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0822237
Project Name/No.: 63842 Date Received: 8/16/2022
Project Address: Bldg 8, 8th & 9th FL PLM Date Analyzed: 8/17/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed:
Work Area: Concrete Supply Report Date: 8/19/2022

TEM

11 BK0822237-11 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column C1

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

12 BK0822237-12 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column A4

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

13 BK0822237-13 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column A7

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

14 BK0822237-14 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column C10

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

15 BK0822237-15 Concrete Floor Slab - 8th Floor - 
Column G10

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

16 BK0822237-16 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column I5

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

17 BK0822237-17 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column F5

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

18 BK0822237-18 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column E2

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

19 BK0822237-19 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column D4

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

20 BK0822237-20 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column A5

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

ASI                 
%

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description ORG
%

AII                                 
%

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID#

PLM Method By ELAP

Fibrous% Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0822237
Project Name/No.: 63842 Date Received: 8/16/2022
Project Address: Bldg 8, 8th & 9th FL PLM Date Analyzed: 8/17/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed:
Work Area: Concrete Supply Report Date: 8/19/2022

TEM

21 BK0822237-21 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column D6

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

22 BK0822237-22 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column E8

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

23 BK0822237-23 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column E1

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

24 BK0822237-24 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column B1

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

25 BK0822237-25 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column A3

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

26 BK0822237-26 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column A7

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

27 BK0822237-27 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column B10

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

28 BK0822237-28 Concrete Floor Slab - 9th Floor - 
Column E10

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

29 BK0822237-29 Concrete Floor Slab - Column J3 Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

30 BK0822237-30 Concrete Floor Slab - Column J7 Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description ORG

%
AII                                 
%

ASI                 
%

PLM Method By ELAP

Fibrous% Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM 
198.1

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.
255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Inc AEL ID# BK0822237
Project Name/No.: 63842 Date Received: 8/16/2022
Project Address: Bldg 8, 8th & 9th FL PLM Date Analyzed: 8/17/2022
Collected By: Client TEM Date Analyzed:
Work Area: Concrete Supply Report Date: 8/19/2022

TEM

31 BK0822237-31 Column Concrete - Column G3 
(8th FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

32 BK0822237-32 Column Concrete - Column D4 (8th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% ~99% Trace 

<1%CHRY X

33 BK0822237-33 Column Concrete - Column D9 (8th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 98.9% 1.1%CHRY X

34 BK0822237-34 Column Concrete - Column G8 
(8th FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

35 BK0822237-35 Column Concrete - Column E3 (9th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

36 BK0822237-36 Column Concrete - Column D4 (9th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

37 BK0822237-37 Column Concrete - Column D9 (9th 
FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 98.7% 1.3%CHRY X

38 BK0822237-38 Column Concrete - Column G8 
(9th FL)

Grey, Homogeneous, 
Friable 0% 100% NAD X

JR
Quantitative Analysis (Semi/Full):Bulk Asbestos Analysis-PLM by EPA 600/M4-82-020 per 40 CFR or ELAP198.1 (friable) and 198.6 (NOB) samples for New York.

NAD=no asbestos detected, NA/PS=Not Analyzed/Positive Stop, Trace=<1%,FBGL=Fiberglass, CELL=Cellulose,CHRY=Chrysotile,Amo=Amosite,CRO=Crocidolite,ANTH=Anthophylite, TRE=Tremolite, ACT=Actinolite, NA=not applicable.

PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting Asbestos in floor coverings and similar non friable organically bound materials. NAD or Trace results by PLM are inconclusive.

TEM is currently the only method that can be used to determine if this material can be considered or treated as non asbestos containing in NY State. 

All samples were prepared and analyzed in accordance with the EPA "TEM Method for Identifying and Quantifying Asbestos in Non-Fibrous Organically Bound Bulk Samples" ELAP 198.4".

ORG%=Ashed Organic%, AII= Acid Insoluble Inorganic%, ASI= Acid Soluble Inorganic%

This "Summary of Analytical Results "shall not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, ELAP or any agency of the U.S Government. The results relate

only to the items tested. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of AEL .Atlas Environmental lab did not collect the analyzed samples and thus accepts no liability with  
regard to their collection and/or maintenance . AEL relies on client's data. The liability of Atlas Environmental Lab corp with respect to the services charged, shall in no event exceed the amount of the invoice.

NYS-ELAP#11999, NVLAP Lab Code: 500092-0, NJ ID: NY034 "ELCP on NJ won't apply to TEM", CT ID:PH-0154
PLM Analyst: MN TEM Analyst: Approved by:

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

PLM 
NOB 
198.6

TEM 
198.4

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

Client 
ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description ORG

%
AII                                 
%

ASI                 
%

PLM Method By ELAP

Fibrous% Non 
Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    
&Type

Asbestos%                                      
&Type

PLM 
198.1
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp.

255 West 36th Street, Suite# 1503

New York, NY 10018

Phone:(212) 563-0400      Fax:(212) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting Lab ID: BK0823175

Collected by: Client Date Received: 

Project Name/No.: OGS: Building 8 Renovations  / 063842 PLM Date Analyzed:

Project Address: Harriman Campus, Albany, NY TEM Date Analyzed:

Work Area: Report Date:

TEM

080923RB

01A
BK0823175-1A

Concrete Flooring - Basement South 

Center Barrier

Brown, Homogeneous, 

Friable
0% 100% NAD X

080923RB

01A
BK0823175-1B

Concrete Flooring - Basement South 

Center Barrier

Grey, Homogeneous, 

Friable
0% ~99%

Trace 

(<1%)CHRY
X

080923RB

01B
BK0823175-2

Concrete Flooring - Basement South 

West

Grey, Homogeneous, 

Friable
5%CELL 95% NAD X

080923RB

01C
BK0823175-3

Concrete Flooring - Basement West 

Center 

Grey, Homogeneous, 

Friable
0% 100% NAD X

080923RB

01D
BK0823175-4

Concrete Flooring - Basement 

Center

Grey, Homogeneous, 

Friable
0% 100% NAD X

080923RB

01E
BK0823175-5

Concrete Flooring - Basement North 

East Corner

Grey, Homogeneous, 

Friable

5%

SYNTHETIC
95% NAD X

080923RB

01F
BK0823175-6

Concrete Flooring - Basement North 

Center

Grey, Homogeneous, 

Friable
0% 100% NAD X

080923RB

01G
BK0823175-7

Concrete Flooring - Basement North 

West Corner

Grey, Homogeneous, 

Friable
0% 100% NAD X

AH

Quantitative Analysis (Semi/Full):Bulk Asbestos Analysis-PLM by EPA 600/M4-82-020 per 40 CFR or ELAP198.1 (friable) and 198.6 (NOB) samples for New York.

NAD=no asbestos detected, NA/PS=Not Analyzed/Positive Stop, Trace=<1%,FBGL=Fiberglass, CELL=Cellulose,CHRY=Chrysotile,Amo=Amosite,CRO=Crocidolite,ANTH=Anthophylite, TRE=Tremolite, ACT=Actinolite, NA=not applicable.

PLM is not consistently reliable in detecting Asbestos in floor coverings and similar non friable organically bound materials. NAD or Trace results by PLM are inconclusive.

TEM is currently the only method that can be used to determine if this material can be considered or treated as non asbestos containing in NY State. 

All samples were prepared and analyzed in accordance with the EPA "TEM Method for Identifying and Quantifying Asbestos in Non-Fibrous Organically Bound Bulk Samples" ELAP 198.4".

ORG%=Ashed Organic%, AII= Acid Insoluble Inorganic%, ASI= Acid Soluble Inorganic%

This "Summary of Analytical Results "shall not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, ELAP or any agency of the U.S Government. The results relate

only to the items tested. This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of AEL .Atlas Environmental lab did not collect the analyzed samples and thus accepts no liability with  

regard to their collection and/or maintenance . AEL relies on client's data. The liability of Atlas Environmental Lab corp with respect to the services charged, shall in no event exceed the amount of the invoice.

NYS-ELAP#11999, NVLAP Lab Code: 500092-0, NJ ID: NY034 "ELCP on NJ won't apply to TEM", CT Reg. ID: PH-0154

PLM Analyst: DK TEM Analyst: Approved by:

Not Applicable

Bulk Asbestos Report by PLM-TEM

8/11/2023

8/12/2023

8/14/2023

Client ID# Lab ID# Description/ Location  Analyst Description
ORG

%

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

AII%
ASI

%

Method By ELAP

PLM 

198.1

PLM 

NOB 

198.6

TEM 

198.4

PLM

Fibrous%
Non 

Fibrous%

Asbestos%                                    

&Type

Asbestos%  

&Type

Not Applicable
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APPENDIX E

Lead-Based Paint Analytical Report



Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp
255 W 36th Street Suite 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400  Fax:(718) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting, Inc; III Winners Circle, Albany, NY 12205 Report No: LP1219417
Collected by: Client Date Sampled: 12/16/2019
Project Name/No.: Bldg. 8 Renovations / #36038 Date Received: 12/17/2019
Project Address: Harriman Campus, Albany, New York Date Analyzed: 12/18/2019
Work Area: Basement - 7th Floor Report Date: 12/18/2019

Client ID # Lab ID # Location/Description

LBP-121219-01 LP1219417-1 Basement - F Room Storage / Beige Wall Paint

LBP-121219-02 LP1219417-2 Basement - Generator Room E-76 / White Wall Paint

LBP-121219-03 LP1219417-3 Basement - G1, Storage Room 14 / Silver Paint on 12" 
Pipe

LBP-121219-04 LP1219417-4 Basement - Room 17 Adjacent to C7 (Secure Storage) / 
Yellow Wall Paint

LBP-121219-05 LP1219417-5 Ground - Service Lobby / White Wall Paint

LBP-121219-06 LP1219417-6 1st Floor - Corridor - Wooden Wall Protectors / Green 
Paint

LBP-121219-07 LP1219417-7 1st Floor - Computer Room III / Brown Door Frame Paint

LBP-121219-08 LP1219417-8 1st Floor - Computer Room III / Light Green Wall Paint

LBP-121219-09 LP1219417-9 1st Floor - Programming & Analytics / Beige Wall Paint

LBP-121219-10 LP1219417-10 1st Floor - Perimeter Walkway - Programming & Analytics 
/ Light Blue Wall Paint

LBP-121219-11 LP1219417-11 1st Floor - Programming & Analytics (Main Doors) / Beige 
Paint (Doors)

LBP-121219-12 LP1219417-12 1st Floor - Air Conditioner (171) / Gray Floor Paint

LBP-121219-13 LP1219417-13 2nd Floor - Men's Bathroom / White Paint (Door)

LBP-121219-14 LP1219417-14 4th Floor - Men's Bathroom / White Door Frame Paint

LBP-121219-15 LP1219417-15 7th Floor- Women's Bathroom Entrance / Beige Wall Paint

Analysis Method: EPA 7000B Prep Method: EPA 3050B
RL (Reporting limit): 0.03% by weights (based upon 100 mg sampled)
HUD Guideline define lead based paint, when lead levels are equal or greater than 0.5% by weight.
NYS-ELAP# 11999 , AIHA-LAP,LLC:208306, PH-0154

Analyst: GM Approved by:

Collection procedure, protocols and sample locations are based on information provided by the client submitting the samples;
and as such, Atlas Environmental Labs disclaims any knowledge of and liability for the accuracy and  completeness of this information.
The results related only to the items tested. Lead results are not corrected for blank.

0.29

<0.03

<0.03

<0.03

<0.03

0.60

<0.03

0.09

<0.03

<0.03

<0.03

0.06

Result (% Pb W/W)

 REPORT OF ANALYSIS FOR LEAD PAINT 

0.08

<0.03

<0.03
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Atlas Environmental Lab, Corp
255 W 36th Street Suite 1503

New York, NY 10018
Phone:(212) 563-0400  Fax:(718) 563-0401

www.atlasenvironmentallab.com

Client: CHA Consulting, Inc; III Winners Circle, Albany, NY 12205 Report No: LP1219416
Collected by: Client Date Sampled: 12/16/2019
Project Name/No.: Bldg. 8A Renovations / #36038 Date Received: 12/17/2019
Project Address: Harriman Campus, Albany, New York Date Analyzed: 12/18/2019
Work Area: Basement & Ground Floor Report Date: 12/18/2019

Client ID # Lab ID # Location/Description

LBP-121219-16 LP1219416-1 Basement: MER - North Corridor Between Bldg. 8 / 8A / 
Gray Floor Paint

LBP-121219-17 LP1219416-2 Basement: MER North / Beige Wall Paint

LBP-121219-18 LP1219416-3 Basement: MER North / Silver Paint on Pipe

LBP-121219-19 LP1219416-4 Basement: MER North / Gray Floor Paint

LBP-121219-20 LP1219416-5 Basement: MER South / Red Floor Paint

LBP-121219-21 LP1219416-6 Basement: Lobby / Beige Wall Paint

LBP-121219-22 LP1219416-7 Ground Floor: Cafeteria / Red Floor Paint

Analysis Method: EPA 7000B Prep Method: EPA 3050B
RL (Reporting limit): 0.03% by weights (based upon 100 mg sampled)
HUD Guideline define lead based paint, when lead levels are equal or greater than 0.5% by weight.
NYS-ELAP# 11999 , AIHA-LAP,LLC:208306, PH-0154

Analyst: GM Approved by:

Collection procedure, protocols and sample locations are based on information provided by the client submitting the samples;
and as such, Atlas Environmental Labs disclaims any knowledge of and liability for the accuracy and  completeness of this information.
The results related only to the items tested. Lead results are not corrected for blank.

0.13

<0.03

0.04

Result (% Pb W/W)

 REPORT OF ANALYSIS FOR LEAD PAINT 

<0.03

<0.03

<0.03

<0.03
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APPENDIX F

PCB Sample Analytical Report



284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

DATA FOR 

GC SEMI-VOLATILES

PROJECT NAME : STUDY TO REHAB BUILDING 8/8A

CHA COMPANIES, INC.

III Winners Circle

P.O. Box 5269

Albany, NY - 12205-0269

Phone No: 518-453-4500

 ORDER ID :   

ATTENTION :   

K6358

John Roche



12/24/2019

Dear John Roche,

9 soil samples for the Study to Rehab Building 8/8A project were received on 12/17/2019. The 

analytical fax results for those samples requested for an expedited turn around time may be seen in this 

report. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this report.

The invoice for this workorder is also attached to the e-mail. 

Regards,

Steven T  Chaimowitz

s.chaim@chemtech.net

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

Date :





Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-01

K6358-01

SW8082A

10/28/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/19/19 01:02 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

3.92 10000Units:

PCB

g

PQ045894.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg1.30U0.15Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.15

mg/Kg1.30U0.51Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.51

mg/Kg1.30U0.50Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.50

mg/Kg1.30U0.45Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.45

mg/Kg1.30U0.42Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.42

mg/Kg1.30U0.49Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.49

mg/Kg1.30U0.38Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.38

mg/Kg1.30U0.33Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.33

mg/Kg1.30U0.35Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.35

SURROGATES

SPK: 2092%18.3Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 2049%*9.90Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-02

K6358-02

SW8082A

10/28/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

1 12/20/19 12:11 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.38 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064819.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg0.12U0.014Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.014

mg/Kg0.12U0.046Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.046

mg/Kg0.12U0.045Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.045

mg/Kg0.12U0.040Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.040

mg/Kg0.12U0.038Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.038

mg/Kg0.120.38Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.044

mg/Kg0.12U0.034Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.034

mg/Kg0.12U0.029Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.029

mg/Kg0.12U0.032Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.032

SURROGATES

SPK: 2081%16.2Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 2074%14.7Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-03

K6358-03

SW8082A

11/04/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/19/19 01:34 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

2.71 10000Units:

PCB

g

PQ045896.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg1.90U0.22Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.22

mg/Kg1.90U0.74Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.74

mg/Kg1.90U0.72Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.72

mg/Kg1.90U0.65Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.65

mg/Kg1.90U0.61Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.61

mg/Kg1.906.60Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.71

mg/Kg1.90U0.55Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.55

mg/Kg1.90U0.47Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.47

mg/Kg1.90U0.51Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.51

SURROGATES

SPK: 2055%11.0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 2079%15.8Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-04

K6358-04

SW8082A

11/04/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/19/19 01:50 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

1.83 10000Units:

PCB

g

PQ045897.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg2.80U0.33Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.33

mg/Kg2.80U1.10Aroclor-122111104-28-2 1.10

mg/Kg2.80U1.10Aroclor-123211141-16-5 1.10

mg/Kg2.80U0.97Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.97

mg/Kg2.80U0.90Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.90

mg/Kg2.8025.0Aroclor-125411097-69-1 1.10

mg/Kg2.80U0.82Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.82

mg/Kg2.80U0.70Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.70

mg/Kg2.80U0.76Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.76

SURROGATES

SPK: 20150%30.0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 20119%23.7Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-05

K6358-05

SW8082A

11/05/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/19/19 02:07 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.5 10000Units:

PCB

g

PQ045898.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg1.10U0.13Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.13

mg/Kg1.10U0.45Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.45

mg/Kg1.10U0.43Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.43

mg/Kg1.10U0.39Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.39

mg/Kg1.10U0.37Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.37

mg/Kg1.10E1600Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.43

mg/Kg1.10U0.33Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.33

mg/Kg1.10U0.28Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.28

mg/Kg1.10U0.31Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.31

SURROGATES

SPK: 20181%*36.1Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 20152%*30.4Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-05DL

K6358-05DL

SW8082A

11/05/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

1000 12/20/19 12:27 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.5 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064820.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg110UD13.0Aroclor-101612674-11-2 13.0

mg/Kg110UD45.0Aroclor-122111104-28-2 45.0

mg/Kg110UD43.0Aroclor-123211141-16-5 43.0

mg/Kg110UD39.0Aroclor-124253469-21-9 39.0

mg/Kg110UD37.0Aroclor-124812672-29-6 37.0

mg/Kg110ED4900Aroclor-125411097-69-1 43.0

mg/Kg110UD33.0Aroclor-126237324-23-5 33.0

mg/Kg110UD28.0Aroclor-126811100-14-4 28.0

mg/Kg110UD31.0Aroclor-126011096-82-5 31.0

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc. 

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A 

PCB-121619-05DL2

K6358-05DL2

SW8082A

11/05/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

4000 12/20/19 13:38 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.5 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064824.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg450UD53.0Aroclor-101612674-11-2 53.0

mg/Kg450UD180Aroclor-122111104-28-2 180

mg/Kg450UD170Aroclor-123211141-16-5 170

mg/Kg450UD160Aroclor-124253469-21-9 160

mg/Kg450UD150Aroclor-124812672-29-6 150

mg/Kg450D4800Aroclor-125411097-69-1 170

mg/Kg450UD130Aroclor-126237324-23-5 130

mg/Kg450UD110Aroclor-126811100-14-4 110

mg/Kg450UD120Aroclor-126011096-82-5 120

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected       

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-06

K6358-06

SW8082A

11/14/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/19/19 02:23 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

5.85 10000Units:

PCB

g

PQ045899.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg0.87U0.10Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.10

mg/Kg0.87U0.34Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.34

mg/Kg0.87U0.33Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.33

mg/Kg0.87U0.30Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.30

mg/Kg0.87U0.28Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.28

mg/Kg0.872.40Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.33

mg/Kg0.87U0.26Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.26

mg/Kg0.87U0.22Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.22

mg/Kg0.87U0.24Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.24

SURROGATES

SPK: 20123%24.6Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 20111%22.1Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-07

K6358-07

SW8082A

11/15/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/19/19 02:39 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

2.25 10000Units:

PCB

g

PQ045900.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg2.30U0.27Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.27

mg/Kg2.30U0.90Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.90

mg/Kg2.30U0.87Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.87

mg/Kg2.30U0.79Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.79

mg/Kg2.30U0.73Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.73

mg/Kg2.30E830Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.86

mg/Kg2.30U0.67Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.67

mg/Kg2.30U0.57Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.57

mg/Kg2.30U0.61Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.61

SURROGATES

SPK: 2079%15.8Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 20148%*29.6Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-07DL

K6358-07DL

SW8082A

11/15/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

500 12/20/19 12:44 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

2.25 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064821.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg110UD13.0Aroclor-101612674-11-2 13.0

mg/Kg110UD45.0Aroclor-122111104-28-2 45.0

mg/Kg110UD43.0Aroclor-123211141-16-5 43.0

mg/Kg110UD39.0Aroclor-124253469-21-9 39.0

mg/Kg110UD37.0Aroclor-124812672-29-6 37.0

mg/Kg110D1600Aroclor-125411097-69-1 43.0

mg/Kg110UD33.0Aroclor-126237324-23-5 33.0

mg/Kg110UD28.0Aroclor-126811100-14-4 28.0

mg/Kg110UD31.0Aroclor-126011096-82-5 31.0

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-08

K6358-08

SW8082A

11/15/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/19/19 02:56 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

2.85 10000Units:

PCB

g

PQ045901.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg1.80U0.21Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.21

mg/Kg1.80U0.71Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.71

mg/Kg1.80U0.69Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.69

mg/Kg1.80U0.62Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.62

mg/Kg1.80U0.58Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.58

mg/Kg1.80E470Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.68

mg/Kg1.80U0.53Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.53

mg/Kg1.80U0.45Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.45

mg/Kg1.80U0.49Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.49

SURROGATES

SPK: 2063%12.6Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 2050%*10.0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-08DL

K6358-08DL

SW8082A

11/15/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

400 12/20/19 13:54 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

2.85 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064825.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg72.0UD8.40Aroclor-101612674-11-2 8.40

mg/Kg72.0UD28.0Aroclor-122111104-28-2 28.0

mg/Kg72.0UD27.0Aroclor-123211141-16-5 27.0

mg/Kg72.0UD25.0Aroclor-124253469-21-9 25.0

mg/Kg72.0UD23.0Aroclor-124812672-29-6 23.0

mg/Kg72.0D770Aroclor-125411097-69-1 27.0

mg/Kg72.0UD21.0Aroclor-126237324-23-5 21.0

mg/Kg72.0UD18.0Aroclor-126811100-14-4 18.0

mg/Kg72.0UD19.0Aroclor-126011096-82-5 19.0

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-09

K6358-09

SW8082A

11/15/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/19/19 03:12 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

2.61 10000Units:

PCB

g

PQ045902.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg2.00U0.23Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.23

mg/Kg2.00U0.77Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.77

mg/Kg2.00U0.75Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.75

mg/Kg2.00U0.68Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.68

mg/Kg2.00U0.63Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.63

mg/Kg2.00E89.0Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.74

mg/Kg2.00U0.57Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.57

mg/Kg2.00U0.49Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.49

mg/Kg2.00U0.53Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.53

SURROGATES

SPK: 2059%11.8Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 2058%*11.6Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121619-09DL

K6358-09DL

SW8082A

11/15/19

12/17/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

40 12/20/19 13:00 PB125576

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

2.61 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064822.D

Test:uL

uL

K6358

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/18/19 09:19

TARGETS

mg/Kg7.80UD0.92Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.92

mg/Kg7.80UD3.10Aroclor-122111104-28-2 3.10

mg/Kg7.80UD3.00Aroclor-123211141-16-5 3.00

mg/Kg7.80UD2.70Aroclor-124253469-21-9 2.70

mg/Kg7.80UD2.50Aroclor-124812672-29-6 2.50

mg/Kg7.80D110Aroclor-125411097-69-1 3.00

mg/Kg7.80UD2.30Aroclor-126237324-23-5 2.30

mg/Kg7.80UD2.00Aroclor-126811100-14-4 2.00

mg/Kg7.80UD2.10Aroclor-126011096-82-5 2.10

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

DATA FOR 

GC SEMI-VOLATILES

PROJECT NAME : STUDY TO REHAB BUILDING 8/8A

CHA COMPANIES, INC.

III Winners Circle

P.O. Box 5269

Albany, NY - 12205-0269

Phone No: 518-453-4500

 ORDER ID :   

ATTENTION :   

K6376

John Roche



12/27/2019

Dear John Roche,

8  CAULKING  samples for the Study to Rehab Building 8/8A project were received on 12/19/2019. 

The analytical fax results for those samples requested for an expedited turn around time may be seen 

in this report. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this report.

Regards,

Steven T  Chaimowitz

s.chaim@chemtech.net

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

Date :





Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-01

K6376-01

SW8082A

11/20/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

1 12/24/19 12:43 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.98 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064914.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg0.10U0.012Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.012

mg/Kg0.10U0.041Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.041

mg/Kg0.10U0.039Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.039

mg/Kg0.10U0.036Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.036

mg/Kg0.10U0.033Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.033

mg/Kg0.10E140Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.039

mg/Kg0.10U0.030Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.030

mg/Kg0.10U0.026Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.026

mg/Kg0.10U0.028Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.028

SURROGATES

SPK: 20165%33.1Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 20112%22.3Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-01DL

K6376-01DL

SW8082A

11/20/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

400 12/26/19 15:31 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.98 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064971.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg41.0UD4.80Aroclor-101612674-11-2 4.80

mg/Kg41.0UD16.0Aroclor-122111104-28-2 16.0

mg/Kg41.0UD16.0Aroclor-123211141-16-5 16.0

mg/Kg41.0UD14.0Aroclor-124253469-21-9 14.0

mg/Kg41.0UD13.0Aroclor-124812672-29-6 13.0

mg/Kg41.0D320Aroclor-125411097-69-1 16.0

mg/Kg41.0UD12.0Aroclor-126237324-23-5 12.0

mg/Kg41.0UD10.0Aroclor-126811100-14-4 10.0

mg/Kg41.0UD11.0Aroclor-126011096-82-5 11.0

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-02

K6376-02

SW8082A

11/20/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

10 12/24/19 13:16 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

0.76 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064916.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg6.70U0.79Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.79

mg/Kg6.70U2.70Aroclor-122111104-28-2 2.70

mg/Kg6.70U2.60Aroclor-123211141-16-5 2.60

mg/Kg6.70U2.30Aroclor-124253469-21-9 2.30

mg/Kg6.70U2.20Aroclor-124812672-29-6 2.20

mg/Kg6.7036.0Aroclor-125411097-69-1 2.50

mg/Kg6.70U2.00Aroclor-126237324-23-5 2.00

mg/Kg6.70U1.70Aroclor-126811100-14-4 1.70

mg/Kg6.7081.0Aroclor-126011096-82-5 1.80

SURROGATES

SPK: 20116%23.2Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 20209%*41.7Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-03

K6376-03

SW8082A

11/20/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

1 12/24/19 13:00 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

1.47 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064915.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg0.35U0.041Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.041

mg/Kg0.35U0.14Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.14

mg/Kg0.35U0.13Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.13

mg/Kg0.35U0.12Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.12

mg/Kg0.35U0.11Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.11

mg/Kg0.352.90Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.13

mg/Kg0.35U0.10Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.10

mg/Kg0.35U0.087Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.087

mg/Kg0.353.40Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.094

SURROGATES

SPK: 20134%26.8Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 20123%24.5Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-04

K6376-04

SW8082A

11/20/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

1000 12/24/19 13:33 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

1.55 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064917.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg330U39.0Aroclor-101612674-11-2 39.0

mg/Kg330U130Aroclor-122111104-28-2 130

mg/Kg330U130Aroclor-123211141-16-5 130

mg/Kg330U110Aroclor-124253469-21-9 110

mg/Kg330U110Aroclor-124812672-29-6 110

mg/Kg330E100000Aroclor-125411097-69-1 120

mg/Kg330U97.0Aroclor-126237324-23-5 97.0

mg/Kg330U83.0Aroclor-126811100-14-4 83.0

mg/Kg330U89.0Aroclor-126011096-82-5 89.0

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-04DL

K6376-04DL

SW8082A

11/20/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

40000 12/24/19 14:08 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

1.55 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064919.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg13000UD1600Aroclor-101612674-11-2 1600

mg/Kg13000UD5200Aroclor-122111104-28-2 5200

mg/Kg13000UD5000Aroclor-123211141-16-5 5000

mg/Kg13000UD4600Aroclor-124253469-21-9 4600

mg/Kg13000UD4300Aroclor-124812672-29-6 4300

mg/Kg13000D150000Aroclor-125411097-69-1 5000

mg/Kg13000UD3900Aroclor-126237324-23-5 3900

mg/Kg13000UD3300Aroclor-126811100-14-4 3300

mg/Kg13000UD3600Aroclor-126011096-82-5 3600

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-05

K6376-05

SW8082A

11/21/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

1000 12/24/19 14:24 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.44 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064920.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg110U14.0Aroclor-101612674-11-2 14.0

mg/Kg110U45.0Aroclor-122111104-28-2 45.0

mg/Kg110U44.0Aroclor-123211141-16-5 44.0

mg/Kg110U40.0Aroclor-124253469-21-9 40.0

mg/Kg110U37.0Aroclor-124812672-29-6 37.0

mg/Kg110E60000Aroclor-125411097-69-1 44.0

mg/Kg110U34.0Aroclor-126237324-23-5 34.0

mg/Kg110U29.0Aroclor-126811100-14-4 29.0

mg/Kg110U31.0Aroclor-126011096-82-5 31.0

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-05DL

K6376-05DL

SW8082A

11/21/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

40000 12/24/19 15:00 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.44 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064921.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg4600UD540Aroclor-101612674-11-2 540

mg/Kg4600UD1800Aroclor-122111104-28-2 1800

mg/Kg4600UD1800Aroclor-123211141-16-5 1800

mg/Kg4600UD1600Aroclor-124253469-21-9 1600

mg/Kg4600UD1500Aroclor-124812672-29-6 1500

mg/Kg4600D68000Aroclor-125411097-69-1 1700

mg/Kg4600UD1300Aroclor-126237324-23-5 1300

mg/Kg4600UD1200Aroclor-126811100-14-4 1200

mg/Kg4600UD1200Aroclor-126011096-82-5 1200

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-06

K6376-06

SW8082A

11/21/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

100 12/24/19 15:17 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.07 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064922.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg13.0U1.50Aroclor-101612674-11-2 1.50

mg/Kg13.0U5.00Aroclor-122111104-28-2 5.00

mg/Kg13.0U4.80Aroclor-123211141-16-5 4.80

mg/Kg13.0U4.30Aroclor-124253469-21-9 4.30

mg/Kg13.0U4.10Aroclor-124812672-29-6 4.10

mg/Kg13.0E390Aroclor-125411097-69-1 4.70

mg/Kg13.0U3.70Aroclor-126237324-23-5 3.70

mg/Kg13.0U3.10Aroclor-126811100-14-4 3.10

mg/Kg13.0U3.40Aroclor-126011096-82-5 3.40

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-06DL

K6376-06DL

SW8082A

11/21/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

200 12/24/19 15:35 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

4.07 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064923.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg25.0UD3.00Aroclor-101612674-11-2 3.00

mg/Kg25.0UD9.90Aroclor-122111104-28-2 9.90

mg/Kg25.0UD9.60Aroclor-123211141-16-5 9.60

mg/Kg25.0UD8.70Aroclor-124253469-21-9 8.70

mg/Kg25.0UD8.10Aroclor-124812672-29-6 8.10

mg/Kg25.0D390Aroclor-125411097-69-1 9.50

mg/Kg25.0UD7.40Aroclor-126237324-23-5 7.40

mg/Kg25.0UD6.30Aroclor-126811100-14-4 6.30

mg/Kg25.0UD6.80Aroclor-126011096-82-5 6.80

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-07

K6376-07

SW8082A

11/21/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

1000 12/26/19 14:58 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

1.22 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064969.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg420U49.0Aroclor-101612674-11-2 49.0

mg/Kg420U170Aroclor-122111104-28-2 170

mg/Kg420U160Aroclor-123211141-16-5 160

mg/Kg420U140Aroclor-124253469-21-9 140

mg/Kg420U140Aroclor-124812672-29-6 140

mg/Kg420E52000Aroclor-125411097-69-1 160

mg/Kg420U120Aroclor-126237324-23-5 120

mg/Kg420U100Aroclor-126811100-14-4 100

mg/Kg420U110Aroclor-126011096-82-5 110

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-07DL

K6376-07DL

SW8082A

11/21/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

40000 12/26/19 15:14 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

1.22 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064970.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg17000UD2000Aroclor-101612674-11-2 2000

mg/Kg17000UD6600Aroclor-122111104-28-2 6600

mg/Kg17000UD6400Aroclor-123211141-16-5 6400

mg/Kg17000UD5800Aroclor-124253469-21-9 5800

mg/Kg17000UD5400Aroclor-124812672-29-6 5400

mg/Kg17000ED360000Aroclor-125411097-69-1 6300

mg/Kg17000UD4900Aroclor-126237324-23-5 4900

mg/Kg17000UD4200Aroclor-126811100-14-4 4200

mg/Kg17000UD4500Aroclor-126011096-82-5 4500

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-07DL2

K6376-07DL2

SW8082A

11/21/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

80000 12/26/19 15:48 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

1.22 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064972.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg33000UD3900Aroclor-101612674-11-2 3900

mg/Kg33000UD13000Aroclor-122111104-28-2 13000

mg/Kg33000UD13000Aroclor-123211141-16-5 13000

mg/Kg33000UD12000Aroclor-124253469-21-9 12000

mg/Kg33000UD11000Aroclor-124812672-29-6 11000

mg/Kg33000D370000Aroclor-125411097-69-1 13000

mg/Kg33000UD9800Aroclor-126237324-23-5 9800

mg/Kg33000UD8400Aroclor-126811100-14-4 8400

mg/Kg33000UD9100Aroclor-126011096-82-5 9100

SURROGATES

SPK: 200%*0Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 200%*0Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



Report of Analysis

Client:

Project:

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:

Analytical Method:

Sample Wt/Vol:

Soil Aliquot Vol:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

SDG No.:

Matrix:

% Moisture:

Final Vol:

CHA Companies, Inc.

Study to Rehab Building 8/8A

PCB-121719-08

K6376-08

SW8082A

11/21/19

12/19/19

CAULKING

0

File ID/Qc Batch: Dilution: Date Analyzed Prep Batch ID

2 12/26/19 14:41 PB125635

CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier

3.3 10000Units:

PCB

g

PO064968.D

Test:uL

uL

K6376

LOQ / CRQL

Decanted:

PH :

Extraction Type:

GPC Factor : 1.0

Injection Volume :

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908 789 8900 Fax: 908 789 8922

MDL Units

Prep Date

12/20/19 08:30

TARGETS

mg/Kg0.31U0.036Aroclor-101612674-11-2 0.036

mg/Kg0.31U0.12Aroclor-122111104-28-2 0.12

mg/Kg0.31U0.12Aroclor-123211141-16-5 0.12

mg/Kg0.31U0.11Aroclor-124253469-21-9 0.11

mg/Kg0.31U0.10Aroclor-124812672-29-6 0.10

mg/Kg0.312.60Aroclor-125411097-69-1 0.12

mg/Kg0.31U0.091Aroclor-126237324-23-5 0.091

mg/Kg0.31U0.078Aroclor-126811100-14-4 0.078

mg/Kg0.31U0.084Aroclor-126011096-82-5 0.084

SURROGATES

SPK: 20164%32.7Tetrachloro-m-xylene877-09-8 10 - 166

SPK: 20102%20.3Decachlorobiphenyl2051-24-3 60 - 125

* = Values outside of QC limits

J = Estimated ValueU = Not Detected

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method BlankLOQ = Limit of Quantitation

N = Presumptive Evidence of a CompoundMDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range D = Dilution

LOD = Limit of Detection

P = Indicates >25% difference for detected        

concentrations between the two GC columns

S = Indicates estimated value where valid five-point calibration 

was not performed prior to analyte detection in sample.

Q = indicates LCS control criteria did not meet requirements () = Laboratory InHouse Limit

M = MS/MSD acceptance criteria did not meet requirements

Comments:



APPENDIX G

Personnel and Laboratory Certifications



 

New York State – Department of Labor 
Division of Safety and Health  
License and Certificate Unit 
State Campus, Building 12 

Albany, NY  12240 
 

ASBESTOS HANDLING LICENSE 

CHA Consulting, Inc.  
  
III Winners Circle 
  
Albany, NY  12205 
  

 

FILE NUMBER:  11-60318 
LICENSE NUMBER:  60318 
LICENSE CLASS:  RESTRICTED 
DATE OF ISSUE:  10/03/2019 
EXPIRATION DATE:  10/31/2020 

 

Duly Authorized Representative – Seth Fowler:  

 
 This license has been issued in accordance with applicable provisions of Article 30 of the Labor Law of New York State and of  
 the New York State Codes, Rules and Regulations (12 NYCRR Part 56).  It is subject to suspension or revocation for a (1)  
 serious violation of state, federal or local laws with regard to the conduct of an asbestos project, or (2) demonstrated lack of  
 responsibility in the conduct of any job involving asbestos or asbestos material. 

 This license is valid only for the contractor named above and this license or a photocopy must be prominently displayed at the  
 asbestos project worksite.  This license verifies that all persons employed by the licensee on an asbestos project in New York  
 State have been issued an Asbestos Certificate, appropriate for the type of work they perform, by the New York State  
 Department of Labor. 

 

  

  

 Eileen M. Franko,  Director 
SH 432 (8/12) For the Commissioner of Labor 

























APPENDIX H

Building 8 – 8th Floor, 9th Floor and Roof Level Pre-
Renovation Hazardous Materials Survey Report

                            (AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST)



APPENDIX I

Photo Log - Building 8 & 8A



Photo 1: Asbestos-Containing 12” x 12” Floor Tile – Basement (Room A-37)

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8
Albany, New York 

Photo 2: Asbestos-Containing Black Sealant on Pipes – Basement (Main Steam 
Room)



Photo 3: Asbestos-Containing Plaster Insulation under Chicken Wire on Air 
Handler – 1st Floor (Air Conditioner – 171)

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8
Albany, New York 

Photo 4: Asbestos-Containing Debris on Pipes/Floor – Ground – 7th Floor 
(Plumbing Chase in Women’s Rest Room)



Photo 5: Asbestos-Containing Black Pipe End Cap Sealant – Ground - 7th Floor 
(Pipe Chase in Men’s Rest Room)

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8
Albany, New York 

Photo 6: Asbestos-Containing Off-White 12” x 12” Floor Tile with Black Mastic –
4th & 7th Floor (Entrance to Men’s Rest Room)



Photo 7: Asbestos-Containing Tan 9” x 9” Floor Tile with Black Mastic (Dominant) 
– Throughout Ground - 7th Floor

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8
Albany, New York 

Photo 8 & 9: Asbestos-Containing Olive & Black 9” x 9” Floor Tile with Black 
Mastic – Throughout Ground Floor – 7th Floor



Photo 10: Asbestos-Containing Spray on Fireproofing on Structural Steel Beams 
and HVAC Ductwork above Ceiling Space –Ground – 7th Floor (Above Ceilings)

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8
Albany, New York 

Photo 11 & 12: Asbestos-Containing Spray On Fireproofing Overspray/Debris 
inside Electrical Panel Boxes – Ground – 7th Floor (Electrical Closets) 



Photo 13 & 14: Asbestos-Containing Spray On Fireproofing Overspray on 
Conduit, Walls and Structural Steel Beams – Ground Floor – 7th Floor (Electrical 

Closets)

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8
Albany, New York 

Photo 15 & 16: Asbestos-Containing Spray On Fireproofing Debris on Floor, 
Conduit and Walls – Ground Floor – 7th Floor (Electrical Closets)



Photo 17 & 18: Asbestos-Containing Spray on Fireproofing Debris in In-Floor 
Raceway Systems – Throughout Ground – 7th Floor

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8
Albany, New York 

Photo 19 & 20: Asbestos-Containing Spray On Fireproofing Debris inside 
Perimeter Induction Unit Enclosure’s – Ground – 7th Floor



Photo 21 & 22: Asbestos-Containing Window Glazing Compound – Exterior 
Windows

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8
Albany, New York 

Photo 23 & 24: Asbestos-Containing Cementitious Board –Vestibule Ceiling and 
Soffits at Loading Dock (Exterior)



Photo 25: Asbestos-Containing Gray Duct Sealant –Basement (MER North & 
South)

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8A  
Albany, New York 

Photo 26: Asbestos-Containing Gray Plaster Insulation on Air Handlers –
Basement (MER North)



Photo 27: Asbestos-Containing Plaster Pipe End Cap Sealant – Basement (MER 
North)

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8A
Albany, New York 

Photo 28 & 29: Asbestos-Containing Job-Molded Plaster Pipe Fitting Insulation –
Throughout Basement & Ground Floor



Photo 30: Asbestos-Containing Gray 9” x 9” Floor Tile and Black Mastic –
Basement and Ground Floor

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8A
Albany, New York 

Photo 31: Asbestos-Containing Off-White 12” x 12” Floor Tile – Basement (Main 
Office Area with Cubicles & OGS Plant Utilities)



Photo 32: Asbestos-Containing Window Glazing Compound – Exterior Windows

Photo Log 
Harriman Office Campus

Building 8A  
Albany, New York 

Photo 33: Asbestos-Containing Cementitious Board – Exterior Soffits (Loading 
Dock)




